ARMY TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

AIR FORCE TO 36A12-1A-3044-2

VOLUME NO. 2 MARINE CORPS TM 2320-24P/8B
(SUPERSEDES TM 9-2320-280-24P-2, 31 January 1996

TECHNICAL MANUAL

UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

FOR

TRUCK, UTILITY: CARGO/TROOP CARRIER, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M998 (2320-01-107-7155) (EIC: BBD);
M998A1 (2320-01-371-9577) (EIC: BBN);

TRUCK, UTILITY: CARGO/TROOP CARRIER, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1038 (2320-01-107-7156) (EIC: BBE);
M1038A1 (2320-01-371-9578) (EIC: BBP);

TRUCK, UTILITY: HEAVY VARIANT, 4X4, M1097 (2320-01-346-9317) (EIC: BBM);
M1097A1 (2320-01-371-9583) (EIC: BBU); M1097A2 (2320-01-380-8604) (EIC: BB6);
M1123 (2320-01-455-9593) (EIC: B6G);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M966 (2320-01-107-7153) (EIC: BBC);
M966A1 (2320-01-372-3932) (EIC: BBX); M1121 (2320-01-456-1282) (EIC: B6H);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1045 (2320-01-146-7191);
M1045A1 (2320-01-371-9580) (EIC: BBR); M1045A2 (2320-01-380-8229) (EIC: BB5);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1046 (2320-01-146-7188);
M1046A1 (2320-01-371-9582) (EIC: BBT);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1025
(2320-01-128-9551) (EIC: BBF); M1025A1 (2320-01-371-9584) (EIC: BBV); M1025A2 (2320-01-380-8233) (EIC: BB3);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1026 (2320-01-128-9552) (EIC: BBG);
M1026A1 (2320-01-371-9579) (EIC: BBQ);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1043 (2320-01-146-7190);
M1043A1 (2320-01-372-3933) (EIC: BBY); M1043A2 (2320-01-380-8213) (EIC: BB4);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1044 (2320-01-146-7189);
M1044A1 (2320-01-371-9581) (EIC: BBS);

TRUCK, UTILITY: $250 SHELTER CARRIER, 4X4, M1037 (2320-01-146-7193) (EIC: BBK);
TRUCK, UTILITY: $250 SHELTER CARRIER, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1042 (2320-01-146-7187);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 2-LITTER, ARMORED, 4X4, M996 (2310-01-111-2275) (EIC: BBB);
M996A1 (2310-01-372-3935) (EIC: BB2);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 4-LITTER, ARMORED, 4X4, M997 (2310-01-111-2274) (EIC: BBA); M997A1
(2310-01-372-3934) (EIC: BBZ); M997A2 (2310-01-380-8225) (EIC: BB8);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 2-LITTER, SOFT TOP, 4X4, M1035 (2310-01-146-7194); M1035A1 (2310-01-371-9585) (EIC: BBW);
M1035A2 (2310-01-380-8290) (EIC: BB9).

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY,
THE AIR FORCE, AND MARINE CORPS

MARCH 2001






* ARMY TM 9-2320-280-24P-2
AIR FORCE TO 36A12-1A-3044-2
MARINE CORPS TM 2320-24P/8B

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENTS
OF THE ARMY, THE
AIR FORCE, AND MARINE CORPS

CHANGE

NO. 2
WASHINGTON, D.C. TBD

TECHNICAL MANUAL

VOLUME 2 OF 2
UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
FOR

TRUCK, UTILITY: CARGO/TROOP CARRIER, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M998 (2320-01-107-7155) (EIC: BBD);
M998A1 (2320-01-371-9577) (EIC: BBN);

TRUCK, UTILITY: CARGO/TROOP CARRIER, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1038 (2320-01-107-7156) (EIC: BBE);
M1038A1 (2320-01-371-9578) (EIC: BBP);

TRUCK, UTILITY: HEAVY VARIANT, 4X4, M1097 (2320-01-346-9317) (EIC: BBM);
M1097A1 (2320-01-371-9583) (EIC: BBU); M1097A2 (2320-01-380-8604) (EIC: BB6);
M1123 (2320-01-455-9593) (EIC: B6G);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M966 (2320-01-107-7153) (EIC: BBC);
M966A1 (2320-01-372-3932) (EIC: BBX); M1121 (2320-01-456-1282) (EIC: B6H);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1045 (2320-01-146-7191);
M1045A1 (2320-01-371-9580) (EIC: BBR); M1045A2 (2320-01-380-8229) (EIC: BB5);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1046 (2320-01-146-7188);
M1046A1 (2320-01-371-9582) (EIC: BBT);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1025
(2320-01-128-9551) (EIC: BBF); M1025A1 (2320-01-371-9584) (EIC: BBV); M1025A2 (2320-01-380-8233) (EIC: BB3);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1026 (2320-01-128-9552) (EIC: BBG);
M1026A1 (2320-01-371-9579) (EIC: BBQ);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1043 (2320-01-146-7190);
M1043A1 (2320-01-372-3933) (EIC: BBY); M1043A2 (2320-01-380-8213) (EIC: BB4);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1044 (2320-01-146-7189);
M1044A1 (2320-01-371-9581) (EIC: BBS);

TRUCK, UTILITY: $250 SHELTER CARRIER, 4X4, M1037 (2320-01-146-7193) (EIC: BBK);
TRUCK, UTILITY: 5250 SHELTER CARRIER, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1042 (2320-01-146-7187);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 2-LITTER, ARMORED, 4X4, M996 (2310-01-111-2275) (EIC: BBB);
M996A1 (2310-01-372-3935) (EIC: BB2);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 4-LITTER, ARMORED, 4X4, M997 (2310-01-111-2274) (EIC: BBA); M997A1
(2310-01-372-3934) (EIC: BBZ); M997A2 (2310-01-380-8225) (EIC: BBS);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 2-LITTER, SOFT TOP, 4X4, M1035 (2310-01-146-7194); M1035A1 (2310-01-371-9585) (EIC: BBW);
M1035A2 (2310-01-380-8290) (EIC: BB9).

TM 9-2320-280-24P-2, 30 March 2001, is changed as follows:

1. Remove old pages and insert new pages as indicated below.

2. New or changed material is indicated by a vertical bar in the margin of the page and an asterisk (*)
next to changed item number.



Remove pages

A and B
ii through 329-2
330-1 through 332-2
333-1 and 333-2
Figure 338 through 338-2
None
339-1 and 339-2
Figure 341 through

Figure 343
345-1 and 345-2
347-1 through 348-2
349-1 and Figure 350
353-1 and Figure 354
354-3 and 354-4
356-1 and Figure 357
363-1 through 364-1
365-1 and 365-2
366-1 through 366-4
368-1 through 368-4
369-1 and 369-2
370-1 and 370-2
371-1 and Figure 372
373-1 through 374-2
375-1 and 375-2
376-1 and 376-2
378-1 and 378-2
379-1 through 379-6
380-1 and 380-2
383-1 through Figure 386
387-1 through Figure 394
395-1 and 395-2
396-1 through 397-2
397A-1 and 397A-2
397C-1 and

Figure 397D
398-1 through 398-4
399-1 and 399-2
400-1 and 400-2
401-1 and 401-2
402-1 and 402-2
403-1 and 403-2
409-1 through 410-2
Figure 411

through 412-2
413-1 through 414-2
415-1 through 416-2
417-1 and 417-2
418-1 and Figure 419
421-1 through Figure 424

Insert pages

A and B

ii through 329-2

330-1 through 332-2
333-1 and 333-2

Figure 338 through 338-2

Figure 338A through 338A-2

339-1 and 339-2
Figure 341 through

Figure 343
345-1 and 345-2
347-1 through 348-2
349-1 and Figure 350
353-1 and Figure 354
354-3 and 354-4
356-1 and Figure 357
363-1 through 364-1
365-1 and 365-2
366-1 through 366-4
368-1 through 368-4
369-1 and 369-2
370-1 and 370-2
371-1 and Figure 372
373-1 through 374-2
375-1 and 375-2
376-1 and 376-2
378-1 and 378-2
379-1 through 379-6
380-1 and 380-2
383-1 through Figure 386
387-1 through Figure 394
395-1 and 395-2
396-1 through 397-2
397A-1 and 397A-2
397C-1 and

Figure 397D
398-1 through 398-4
399-1 and 399-2
400-1 and 400-2
401-1 and 401-2
402-1 and 402-2
403-1 and 403-2
409-1 through 410-2
Figure 410A

through 412-2
413-1 through 414-2
415-1 through 416-2
417-1 and 417-2
418-1 and Figure 419
421-1 through Figure 424

Remove pages

426-1 and 426-2
427-1 and 427-2
428-1 and 428-2
430-1 through 430-4
434-1 through 435-2
437-1 and 437-2
438-1 and 438-2
439-1 and 439-2
440-1 and 440-2
441-1 through 442-2
443-1 and 443-2
444-1 and Figure 445
446-1 and 446-2
447-1 through Figure 451
457-1 through Figure 458
460-1 and Figure 461
462-1 and 462-2
463-1 and 463-2
Figure 470 through 470-2
None
474-1 and 474-2
475-1 and 475-2
476-1 through Figure 478
480-1 and 480-2
481-1 and 481-2
487A-1 and 487A-2
487B-1 through

Figure 487D
488-1 and Figure 489
490-1 and Figure 490A
Kits-7 and Kits-8
Bulk-1 and Bulk-2

3. File this change sheet in front of the publication for reference purposes.

Insert pages

426-1 and 426-2
427-1 and 427-2
428-1 and 428-2
430-1 through 430-4
434-1 through 435-2
437-1 and 437-2
438-1 and 438-2
439-1 and 439-2
440-1 and 440-2
441-1 through 442-2
443-1 and 443-2
444-1 and Figure 445
446-1 and 446-2
447-1 through Figure 451
457-1 through Figure 458
460-1 and Figure 461
462-1 and 462-2
463-1 and 463-2
Figure 470 through 470-2
471A-1 through 471H-2
474-1 and 474-2
475-1 and 475-2
476-1 through Figure 478
480-1 and 480-2
481-1 and 481-2
487A-1 and 487A-2
487B-1 through

Figure 487D
488-1 and Figure 489
490-1 and Figure 490A
Kits-7 and Kits-8
Bulk-1 and Bulk-2



By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

PETER J. SCHOOMAKER
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official:

Jie B AL

JOEL B. HUDSON
Administrative Assistant to the
Secretary of the Army

By Order of the Secretary of the Air Force:

RONALD R. FOGLEMAN
General, United States Air Force
Chief of Staff

Official:

HENRY VICCELLIO, JR.
General, United States Air Force
Commander, Air Force Materiel Command

Distribution:

To be distributed in accordance with the initial distribution number (IDN) 381008, requirements for
TM 9-2320-280-24P-2.






LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

Date of issue of volume 2 is:

Original ...0 ..... 30 March 2001
Change ...1 ...... 15 July 2004
Change ..2 ............ TBD

TO TAL NUMBER OF PAGES IN VOLUME 2 IS 1023,

PageNo. ........ *Change No.
Figure 329 ................ 0
329-1 ... .. 2
329-2 .. 1
Figure 330 ................ 0
330-1 ... 2
Figure 331 ................ 1
331-1-332-2............... 2
Figure 333 ................ 1
333-1-333-2............... 2
Figure 334-334-1 .......... 1
Figure 335-337-2 .......... 0
Figure 338 - 338A-2 ......... 2
Figure 339 ................ 0
339-1 ... 2
339-2 .. 1
Figure 340-340-1 .......... 0
Figure 341 -341A-1 ......... 2
Figure 342 ................ 0
342-1 .. 2
Figure 343-345-1 .......... 0
345-2 2
Figure 346 - Figure 347 ... ... 0
347-1 ..o 2
Figure 348 -348-1 .......... 1
348-2 . 2
Figure 349 ................ 0
349-1 ... 2
Figure 350 - Figure 353 ... ... 0
353-1 .. 2
Figure 354 -354-2 .......... 0
354-3 ... 1
354-4 ... 2
Figure 355-355-2 .......... 0
355-3 .. 1
Figure 356 ................ 0
356-1 ... . 2
Figure 357 - Figure 363 . ... .. 0
363-1 ... .. 2
Figure 364 ................ 0
364-1 ... ... 2
364-2 ... 0

T™M 9-2320-280-24P-2 C02

PageNo. ........ *Change No.

Figure 365 - 365-1
365-2
365-3 - Figure 366
366-1 - 366-3
366-4 - 367-2
Figure 368
368-1 - 368-4
368-5 - 368-6
Figure 369 - 369-1
369-2
Figure 370
370-1 - 370-2
370-3 - Figure 371
371-1
Figure 372 - 372-2
372-3 - 372-5
Figure 373
373-1
Figure 374
374-1 - 374-2
374-3 - Figure 375
375-1 - 375-2
375-3 - 376-1
376-2
Figure 377 - Figure 378
378-1 - 378-2
378-3 - Figure 379
379-1
379-2
379-3 - 3794
379-5
379-6
Figure 380
380-1 - 380-2
Figure 381 - Figure 383
383-1
Figure 384
384-1
Figure 385
385-1
Figure 386 - Figure 387

*Zero in this colum indicates origiral page.

A

CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:

PageNo. ........ *Change No.
387-1 ... 2
Figure 388 ................ 0
388-1 ... 2
Figure 389 ................ 0
389-1 ... .. 2
Figure 390 ................ 0
390-1 ... 2
Figure 391 ................ 0
391-1 ... 2
Figure 392 ................ 0
392-1 .. 2
Figure 393 ................ 0
393-1 ... 2
Figure 394 - Figure 395 ... ... 0
395-1 ... 2
395-2 - Figure 396 .......... 0
396-1 ... 2
Figure 397 ................ 1
397-1-397-2 ............... 2
397-3 - Figure 397A . ........ 1
397A-1-397A-2 ............ 2
Figure 397B - Figure 397C ...1
397C-1 .. ... 2
Figure 397D - 397E-3 ....... 1
Figure 398 ................ 0
398-1-398-2............... 2
398-3 ... 0
3984 ... 2
Figure 399 ................ 0
399-1-399-2............... 2
399-3 - Figure 400 .......... 0
400-1 ... 2
400-2 - Figure 401 .......... 0
401-1-401-2 . .............. 2
Figure 402 ................ 0
402-1-402-2 . .............. 2
402-3 - Figure 403 .......... 0
403-1 ... 2
403-2 ... 0
Figure 404 - 408-1 .......... 1
Figure 409 ................ 0




TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 C02

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES (Contd)

Page No. ........ *Change No.
409-1 ... 2
Figure 410 ................ 1
410-1-410-2............... 2
410-3-410-4 . .............. 1
Figure 410A - 410A-1........ 2
Figure411 ................ 0
411-1-411-2 ... ... 2
Figure412 ................ 0
412-1-412-2 ... ... 2
Figure413 ................ 0
413-1 .. 2
Figure414 ................ 0
414-1 ... 2
414-2 ..o 1
414-3 - Figure 415 .......... 0
415-1-415-2 .. ............. 2
Figure416 ................ 0
416-1-416-2 . .............. 2
416-3 - Figure 417 .......... 0
417-1 .. 1
417-2 - Figure 418 .......... 0
418-1 ... 2
Figure419 ................ 0
419-1 ... 1
Figure 420 ................ 0
420-1 ... 1
Figure421 ................ 0
421-1 o 2
Figure 422 ................ 0
422-1 .. 2
Figure 423 ................ 0
423-1 .. 2
Figure 424 - Figure 426 . . .. .. 0
426-1-426-2 . .............. 2
Figure 427 ................ 0
427-1-427-2 ... ... 2
Figure428 ................ 0
428-1 .. 2
428-2 .. 1
428-3 - Figure 429 .......... 0
429-1 ... 1
429-2 - Figure 430 .......... 0
430-1 ... 2
430-2 ... 1
430-3 ... 2
430-4 - Figure 432 .......... 0
432-1 .. 1
Figure 433 - Figure 434 .. .. .. 0
434-1 ... 2

PageNo. ........ *Change No.
Figure435 ................ 0
435-1 . 2
435-2 - Figure 437 .......... 0
437-1-437-2 .. ... ... .. 2
Figure438 ................ 1
438-1 .o 2
438-2 ... 1
Figure 439 ................ 0
439-1 ... 2
439-2 .. 1
Figure 440 ................ 0
440-1 ... 2
440-2 - Figure 441 .......... 0
441-1 .o 2
Figure 442 ................ 0
442-1-442-2 .. ... ... ... .. 2
Figure 443 ................ 0
443-1 . 2
443-2 - Figure 444 .......... 0
444-1 ... 2
Figure 445 - Figure 446 . . . ... 0
446-1-446-2 . .............. 2
446-3 - Figure 447 .......... 0
447-1 . 2
Figure 448 ................ 0
448-1 ..o 2
Figure 449 ................ 0
449-1 ... 2
Figure450 ................ 0
450-1 ... 2
Figure 451 - Figure 457 ... ... 0
457-1-457-5 . ... ... ....... 2
Figure 458 ................ 1
458-1-458-4............... 0
458-5 ... 1
Figure 459 - Figure 460 ... ... 0
460-1 ... ... 2
Figure 461 ................ 0
461-1 ... 1
461-2 - Figure 462 .......... 0
462-1 ... 2
462-2 - Figure 463 .......... 0
463-1-463-2............... 2
Figure 464 - Figure 465 ... ... 0
465-1-466-1............... 1
Figure 467 ................ 0
467-1 ... 1
Figure 468 -470-1 .......... 0
470-2-471H-2 ............. 2

*Zero in this colum indicates origiral page.

PageNo. ........ *Change No.
Figure 472 - Figure 474 . .. . .. 0
474-1-474-2 . .............. 2
474-3 ... 1
474-4 -475-1 ... ..., 0
475-2 .. 2
475-3 .. 0
475-4 ... 1
Figure 476 - 476-1 .......... 0
476-2-476-3 . .............. 2
Figure 477 ................ 0
A477-1 ..o 2
Figure 478 - Figure 480 ... ... 0
480-1-480-2............... 2
480-3 . ... 1
480-4 - Figure 481 .......... 0
481-1 ... 2
481-2-481-3 ............... 0
Figure482 ................ 1
482-1 ..o 0
482-2 ... 1
Figure 483 - Figure 485 ... ... 0
485-1 ... 1
485-2-487-2 . .............. 0
Figure 487A ............... 1
48TA-1-487A-2 ............ 2
Figure487B ............... 1
487B-1 ... i 2
Figure 487C ............... 1
487C-1 ... ..o 2
Figure 487D - Figure 488 ....1
488-1 ... 2
Figure 489 - Figure 490 ... ... 0
490-1 . ... 2
Figure 490A - Figure 491 ....1
491-1-498-1............... 0
Kits-1 - Kits-7 .............. 1
Kits-8 .................... 2
Kits-9 .......... ... . ..., 1
Bulk-1-Bulk-3............. 2
Figure499 ................ 0
499-1 . ... .. 1
Figure 500 - 504-1 .......... 0
Figure 505 -505-1 .......... 0
505-2 ... ... 1
Figure 506 - 509-1 .......... 0
Figure 510 - 510-1 .......... 1
Figure 511 -512-1 .......... 0




* ARMY TM 9-2320-280-24P-2
AIR FORCE TO 36A12-1A-3044-2
MARINE CORPS TM 2320-24P/8B

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENTS
NO. 9-2320-280-24P-2 OF THE ARMY, THE

NO. 2320-24P/8B AIR FORCE, AND MARINE CORPS
TECHNICAL ORDER WASHINGTON, D.C. 30 March 2001

NO. 36A12-1A-3044-2

TECHNICAL MANUAL

VOLUME 2 OF 2
UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
FOR
TRUCK, UTILITY: CARGO/TROOP CARRIER, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M998 (2320-01-107-7155) (EIC: BBD);
M998A1 (2320-01-371-9577) (EIC: BBN);
TRUCK, UTILITY: CARGO/TROOP CARRIER, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1038 (2320-01-107-7156) (EIC: BBE);
M1038A1 (2320-01-371-9578) (EIC: BBP);

TRUCK, UTILITY: HEAVY VARIANT, 4X4, M1097 (2320-01-346-9317) (EIC: BBM);
M1097A1 (2320-01-371-9583) (EIC: BBU); M1097A2 (2320-01-380-8604) (EIC: BB6);
M1123 (2320-01-455-9593) (EIC: B6G);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M966 (2320-01-107-7153) (EIC: BBC);
M966A1 (2320-01-372-3932) (EIC: BBX); M1121 (2320-01-456-1282) (EIC: B6H);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1045 (2320-01-146-7191);
M1045A1 (2320-01-371-9580) (EIC: BBR); M1045A2 (2320-01-380-8229) (EIC: BB5);

TRUCK, UTILITY: TOW CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1046 (2320-01-146-7188);
M1046A1 (2320-01-371-9582) (EIC: BBT);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1025
(2320-01-128-9551) (EIC: BBF); M1025A1 (2320-01-371-9584) (EIC: BBV); M1025A2 (2320-01-380-8233) (EIC: BB3);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, ARMORED, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1026 (2320-01-128-9552) (EIC: BBG);
M1026A1 (2320-01-371-9579) (EIC: BBQ);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, M1043 (2320-01-146-7190);
M1043A1 (2320-01-372-3933) (EIC: BBY); M1043A2 (2320-01-380-8213) (EIC: BB4);

TRUCK, UTILITY: ARMAMENT CARRIER, W/SUPPLEMENTAL ARMOR, 1-1/4 TON, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1044 (2320-01-146-7189);
M1044A1 (2320-01-371-9581) (EIC: BBS);

TRUCK, UTILITY: $250 SHELTER CARRIER, 4X4, M1037 (2320-01-146-7193) (EIC: BBK);
TRUCK, UTILITY: $250 SHELTER CARRIER, 4X4, W/WINCH, M1042 (2320-01-146-7187);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 2-LITTER, ARMORED, 4X4, M996 (2310-01-111-2275) (EIC: BBB);
M996A1 (2310-01-372-3935) (EIC: BB2);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 4-LITTER, ARMORED, 4X4, M997 (2310-01-111-2274) (EIC: BBA); M997A1
(2310-01-372-3934) (EIC: BBZ); M997A2 (2310-01-380-8225) (EIC: BB8);

TRUCK, AMBULANCE, 2-LITTER, SOFT TOP, 4X4, M1035 (2310-01-146-7194); M1035A1 (2310-01-371-9585) (EIC: BBW);
M1035A2 (2310-01-380-8290) (EIC: BB9).

Current as of 1 January 2001

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

(Army). You can help improve this publication. If you find any mistakes or if you know of a way to improve
the procedures, please let us know. Submit your DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publication
and Blank Forms), through the Internet, on the Army Electronic Product Support (AEPS) website. The
Internet address is http:/aeps.ria.army.mil. If you need a password, scroll down and click on “ACCESS
REQUEST FORM”. The DA Form 2028 is located in the ONLINE FORMS PROCESSING section of the
AEPS. Fill out the form and click on SUBMIT. Using this form on the AEPS will enable us to respond quicker
to your comments and better manage the DA Form 2028 program. You may also mail, fax or E-mail your
letter or DA Form 2028 direct to: AMSTA-LC-CI/Tech Pubs, TACOM-RI, 1 Rock Island Arsenal, Rock
Island, IL 61299-7630. The email address is TACOM-TECH-PUBS@ria.army.mil. The fax number is DSN
793-0726 or Commercial (309) 782-0726. (Marine Corps) Submit NAVMC Form 10772 to the Commanding
General, Marine Corps Logistic Base (Code 850), Albany, GA 31704-5000.

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.
* This manual supersedes TM 9-2320-280-24P-2, dated 31 January 1996.

i Change 1



TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

Change 2

2202
2202
2202
2202

2202
2202

2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202

2202
2202

2202
2202
2202
2202
2202
2202

2202
2202
2210
2210
2210
2210
2210
2210
2210

TABLE OF CONTENTS
VOLUME 2 OF 2

Split rearview mirror and mounting hardware ..............
Reflectors . . ...t
Diverter assembly, defroster, and heater ducting ............
A2 diverter assembly, defroster, heater ducting, and radio
brackets . ......... . e
Heater assembly, water valve, and controls .................
Heater fuel lines, filter to tank, M996, M996A1, M997,
M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance . . .......................
Fuel lines, personnel heater to fuel filter, M996 and M996A1
ambulance .......... .
Fuel lines, personnel heater to fuel filter, M997, M997A1, and
M997A2 ambulance ........... ... ... . . ...
Personnel heater assembly and attaching hardware, M996 and
M996A1 ambulance ............ ... .. . . ...
Antenna and intercom cables and mounting hardware, M997,
and M997Al ambulance . ............ ... .. ... . ...
Antenna and intercom cables and mounting hardware,

M997A2 ambulance ........... ... ... . . ...
Antenna and intercom cables and mounting hardware, M996
and M996A1 ambulance .............. ... ... ... ..
Antenna mount and mounting hardware, M996 and M996A1
ambulance .......... .
Antenna mount and mounting hardware, M997 and M997A1
ambulance . ......... ...
Antenna mount and mounting hardware M997A2 ambulance . .
Heater blower assembly, M996 and M996A1 ambulance ......
Heater, filter, and attaching hardware, M997, M997A1, and
M997A2 ambulance ................ it
Air intake filter, M996 and M996A1 ambulance .............
Heater assembly, multifuel, B-model, M996, M996A1, M997,
M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance . . .......................
Heater grille, exhaust pipe, and mounting hardware, M996

and M996A1 ambulance . ............... ... .. .. ...
Heater grille, exhaust pipe, and mounting hardware, M997,
M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance . ........................
Heater assembly, multifuel, A-model, M996, M996A1, M997,
M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance . . .......................
Heater component bracket assembly, B-model, M996, M996A1,
M997, M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance ...................
Burner assembly, B-model, M996, M996A1, M997, M997A1,
and M997A2 ambulance . . ......... ... ... . . ... .
Burner assembly, A-model, M997, M997A1, and M997A2
ambulance ........... ...
Sun visor assembly and mounting hardware ................
Ambulance spreader assembly ...........................
Data plates, dash panel .................................
Data plates, battery cable and slave receptacle ..............
Data plates, surge tank, fan shroud, and cook stove ..........
Data plates, generator, transfer case, and engine container . . ..
Data plates, winch . ......... ... ... ... ... . . . ... . . . .
Data plates, TOW carrier . ............ctiirieennnennn...
Data plates, TOW carrier . ............ctiiiiennnnnnnnn..

Page

329-1
330-1
331-1

332-1
333-1

334-1
335-1
336-1
337-1
338-1
338A-1
339-1
340-1
341-1
341A-1
342-1

343-1
344-1

345-1
346-1
347-1
348-1
349-1
350-1

351-1
352-1
353-1
354-1
355-1
356-1
357-1
358-1
359-1
360-1

Figure
329
330
331

332
333

334
335
336
337
338
338A
339
340
341
341A
342

343
344

345
346
347
348
349
350

3561
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360



TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)
Page Figure

2210 Data plates, sights, traversing unit, night vision goggles,

and radiacmeter .. ... ... ... .. .. 361-1 361
2210 Data plates and identification tags, M996, M996A1, M997,

M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance . . ....................... 362-1 362

Group 33 Special purpose kits . ....... ... .. .. . 363-1 363

3301 Engine shipping container assembly ....................... 363-1 363
3303 Arctic kit, fuel injection pump, engine gaskets, and CDR tube .  364-1 364
3303 Arctic kit, pan cover and heater tube ...................... 365-1 365
3303 Arctic kit, control box, gas cap, fuel pump, and fuel lines . ... .. 366-1 366
3303 Arctic kit, control box assembly . ............. ... ... . ... ... 367-1 367
3303 Arctic kit, heater assembly, plenum assembly, and related

COMPONENTES . ..ttt ittt ettt 368-1 368
3303 Arctic kit, battery box components, insulation, and control box

CONMMECLOT . ..ottt e e 369-1 369
3303 Arctic kit, diverter box, defroster, heater ducting, and radio

rack bracket ......... ... .. ... 370-1 370
3303 Arctic kit, heater duct assembly .......................... 371-1 371
3303 Arctic kit, diverter box, ducting, insulation, and radio

mounting brackets ........... ... ... . . 372-1 372
3303 Arctic kit, two man crew, bow, and mounting components . .. .. 373-1 373
3303 Arctic kit, two man crew curtain fasteners .. ................ 374-1 374
3303 Arctic kit, two man crew, top curtain, rear curtain, and door

assemblies .. ... ... e e 375-1 375
3303 Arctic kit, four man crew, top enclosure, bows, and mounting

COMPONENS . ..ttt e 376-1 376
3303 Arctic kit, door hinges, and curtain channels ................ 377-1 377
3303 Arctic kit, four man crew, top curtain, rear curtain, and door

assemblies .. ...... ... 378-1 378
3303 Swingfire heater kit and related parts ..................... 379-1 379
3303 Swingfire heater kit, circuit breaker and related parts ........ 380-1 380
3303 Swingfire heater kit, harness assemblies ................... 381-1 381
3303 Two door seat and floor covers .. ........... ... ... ... .. ... 382-1 382
3303 Cargo floor cover and harness assembly .................... 383-1 383
3303 Winterization kit, fuel pump, and attaching hardware ........ 384-1 384
3303 Fuel pump tube assembly ..................... ... ....... 385-1 385
3303 Winterization kit, fuel line and jumper cable . ............... 386-1 386
3303 Winterization kit, heater and exhaust diverter assembly ... ... 387-1 387
3303 Winterization kit, control box, filter, and cover assembly ... ... 388-1 388
3303 Seat support assemblies and mounting hardware ............ 389-1 389
3303 Step assembly, support assembly, and mounting hardware . . .. 390-1 390
3303 Top plate support and attaching hardware ................. 391-1 391
3303 Fuel can bracket, antenna mounting bracket, and composite

light housing mounting hardware ......................... 392-1 392
3303 Mounting plates and ventilator exhaust ducting ............. 393-1 393
3303 Screw caps and winterization instruction plate .............. 394-1 394
3303 Top cover assembly and mounting hardware ................ 395-1 395
3303 Wiring harness channel and hardware ..................... 396-1 396
3303 End closures, door assembly, and mounting hardware ........ 397-1 397
3303 Engine and crew compartment heater and related parts ...... 397A-1 397A
3303 Engine and crew compartment heater support bracket, heat

shield, and mounting hardware ........................... 397B-1 397B
3303 Engine and crew compartment heater switch, fuel lines, and

mounting hardware ............... ... . . ... .. i 397C-1 397C

iii Change 2



TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

Change 2

3303
3303

3305
3305

3305
3305

3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Page
Engine and crew compartment heater fuel supply and return
lines, muffler, and mounting hardware .................... 397D-1
Engine and crew compartment heater fuel pump, lines, and
mounting hardware ............... ... ... . ... . . ... 397E-1
Deep water fording kit, intake and exhaust systems .......... 398-1
Deep water fording kit, selector valve, sensor cup, and vent
nesS .o e e 399-1
Deep water fording kit, hydro-boost vent line, engine and
transmission dipstick, and tube assemblies ................. 400-1
Supplemental deep water fording kit ...................... 401-1
Troop seat kit, safety strap, and mounting hardware ......... 402-1
Troop seat assembly, left and right ........................ 403-1
Deleted . ..... .. e 404-1
Deleted . . ... e 405-1
Deleted .. ... e 406-1
Deleted .. ... e 407-1
Deleted . ... e 408-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly, and mounting
hardware, AN/GRC-160 and TSEC/KY-57 .................. 409-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/GRC-160, AN/VRC-46,
and TSEC/KY-57 . . ..o e e e 410-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/GRC-160 AN/VRC-46,
and TSEC/KY-57 . ... e 410A-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly, and mounting hardware,
AN/GRC-160 and TSEC/KY-57, TOW carrier . ............... 411-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/GRC-160, AN/VRC-46, and
TSEC/KY-57, TOW carrier . .. ...t 412-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly, AN/VRC-47 and
(2) TSEC/KY-57 assemblies .............................. 413-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/VRC-47 and
(2) TSEC/KY-57 assemblies ..................... .. 414-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly, AN/VRC-49 and
(2) TSEC/KY-57 assemblies ...............coiuiiiunennn... 415-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/VRC-49 and
(2) TSEC/KY-57 assemblies .................... ... .. ..... 416-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly .................. 417-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly mounting
hardware, AN/VRC-46 . ....... ..., 418-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly mounting
hardware, (2) AN/VRC-46 . ... ... ... ... 0. 419-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly mounting
hardware, (3) AN/VRC-46 . ...... ..., 420-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly mounting
hardware, AN/VRC-47 . ... .. . . . i, 421-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly mounting
hardware, AN/VRC-48 . ... ... .. i 422-1
Communications kit, radio rack assembly mounting
hardware, AN/VRC-49 . ... ... .. . . i 423-1
Communications kit, radio cable, main power ............... 424-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/VRC-47 and AN/VRC-48 425-1
Communications kit, radio cables, AN/VRC-46, (2) AN/VRC-46,
(3) AN/VRC-46, AN/VRC-47, AN/VRC-48, and AN/VRC-49 .... 426-1
Communications kit, radio cables, (2) AN/VRC-46, (3) AN/VRC-47,
and AN/VRC-49 ... ... . 427-1

Figure

397D

397E
398

399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
410A
411
412
413
414
415

416
417

418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426

427



3307
3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307

3307
3307
3307
3307

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Communications kit, radio cables, (3) AN/VRC-46 ..........
81 MM mortar kit, container assembly, and stowage rack .. ..

81 MM mortar kit, equipment rack assembly, barrel stowage

bracket, and bipod stowage tray assembly .................
Traversingbar kit ......... .. .. .. . . i
Rearview mirror mounting kit .. .........................
Cargo barrier extension kit .............................
Slave receptacle kit . .. ....... ... ... ... ...
Slave receptacle with power cable assembly kit . ............
Power steering oil cooler kit . ... .........................
Brushguard kit (Basic and A1 Series) . ....................
Kit, S250 shelter mounting components ...................
Kit, S250 shelter tailgate mounting components ............
Kit, camouflage rack and stowage rack assembly ...........
Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, front bumper .. ..
Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, rear bumper .. ..
Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, winch .........

Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, winch control

and storage box . ........ ... e
Kit, prime mover, lt. howitzer, 106MM L119, trailer receptacle
and body wiring harness ................. ... .. ... .. ...

Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, ammo rack and

sight boxes stowage ......... ... . .. . . i i

TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

Page

. 4281
. 4291

. 430-1
. 431-1
. 432-1
. 433-1
. 434-1
. 43541
. 436-1
. 437-1
. 438-1
. 4391
. 44041
441-1
442-1
. 44341

. 4441
. 445-1

. 446-1

Kit, prime mover, lt. howitzer, 106MM L119, telephone, remote,

and tripod stowage . ........ ... ... e

. 4471

Kit, prime mover, lt. howitzer, 106MM L119, fuel can, water can,

section chest, and spade stowage ........................

. 448-1

Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, G.D.U. and G.D.U.

battery stowage . ....... ...

Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, aiming post and

cablereel stowage . ......... ... ... .. . . ...

Kit, prime mover, It. howitzer, 106MM L119, pioneer tool

stowage tray hardware and parking brake hardware ........
Kit, towed vulcan system . ............... ... ... ... ...,
Kit, pintle extension ........... ... ... ... . ...
Kit, rear seat assembly ............. ... .. ... ... ... . ...
Kit, man portable air-defense system (MANPADS) ..........
Kit, 9,000 Ibwinch ........... ... . ... . ..
Kit, 9,000lbwinch ........... ... ... . . . . ...
9,000 Ib winch assembly . ............ ... .. ... ..........
Modification kit, sun visor .............. . ... ...
Modification kit, windshield retainer .....................
Left rearview mirror relocation kit .......................
Brushguard kit ................ ... . . . . .
Underbody protection kit with and without winch ..........

Underbody protection kit, transfer case, fuel tank shields,

and sway barlinknuts .............. ... ... ... .. .. ...,
Cover, access cargo floor modification kit ..................
Deleted . ... e
Deleted . . ... e
Hand throttle control kit ............... ... ... ... ... ....
10,500 1b hydraulic winch accessory kit ...................
10,500 1b hydraulic winch winch accessory kit ..............
10,500 Ib hydraulic winch accessory kit ...................

. 449-1
. 450-1

. 45141
. 452-1
. 453-1
. 454-1
. 455-1
. 456-1
. 4571
. 458-1
. 459-1
. 460-1
. 461-1
. 462-1
. 463-1

. 464-1
. 465-1
. 466-1
. 467-1
. 468-1
. 469-1
. 470-1
. 4711

Figure

428
429

430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443

444
445
446
447
448
449
450

451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463

464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471

Change 2



TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

Group 47

Group 52

Change 2

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307

3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

3307
3307
3307
3307
3307
3307

4701
4702

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

10,500 Ib hydraulic winch and bumper assembly ...........
Hydraulic winch fairlead roller assembly ..................
Hydraulic winch drum assembly .........................
Hydraulic winch valve body and related parts ..............
Hydraulic winch controller . .............................
Hydraulic winch bypass tube and snatch block .............
Hydraulic winch gearbox ...............................
Hydraulic winch controller plug harness ..................

100 AMP dual voltage alternator and regulator mounting

hardware kit ......... ... . . .

100/200 AMP dual voltage alternator and regulator

mounting hardware kit ............. ... ... ... ... . ...
100/200 AMP dual voltage alternator wiring harness ........

200 AMP dual voltage alternator and regulator mounting

hardware kit .......... .. . . .
400 AMP alternator kit ............. ... ... .. .. ...
Power steering pump and hoses-400 AMP alternator kit .....
Speedometer cable assembly-400 AMP alternator kit ........
Dipstick and dummy connector plug-400 AMP alternator kit ..
400 AMP alternator wiring harness cable assemblies ........
Buss assembly-400 AMP alternator kit ...................
Tachometer parts kit .......... ... ... ... .. ... .........
Tachometer parts kit ........... ... ... ... ... ... .....
Tachometer parts kit .............. ... ... ... ..........

Precision Lightweight Global Positioning System

Receiver (PLGR) . ... ..
Kit, intercom bracket ......... ... .. ... .
Kit, rear hatch support . . ............ ... .. ... ... .. .....
Flexible Brake Line Kit .......... ... ... ... ...
Flexible Brake Line Kit ........... ... .. ... . . . ...
Flexible Brake Line Kit .............. .. ... .. .. ... ... ...
Flexible Brake Line Kit .............. .. ... .. ... ... ....

Gauges, weighing, and measuring devices
Speedometer, speedometer drive, and related parts .........
Air restriction indicator assembly ........................

Refrigeration, air conditioner, heater, and air conditioning

5203
5203
5203
5217
5217
5230
5230
5241

5243

COMPONENTES . .ttt ittt et ettt e e e

Air conditioner compressor and mounting hardware, M997

and M997A1 ambulance .......... ... . ... . . . . ... ...

A/C compressor, idler pulley, tensioner, and related parts

(Serial Number 196901 and Above) . . ... ...

Air conditioner compressor assembly, M997 and M997A1

ambulance . ...... ...
Air conditioner lines and fittings, M997, M997A1, and M997A2,
ambulance ............ ... e
Air conditioner condenser and evaporator lines, M997, M997A1,
and M997A2 ambulance . ............ ... ... ... ...,

Heater and air conditioning condenser, M997, M997A1, and

M997A2 ambulance ............ ...

Heater and air conditioning condenser, M997, M997A1, and

M997A2 ambulance ........... ... ... ...

Air conditioning evaporator and mounting hardware, M997,

M997A1, and M997A2 ambulance .. ......................

Evaporator blower motor assembly covers, M997, M997A1,

and M997A2 ambulance .......... ... .. ... . . . .. . ...

vi

Page

471A-1
471B-1
471C-1
471D-1
471E-1
471F-1
471G-1
471H-1

472-1

473-1
474-1

475-1
476-1
477-1
478-1
479-1
480-1
481-1
482-1
483-1
484-1
485-1
486-1
487-1
487A-1
487B-1

487C-1
487D-1

488-1
488-1
489-1

490-1
490-1
490A-1
491-1
492-1
493-1
494-1
495-1
496-1

497-1

Figure

471A
471B
471C
471D
471E
471F
471G
471H

472

473
474

475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484

485
486
487
487A
487B

487C
487D

488
488
489

490
490
490A
491
492
493
494
495
496

497



Group 94

Group 95

Section III
Group 26

Section IV

5243

Kits
9401

TM 9-2320-280-24P-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Evaporator blower motor assembly, M997, M997A1, and
M997A2 ambulance ........... ... ... . ...

Repairparts kits ............ . ... .

Bulk material . ........ ... .

9501

Bulk .. e

SPECIAL TOOLS LIST ... . e
Tools and test equipment ........... ... ... ... ... . i,

2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604
2604

Special tools, drive belts and transmission . .................
Special tools, transmission .. .............. ... ... . ...,
Special tools, transfercase .............. ... .. ... . .......
Special tools, axle differential ............................
Special tools, geared hub and steering .....................
Special tools, steering pump, body, and speedometer drive ....
Special tools, multipurpose ................. ... ... ... ...
Special tools, air conditioner compressor ...................
Special tools, air conditioner compressor ...................
Special tools, air conditioner compressor ...................
Special tools, air conditioner compressor tool kit . ............
Special tools, transmission, transfer case, and engine A2 . .. ...
Special tools, transmission, transfer case, and engine A2 . .. ...
Pinion setting kit . ......... ... ... . . . . ..

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES . .. ........ ... .. ...

National Stock Number Index ............. ... ... .. . . ...
Part Number Index ....... ... . i

vii/ (viii blank)

Page

498-1
Kits 1
Kits-1
Bulk-1
Bulk-1

499-1

499-1
499-1
500-1
501-1
502-1
503-1
504-1
505-1
506-1
507-1
508-1
509-1
510-1
511-1
512-1

I-1
I1
I-114

Ths
Figure

498

499
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512

Change 2






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 329. Split Rearview Mirror and Mounting Hardware.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS

FIG. 329 SPLIT REARVIEW MIRROR AND
MOUNTING HARDWARE

1 PAOZZ 5305005432419 80204 B1821BH038C113N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/8, 1
USBL EFF 100,000 AND ABOVE..........

* 2 PAOZZ 2540013141188 70082 6388 ARM,REARVIEW MIRROR USBL EFF 100, 1
000 AND ABOVE. . ...ttt tintnnennennns

3 PAOZZ 2540013141189 70082 0462 MIRROR HEAD,VEHICUL GREEN R.H. 1
USBL EFF 100,000 AND ABOVE..........

3 PAOZZ 2540013141190 70082 0461 MIRROR HEAD,VEHICUL GREEN L.H. 1

USBL EFF 100,000 AND ABOVE..........
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,

H27,H28 ,MMM
3 PAOZZ 2540014873616 70082 04622 MIRROR ASSEMBLY,REA TAN R.H........ 1
3 PAOZZ 2540014873626 70082 13052 MIRROR ASSEMBLY,REA TAN L.H.,LOWER 1
MOUNT ONLY. ... evoveeeeeeeeeannnnn.
3 PAOZZ 2540014108794 70082 1351 MIRROR HEAD,VEHICUL GREEN L.H, 1
LOWER MOUNT ONLY. .........ouvuunn...
* 4 PAOZZ 5365013153595 70082 7243 SPACER,SLEEVE USBL EFF 100,000 AND 2
BBOVE. . oottt et e e e e
* 5 PAOZZ 2540013142101 70082 6390 ARM,REARVIEW MIRROR USBL EFF 100, 2
000 AND ABOVE. . . v toteeeeeeeeaennnn
6 PAOZZ 5310013892455 79410 120393 WASHER,LOCK 5/16,USBL EFF 100,000 6
AND BABOVE. . ...ovivieeneeennnnnn
7 PAOZZ 5310004079566 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK 5/16,USBL EFF 100,000 4
AND ABOVE. . ..o toeete e eaeanennn.
* 8 PAOZZ 5306002258503 62915 SK-11002-6 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1-3/4, USBL 2
EFF 100,000. ... ... uuinenenannnnann.
9 PAOZZ 5310008140673 96906 MS51943-33 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18,USBL 2
EFF 100,000 AND ABOVE...............
* 10 PAOZZ 5340013153611 70082 6389 CLAMP,LOOP USBL EFF 100,000 AND 2
BBOVE. . o oottt et et e e e e e
* 11 PAOZZ 5306002258499 80205 MS90725-34 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1.00 USBL 2
EFF 100,000 AND ABOVE...............
12 PAOZZ 5310011269404 24617 9422277 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 3/8-16 USBL EFF 6
100,000 AND ABOVE. .. .....ovvuenennn.
13 PAOZZ 5310000806004 96906 MS27183-14 WASHER,FLAT 3/8,USBL EFF 100,000 6
AND BBOVE. . ..o iteeeeeeennennn
14 PAOZZ 5307013162986 70082 6185 STUD,LOCKED IN USBL EFF 100,000 2
AND ABOVE. . ... vintteeeeeeeaennennn
15 PAOZZ 5340014086460 19207 12343063 BRACKET ,ANGLE LOWER L.H............ 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN
15 PFOZZ 5340013141956 19207 12342137 BRACKET ,ANGLE LOWER L.H. USBL EFF 1
100,000 AND ABOVE. .. .......ccuovunn...
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
15 PAOZZ 5340013162959 19207 12342136 BRACKET ,ANGLE LOWER R.H. USBL EFF 1

329-1



SECTION |1 TMD- 2320- 280- 24P C01
(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

100,000 AND ABOVE. . .................

16 PAQZZ 5310013133562 96906 MS51859-20 WASHER, FLAT 3/8, USBL EFF 100, 000 4
AND ABOVE. . ....... ...

17 PAQZZ 5340014086456 19207 12343062 BRACKET, ANGLE UPPER L. H. ........... 1
UCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, NNN

17 PAQZZ 5340013141955 19207 12342135 BRACKET, ANGLE UPPER L. H., USBL EFF 1
100,000 AND ABOVE. . .. ...............
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

17 PAQZZ 5340013161507 19207 12342134 BRACKET, ANGLE UPPER R H. USBL 100, 1
000 AND ABOVE. ... ... ... i

18 PAQZZ 5306002264827 80204 B1821BHO031Cl100N BOLT, MACHI NE 5/16-18 X 1.00, USBL 2

EFF 100,000 AND ABOVE. .. ............

END COF FI GURE

329-2






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

s

»»»»»»»»»»»»» A
_____________________ =7 0T
¢

N > \ \
N A NN N)
N LGN \\\
G DN a7
b / N
/SZ/;///:S//‘Q \ )
[/}n'/”é’ A\
T ) N NN
SN > AN
/1 ;’»/ AN
NN
/ I RTRY W\

Figure 330. Reflectors.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 330 REFLECTORS
1 PAOZZ 5310012522999 34623 5593033 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,AS 1/4-20......... 12
* 2 PAOZZ 9905014852102 19207 12342500-2 REFLECTOR, INDICATIN AMBER.......... 2
3 PAOZZ 5305009881724 96906 MS35206-280 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 5/8......... 12
* 4 PAOZZ 9905014784267 19207 12342500-1 REFLECTOR, INDICATIN RED............ 4

END OF FIGURE

330-1



Section |l.

13
12— thnu

15—

TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 CO1

30

* a PART OF ITEM12
* b PART OF ITEM15

Figure 331. Diverter Assembly, Defroster, and Heater Ducting.



SECTION
(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

II
(3)

TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(4) (3)
PART
NUMBER

(6) (7)

NSN CAGEC DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS

FIG. 331 DIVERTER ASSEMBLY,DEFROSTER
,AND HEATER DUCTING

10

PFOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZZ

MOOZZ

PFOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

2910011845499 19207

4730010921904 66295

4720014481655 19207

5306013235534 19207

2910011845498 19207

19207

2510013070152 19207

5305012553588 7X677

5310000614650 96906

5310011023270 24617

12339289

SIZE83

12339265-1

12340352-2

12339292

12339265-2

12339201-1

164830

MS51943-31

2436161

331-1

NOZZLE,DEFROSTER L.H...............
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,

H27,H28 ,MMM

CLAMP,HOSE. ... ..

UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,

H27,H28 ,MMM

HOSE ,AIR DUCT...

UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,

H27,H28 ,MMM

BOLT ,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 7/8..........
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,

H27,H28,MMM

NOZZLE,DEFROSTER R.H...............
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,

H27,H28 ,MMM

DUCT,FLEX MAKE FROM HOSE,P/N AD778-

08B79,7 INCHES LONG. .......covun....
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,

H27,H28 , MMM

PANEL,BODY,VEHICULA. ................
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,

H27,H28 , MMM

SCREW,TAPPING 3/8-16 X 1/2.........
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,

H27,H28 , MMM

NUT, SELF-LOCKING ,HE 1/4-20.........
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,

H27,H28 , MMM

WASHER,FLAT 1/4

UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
11 PAOZZ 5330012097817 19207 12339228-7 SEAL,RUBBER STRIP........couueuen... 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
12 PFOZZ 2510011845497 19207 12339291 HOUSING ASSEMBLY ,HE................. 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
13 PAOZZ 5305011878757 7X677 274707 .SCREW,MACHINE #10-24 X 1/2........ 5
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
14 PFOZZ 2540012101325 19207 12339283 .PANEL ASSEMBLY,DIVE.........0cu.... 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
15 PAOZZ 2510012102748 19207 12339273 .DOOR ,METAL , SWINGING. . . .. ........... 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
16 PAOZZ 5330012097842 19207 12339267 . .SEAL,NONMETALLIC SP........0cnu.... 2
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
17 PFOZZ 5330011858709 34623 12339255 C GASKET. .ottt 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 18 PAOZZ 5310012155356 19207 12339694 .NUT,SHEET SPRING.........oouuun.... 5
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
19 PAOZZ 5340013327599 19207 12340258 BUTTON,PLUG. . .« o e oeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 1
UOC:AVY,Al1,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 20 PAOZZ 4730009086292 81646 MS35842-14 CLAMP ,HOSE . . . ot ot e eeeeeeeiaennn. 2
UOC:AVY,Al1,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

331-2



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

21 PAOZZ 4720012795150 19207 12339265-8 DUCT ,FLEX . « « e e veeee e e 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
22 PAOZZ 5310000145850 96906 MS27183-42 WASHER,FLAT #10. ... ..o ouernennnn.. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 , MMM
* 23 PAOZZ 5310012110691 7X677 9422771 NUT, PLAIN,EXTENDED #10-24.......... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28, MMM
24 PAOZZ 4720012716985 19207 12339265-9 HOSE,AIR DUCT. . . oo e eeeeeaeeennnn. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
25 PAOZZ 5305000680502 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4... 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28, MMM
26 PAOZZ 5310008094058 96906 MS27183-10 WASHER,FLAT 1/4.....cuuueununnnn.. 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
27 PFOZZ 2540012125815 19207 12339281 VENTILATOR,AIR CIRC. ......ovuuuunn.. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
28 PAOZZ 5355012473593 34623 5596249 0 o) WU 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28, MMM
29 PAOZZ 5305004324205 96906 MS51861-49 SCREW, TAPPING #10-16 X 1.00........ 9
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
30 PAOZZ 4730002782523 19207 11608950-6 CLAMP,HOSE . . . o v ot eeee e e 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
31 PAOZZ 4720012795149 34623 12339265-3 HOSE,AIR DUCT. . . oo eeeeeeeaeaennnn. 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,

331-3



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
* 32 PAOZZ 4730002782523 34623 5593309 CLAMP,HOSE. . ..t ot ittt ieeeeeeenns 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
33 PFOZZ 2590011868704 19207 12339252 BRACKET ,VEHICULAR C................. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
34 PAOZZ 5310014483219 19207 12339426 NUT, SHEET SPRING #10-16............ 9
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
35 PAOZZ 5305000680508 80204 B1821BH025C075N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4... 4
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
36 PFOZZ 5340014764374 19207 12446765 BRACKET ,DOUBLE ANGL. ................ 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
37 PAOZA 5340014809600 92878 30232 CLAMP,LOOP. . .\ttt ettt eeeeeeenn 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
38 PFOZZ 5310011061144 96906 MS35425-68 WING NUT. ..ottt te et e eeeeenn. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM

END OF FIGURE

331-4






Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 C02

Figure 332. A2 Diverter Assembly, Defroster, Heater Ducting, and Radio Brackets.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 332 A2 DIVERTER ASSEMBLY,
DEFROSTER, HEATER DUCTING,AND RADIO
BRACKETS

* 1 PAOZZ 5306013235534 19207 12340352-2 BOLT,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 7/8.......... 3
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

2 PAOZZ 5310014326727 24617 9419471 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4............ 4
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

3 PAOZZ 5310011023270 24617 2436161 WASHER,FLAT 1/4......uuuuunnannnn.. 7
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

4 PAOZZ 5340014764374 19207 12446765 BRACKET ,DOUBLE ANGL. ................ 2
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

5 PAOZZ 5305000680508 80204 B1821BH025C075N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4... 4
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

6 PAOZZ 2910011845498 34623 12339292-1 NOZZLE,DEFROSTER R.H. AND L.H...... 2
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

7 PAOZZ 4720014749148 19207 12447010-1 HOSE,ATRDUCT . . ..ttt e e e eeeennn. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 8 PAOZZ 5975010345871 81343 MS3367-7-0 STRAP, TIEDOWN,ELECT . . . .. ..o vvennn. .. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

9 PAOZZ 4730010921904 66295 SIZE 83 CLAMP,HOSE . . ..ottt teeeeeeennn. 3
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

10 PAOZZ 4720014455690 19207 12447010-3 HOSE,AIR DUCT. . ..o oveeeeeeeanennnn. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

11 PAOZZ 4720014446433 34623 12447010-2 HOSE,AIR DUCT. ... ...oovuemennnnnnnn. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

12 PAOZZ 5320012751998 11815 BAPKTR-64 RIVET,BLIND. .. ....oouiuinennnnnnnnnn 8
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

13 PAOZZ 2590014559123 19207 12460233 BRACKET,VEHICULAR C..........oouun.. 2
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

14 PAOZZ 2540014472236 34623 12447046 DUCT ASSEMBLY,AIR C..........0cnoon.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 15 PAOZZ 5305012135024 86403 9414722 SCREW. . o oeee et e e e e et 2
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 16 PAOZZ 2540014559308 19207 12460434 VENTILATOR,AIR CIRC..........oonon.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 17 PFOZZ 2540014446615 34623 12447130 DUCT ASSEMBLY,AIR C.........c.uunun.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 18 PAOZZ 2540014445340 34623 12447050 HOUSING,AIR INTAKE, .........ouuun... 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 19 PAOZZ 5325011973460 02768 354-280308-00-00 FASTENER,SPRING TEN. .........oo..... 2
78 UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 20 PAOZZ 2540014446655 34623 12447048 DUCT ASSEMBLY,AIR C.........couuuun.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 21 PAOZZ 5340013327599 19207 12340258 BUTTON,PLUG. . . ..o vote e eeeenennn 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 22 PAOZZ 5340009907610 96906 MS21333-66 CLAMP,LOOP. . . oottt eeeeeeeeeenn. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 23 PAOZZ 5310012155356 19207 12339694 NUT, SHEET SPRING. . .....ooouuenuennen.. 4
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 24 PAOZZ 5340011897554 19207 12339261 BRACKET ,ANGLE. .. ... oovoteennnnnnn 1

332-1



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 25 PAOZZ 5305011878757 7X677 274707 SCREW,MACHINE 24 X 1/2............. 4
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 26 PAOZZ 5340014702069 19207 12447013 COVER,ACCESS . . o et teeeeeeeennn. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 27 PAOZZ 2590015073608 21480 SD1130 BEZEL, AUTOMOTIVE,TR. .. ..o ovuennn.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 28 PAOZZ 2540014446642 34623 12447012 DUCT ASSEMBLY,AIR C..........0ouoon.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 29 PAOZZ 5305014479227 24617 9414726 SCREW, TAPPING. . .. e oo e e eeeeeeennn. 10
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 30 PAOZZ 5310014483219 19207 12339426 NUT,SHEET SPRING............0onon.. 10
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 31 PAOZZ 5310000806004 96906 MS27183-14 WASHER, FLAT . . . ..ot teee e eenaennn 2
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 32 PAOZZ 5305005434372 80204 B1821BH038CO75N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 3/4... 2
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 33 PAOZZ 2540014748562 19207 12447047 HOUSING,HEATING DIR.......couuuunn.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 34 PAOZZ 5365014696343 19207 12460385 SPACER,SLEEVE . . .. o oo teeeeaeennnn. 6
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 35 PAOZZ 5305014614396 3M915 9425170 SCREW, TAPPING #10-24 X 1.00........ 3
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 36 PAOZZ 2540014633097 34623 12460386 DUCT ASSEMBLY,AIR C..........uonun.. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 37 PAOZZ 5320012542283 11815 BALM-6BP-14 125 8 0% 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 38 PAOZZ 4720014455705 19207 12447028 HOSE,AIR DUCT. . ......ovuemennnnnnnn. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 39 PAOZZ 5310000614650 45152 114356A NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-20......... 3
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 40 PAOZZ 5305012553588 7X677 164830 SCREW, TAPPING 3/8-16 X 1/2......... 6
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

* 41 PFOZZ 2510013070152 19207 12339201-1 PANEL,BODY,VEHICULA. .. .............. 1

UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN

END OF FIGURE

332-2






Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 CO1

13
"E 12— thru

20

* a PART OF ITEM11

Figure 333. Heater Assembly, Water Valve, and Controls.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 333 HEATER ASSEMBLY,WATER
VALVE ,AND CONTROLS
1 PAOZZ 5905011839636 19207 12338468 RESISTOR,FIXED,WIRE. .. .......ccu.... 1
2 PAOZZ 5310012510711 34623 5593038 NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4-20........... 2
* 3 PAOZZ 4730010887798 76599 4816-SS-305 CLAMP,HOSE . . ..ot eeeeeeeeennn. 10
4 MFOZZ 19207 12339293-1 TUBE , BENT ,NONMETALL MAKE FROM HOSE, 4
P/N MS521301A203R,2.5 INCHES LONG...
5 PAOZZ 4710012103504 19207 12339263 TUBE , BENT ,METALLIC. .. .. ..vuvuunn... 1
6 PFOZZ 5340012143615 21450 137197 CLAMP,LOOP. . ..ottt ee e e, 2
7 PAOZZ 4720014732352 34623 RCSK18121 TUBE , BENT ,METALLIC. .. ............... 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN
7 PAOZZ 4710014886076 34623 12469479 TUBE, BENT ,METALLIC (SERIAL NUMBER 1
196901 AND ABOVE) . ..o ovvveeeennnn..
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN
7 PAOZZ 4710012103503 34623 5590284 TUBE , BENT ,METALLIC. .. ........c...... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
8 PAOZZ 5310011023270 24617 2436161 WASHER,FLAT 1/4.........cuuunuunon.. 2
9 PAOZZ 5305000680502 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4... 1
10 PAOZZ 5325002811557 70485 AN931-10-14 GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC. . .. ...ououuun.... 2
11 PFOOO 2540011907079 92878 30250 HEATER, VEHICULAR,CO. . ..o v o veenenn. .. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
11 PFOOO 2540014743217 19207 12447007 HEATER, VEHICULAR,CO. . .. oo oveenenn. .. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN
12 PAOOO 6105012116635 92878 30266 .MOTOR,DIRECT CURREN................ 1
13 PAOZZ 6105014635260 92878 30042 . .MOTOR,DIRECT CURREN. .............. 1
14 PAOZZ 5305013809163 24617 9414313 . .SCREW,ASSEMBLED WAS 1/4-20 X 11/ 2
32
15 PAOZZ 5310000145850 96906 MS27183-42 . .WASHER,FLAT #10.................. 2
16 PFOZZ 5340013812248 19207 12342809 . .PLATE ,MOUNTING. . .........0ouuuen.. 1
* 17 PAOZZ 5310005765752 80205 MS35333-39 . .WASHER,LOCK #10.................. 2
* 18 PAOZZ 5310009349751 80205 MS35650-302 . .NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON #10-32......... 2
19 PAOZZ 2930013859108 19207 12342808 . .IMPELLER,FAN,AXIAL................ 1
20 PAOZZ 5305007245812 80205 MS51964-65 ..SETSCREW 1/4-28 X .312........... 1
21 PAOZZ 5310008140673 96906 MS51943-33 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18........ 4
22 PAOZZ 5310011191024 24617 2436162 WASHER,FLAT 5/16.........000uuuen.. 4
23 PAOZZ 5310000814219 96906 MS27183-12 WASHER,FLAT 5/16........0uuuuunen.. 4
* 24 PAOZZ 5306002258499 80205 MS90725-34 BOLT ,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1.00........ 4
25 PFOZZ 5325012097843 19207 12339402 GROMMET , NONMETALLIC 1/4 X 5/8...... 16
* 26 PAOZZ 4720012126403 34623 12340029 DUCT,AIR INTAKE. .........oouuuunen.. 1
27 PAOZZ 5310011981723 19207 12339998-14 NUT, PLAIN,BLIND RIV................. 1
28 PAOZZ 5310009349747 96906 MS35649-262 NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON #6-32............ 1
* 29 PAOZZ 5310000454007 80205 MS35338-41 WASHER,LOCK #6. .. .. oouueennnnnn.. 1
* 30 PAOZZ 5340009907610 96906 MS21333-66 CLAMP,LOOP. . . .ottt ee e e e 1
31 PAOZZ 5305002271543 96906 MS51849-33 SCREW,MACHINE #6-32 X .62.......... 1

333-1



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
32 PAOZZ 5975010345871 96906 MS3367-7-0 STRAP,TIEDOWN,ELECT................. 1
33 PAOZZ 5325002496345 70485 2758 GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC................. 1
34 PAOZZ 5325002919366 96906 MS35489-11 GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC................. 2
35 PAOZZ 2590011946990 19207 12340531-3 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU DEFROSTER...... 1
36 PAOZZ 2590012124956 19207 12340531-4 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU HEATER......... 1

* 37 PAOZZ 4820011892107 34623 12339966 VALVE,STOP-CHECK. ............ooou... 1
38 PAOZZ 4720011892218 19207 12339251 HOSE,PREFORMED. .. .........octvuu.n. 1

* 39 PAOZZ 5310000614650 29510 26110R1 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-20......... 1
40 PAOZZ 5305012685680 34623 5593030 SCREW,ASSEMBLED WAS 1/4-20 X 5/8... 2
41 PAOZZ 4730014886163 34623 12469491 ELBOW,HOSE (SERIAL NUMBER 196901 1

AND ABOVE) . o o veeeee e et e

END OF FIGURE

333-2






Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 CO1

* & PART OF ITEM 12

Figure 334. Heater Fuel Lines, Filter to Tank, M996, M996A 1, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION ||

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

* 17

18

19

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PFQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ

MoOZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)
NSN

2910000730165
5320012716357
5340012043903
5310012510748
5310000614650
5305002253843
4730002546227
4710012653231
4730002546211
4710012653275
4730008036266
4730008975497
4710012030615
4710012030607
5340009936207

4730011188278

4710012030608

4730002660535

TMB-2320- 280- 24P C01

(4)
CAGEC

19207

9K475

19207

34623

96906

80204

79470

34623

30327

19207

72582

79470

34623

34623

96906

76599

34623

34623

81343

(5)
PART
NUVBER

7748814
MGLP- B6- 4
12338559
5593691

M551943- 31

B1821BHO025C100N

49X6X2

5591614

E14A

12341440

8924145

W21204

5578694

5588694

M521333- 99

MWF4- SS

5588698

5588696

5-2 010102B

334-1

(6)

(7

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEM5

FI G 334 HEATER FUEL LI NES, FILTER TO

TANK, MB96, MBO6AL, MB97, MB97AL, AND

MB97A2 AMBULANCE

PUWP, FUEL, ELECTRI CA
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
RI VET, BLIND 3/16..

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
WASHER, FLAT 1/4...

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
ELBOW PI PE TO TUBE.

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
ELBOW PI PE TO TUBE

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
COUPLING PIPE. . . ...

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
CLAWP, LOCP. . ... .. ..

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15

HOSE MAKE FROM HOS
2.80 I NCHES LONG ..
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15
ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15

END OF FI GURE

: H16 .............
, H16
, H16
, H16
1/4 X 20.......
, H16
1/4-20 X 1.00..
, H16
, H16
, H16
90 DEGREE. . .....
, H16
: H16 .............
: H16 .............
, H16
, H16
, H16

, H16

E, P/ N 9438315,
: H16 .............
: H16 .............

, H16



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 335. Fuel Lines, Personnel Heater to Fuel Filter, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 335 FUEL LI NES, PERSONNEL HEATER
TO FUEL FILTER M396 AND MB96AL
AVBULANCE

1 PAOZZ 4730004396021 81343 6-2 010102B ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl .. .. .............. 2
UQCC: B16, H16

2 PAQZZ 4710012653228 34623 5598266 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL. . ............... 1
UQOC: B16, H16

3 PAOZZ 5305012596322 34623 12342499-1 SCREW MACHI NE #10-32 X .50......... 2
UCC: B16, H16

4 PAOZZ 5340007647051 96906 MS21333-69 CLAVP, LOOP. . . ... e 3
UQOC: B16, H16

5 PAQZZ 4730009498694 41947 A-327 NIPPLE, TUBE. .. ......... ... .. ... ..... 1
UCC: B16, H16

6 PAOZZ 5305012046502 78189 112-1008800-003 SCREW #10-32 X .62................. 1
UQCC: B16, H16

7 PAOQZZ 4710012653229 34623 12341420 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL. . ............... 1
UQOC: B16, H16

8 PAOZZ 4710012653228 34623 5598266 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL. ................ 1
UCC: B16, H16

9 PAOZZ 2910000253493 96906 Ms51085-1 FILTER FLUID. ............. .. ... ..... 1
UQOC: B16, H16

10 PAQZZ 5305012705435 34623 5593421 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H #10-24 X 2.00. . 2
UCC: B16, H16

11 PFOZZ 5365012727504 34623 5596814 SPACER, SLEEVE. . .. ..... .. ... .. ... ..., 2
UQOC: B16, H16

12 PAOGZZ 5310012538953 34623 5593242 WASHER, FLAT #10.................... 2
UQCC: B16, H16

13 PAOZZ 5310000453296 96906 MS35338-43 WASHER, LOCK  #10.................... 2
UCC: B16, H16

14 PAOZZ 5310009349758 96906 MsS35649- 202 NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON  #10-24........... 2
UQCC: B16, H16

15 PAQZZ 5975009856630 96906 MsS3367-3-0 STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT. . .. ............. 2
UCC: B16, H16

16 PAOZZ 4730002704606 81343 6-4 010103B ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl .. .. .............. 1
UQOC: B16, H16

17 PAQZZ 4820002875627 19207 12341793 COCK, SHUTCOFF, SCREW . . .. .. ... ... ... 1
UQOC: B16, H16

END OF FI GURE

335-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 336. Fuel Lines, Personnel Heater to Fuel Filter, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 336 FUEL LI NES, PERSONNEL HEATER
TO FUEL FILTER, M397, MBO97AL, AND
MBO7A2 ANMBULANCE
1 PAOZZ 4730012699530 24617 190652 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl .. .. .............. 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
2 PAQZZ 4720012653213 24234 403475 HOSE ASSEMBLY, METAL. . ............... 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
3 PAOZZ 4730009498694 41947 A-327 NI PPLE, TUBE 3/8.................... 1
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
4 PAOZZ 4710012653229 34623 12341420 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL. . ............... 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
5 PAOQZZ 4710012653228 34623 5598266 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL. . ............... 1
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
6 PAOZZ 2910000253493 96906 MsS51085-1 FILTER FLUID. . .......... .. .. ... ..... 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
7 PAQGZZ 5305012705435 34623 5593421 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H #10-24 X 2.00. . 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
8 PAOZZ 5365012727504 34623 5596814 SPACER, SLEEVE. . ... ... .. ... ... .. .... 2
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
9 PAOZZ 5310012538953 34623 5593242 WASHER, FLAT #10.................... 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
10 PAGZZ 5310000453296 96906 MsS35338-43 WASHER, LOCK  #10.................... 2
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
11 PAQZZ 5310009349758 96906 MS35649-202 NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON #10-24........... 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
12 PAQZZ 5975009856630 96906 MsS3367-3-0 STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT. . .. ............. 4
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
13 PAQZZ 4730002704606 81343 6-4 010103B ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl ... .............. 1
UCC: Al5, B15, H15
14 PAQZZ 4820002875627 34623 5598272 COCK, SHUTCOFF, SCREW . . .. .. ... ... ... 1

UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

END OF FI GURE

336-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

* a SEE FIGURE 345 AND 348
FOR MODELS AND BREAKDOWN

Figure 337. Personnel Heater Assembly and Attaching Hardware, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 337 PERSONNEL HEATER ASSEMBLY
AND ATTACHI NG HARDWARE, MB96 AND
MPO96A1 ANMBULANCE

1 PFOZZ 2990012696625 34623 5598002 SHI ELD ASSEMBLY, HEA. ... ............. 1
UQCC: B16, H16

2 PAOZZ 5305005434709 28839 10-35936-7 SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS. . .. ............. 2
UQOC: B16, H16

3 XBOZZ 19207 12339265-12 TUBI NG, NONMETALLIC. . ... ... .. ... .. 1
UCC: B16, H16

4 PAOZZ 4730012969318 19207 11608950- 18 CLAVP, HOSE. . . ... .. 4
UQOC: B16, H16

5 PFQOZZ 4730012975111 19207 12341883 ELBONPIPE. . ... ... ... . . 1
UCC: B16, H16

6 PAOZZ 5305009846195 96906 Ms35206- 247 SCREWMACHINE. . . ........ ... ...t 3
UQCC: B16, H16

7 PAOGZZ 5320002758344 90030 AD45BS RIVET,BLIND 1/8.................... 8
UQOC: B16, H16

8 PFOZZ 2940012905014 34623 12341662 DEFLECTOR, AIR CLEAN. .. .............. 1
UCC: B16, H16

9 PAOZZ 5330012902709 19207 12341657 GASKET. . .. 1
UQOC: B16, H16

10 PFQZZ 5340012893231 34623 5598253 COVER, ACCESS. . . .. .. i 1
UCC: B16, H16

11 PFQOZZ 5340012902761 34623 5598256-C HINGE, BUTT. . ... 1
UQOC: B16, H16

12 PAGZZ 5320008990981 54402 AD4A2BS RIVET,BLIND. ........................ 5
UQCC: B16, H16

13 PAQZZ 5310010099785 96906 Ms27130- 20 NUT, PLAIN, BLIND RIV #10-32......... 2
UCC: B16, H16

14 PAOZZ 5340012902263 34623 5598250-B BRACKET, ANGLE. . . . ... ... ... .. ... . ... 1
UQCC: B16, H16

15 PAOZZ 5310013270387 19207 12341800 WASHER, LOCK. . . ... . 3
UCC: B16, H16

16 PFOZZ 3040012906758 34623 5598247 CONNECTING LINK RIG ......... .ot 1
UQOC: B16, H16

17 PAOZZ 5310000145850 96906 Ms527183-42 WASHER, FLAT #10.................... 2
UQOC: B16, H16

18 PAQZZ 5310000453296 96906 MS35338-43 WASHER, LOCK  #10.................... 2
UCC: B16, H16

19 PAQZZ 5305009897435 96906 MsS35207- 264 SCREW MACHI NE  #10-32 X .625........ 2
UQC: B16, H16

20 PFQZZ 4720012998469 16632 FLX400132057600 HOSE, AR DUCT 4.50 I NCHES LONG . ... 1
UCC: B16, H16

21 PFQZZ 2540012703776 19207 12341227 DI VERTER BOX, HEATER. .. .. ............ 1
UQOC: B16, H16

22 PFOZZ 3040012906757 34623 5598309 CONNECTING LINK, RIG . ............... 1
UQOC: B16, H16

23 PFQZZ 3040012906760 34623 5598310 CONNECTING LINK RIG .. ...t 1
UCC: B16, H16

24 PAOZZ 5320012544251 34623 5593050 RIVET,BLIND. ........................ 22

337-1



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5)
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER

25 PFQZZ 5365012805875 34623 5597035

26 PAQZZ 4730009086294 76599 96HSS

337-2

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

UCC: B16, H16
SPACER, PLATE. . . ... ... 1
UQCC: B16, H16
CLAVP, HOSE. . . ...... . 2
UQOC: B16, H16

END OF FI GURE






TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 C02

Section |l.

Figure 338. Antenna and Intercom Cables and Mounting Hardware,

M997 and M997A1 Ambulance.



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PFOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(4)

(3)

NSN

6150012691849 19207
2590004543620 19207
5365012734690 19207
5340009588457 96906
5365012744674 19207
6150012691848 19207
5310011520598 24617
5340000572904 96906
5305009897435 80205
5305009897434 96906
5310000453296 96906
5999012720018 34623
5340009891771 96906
5995012699525 19207
5340009848540 96906
5340000502740 96906
5305012596322 34623
5975009856630 96906
5305009585246 80205
5310012510748 34623
5305000712237 80205
5310000614650 96906
5340012708489 19207

5306002264835 80204

CAGEC

(3)
PART

NUMBER

12338100-2

12338092

12341231-1

MS21333-78

12341848

12338089-2

271172

MS21333-71

MS35207-264

MS35207-263

MS35338-43

5598121

MS21333-123

12338086-2

MS21333-102

MS21333-75

12342499-1

MS3367-3-0

MS35190-289

5593691

MS90725-14

MS51943-31

12340879

B1821BH031C250N

338-1

(6)

(7)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS

FIG. 338 ANTENNA AND INTERCOM CABLES

AND MOUNTING HARDWARE,M997 AND

M997A1 AMBULANCE

CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPEC
UOC:A15,H15
RETAINER,ASSEMBLY. .
UOC:Al5,H15
BUSHING,NONMETALLIC
UOC:A15,H15
CLAMP,LOOP. ........
UOC:Al5,H15
BUSHING,NONMETALLIC
UOC:Al5,H15
CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPEC
UOC:A15,H15
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE
UOC:Al5,H15
CLAMP,LOOP. ........
UOC:A15,H15

#10-32.........

SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X .62.........

UOC:Al15,H15

SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X .50.........

UOC:Al5,H15
WASHER,LOCK #10...
UOC:Al15,H15
STRIP,ELECTRICAL GR
UOC:Al15,H15
CLAMP,LOOP.........
UOC:Al15,H15
CABLE ASSEMBLY,RADI
UOC:Al15,H15
CLAMP,LOOP.........
UOC:Al15,H15
CLAMP,LOOP.........
UOC:Al15,H15

SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/2.........

UOC:Al5,H15
STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT
UOC:Al15,H15

SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X .75.........

UOC:Al5,H15
WASHER, FLAT
UOC:Al5,H15
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H
UOC:Al5,H15
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE
UOC:Al5,H15
BRACKET , MOUNTING. . .
UOC:Al5,H15

1/4-20 X 2.00..

1/4-20.........

BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2.50........



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
UOC:Al15,H15

* 25 PAOZZ 5340012708490 19207 12341197-1 SPACER,PLATE. .. ... ...ttt iiineenn. 1
UOC:Al15,H15

* 26 PAOZZ 5310011191024 24617 2436162 WASHER,FLAT 5/16................... 4
UOC:Al5,H15

* 27 PAOZZ 5310008140673 96906 MS51943-33 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18........ 4
UOC:Al15,H15

* 28 PAOZZ 5340009226300 96906 MsS21333-77 CLAMP,LOOP. . ... ittt 3
UOC:Al15,H15

* 29 PAOZZ 5340008091494 96906 MS21333-105 CLAMP,LOOP. . . . .t ittt it eeannnn 2
UOC:Al15,H15

* 30 PAOZZ 5305000680502 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW,CAP HEXAGON................... 2
UOC:Al15,H15

* 31 PAOZZ 5310011520598 24617 271172 NUT,SELF-LOCKING. ... .....ccvvueennn. 2

UOC:Al5,H15

END OF FIGURE

338-2






TM 9-2320-280-24P-1 C02

Section |l.

12

Figure 338A. Antenna and Intercom Cables and Mounting Hardware M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 338A ANTENNA AND INTERCOM
CABLES AND MOUNTING HARDWARE,6 M997A2
AMBULANCE
* 1 PAOZZ 6150012691849 19207 12338100-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC. . .......ccuouvue... 1
UOC:B15
* 2 PFOZZ 2590004543620 19207 12338092 RETAINER,ASSEMBLY. .. ......0ovveeenn. 2
UOC:B15
* 3 PAOZZ 5365012734690 19207 12341231-1 BUSHING,NONMETALLIC..........00..... 1
UOC:B15
* 4 PAOZZ 5340009588457 96906 MS21333-78 CLAMP,LOOP. . . .t ittt ittt tee et enneennn 4
UOC:B15
* 5 PAOZZ 5365012744674 19207 12341848 BUSHING,NONMETALLIC..........00..... 1
UOC:B15
* 6 PAOZZ 6150012691848 19207 12338089-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC. . ......ccuovue... 1
UOC:B15
* 7 PAOZZ 5310011520598 24617 271172 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE #10-20......... 3
UOC:B15
* 8 PAOZZ 5340000572904 96906 MS21333-71 CLAMP,LOOP. . . .t ittt ettt ee et teennn 1
UOC:B15
* 9 PAOZZ 5305009897435 80205 MS35207-264 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X .62......... 1
UOC:B15
* 10 PAOZZ 5305009897434 96906 MS35207-263 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X .50......... 1
UOC:B15
* 11 PAOZZ 5310000453296 96906 MS35338-43 WASHER,LOCK #10...............0..... 1
UOC:B15
* 12 PAOZZ 5940012048830 34623 12338087 STRIP,ELECTRICAL GR. ... ..o veeeeunnnn 1
UOC:B15
* 13 PAOZZ 5995012699525 19207 12338086-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY,RADI................. 1
UOC:B15
* 14 PAOZZ 5340009848540 96906 MS21333-102 CLAMP,LOOP. . . . i ittt ittt iie et enneennn 1
UOC:B15
* 15 PAOZZ 5340000502740 96906 MS21333-75 CLAMP,LOOP. . . . i ittt ittt ee e et eeennn 3
UOC:B15
* 16 PAOZZ 5305012596322 34623 12342499-1 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/2......... 3
UOC:B15
* 17 PAOZZ 5975010345871 96906 MS3367-7 STRAP, TIEDOWN,ELECT........c0vuuuun.. 2
UOC:B15
* 18 PAOZZ 5305009585246 80205 MS35190-289 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X .75......... 2
UOC:B15
* 19 PAOZZ 5310011023270 24617 2436161 WASHER,FLAT 1/4...........0cuiuu... 6
UOC:B15
* 20 PAOZZ 5305000712237 80205 MS90725-14 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 2.00.. 2
UOC:B15
* 21 PAOZZ 5310000614650 96906 MS51943-31 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-20......... 4
UOC:B15
* 22 PAOZZ 5340012708489 19207 12340879 BRACKET ,MOUNTING. .. ......cuuvveeeenn. 1
UOC:B15
* 23 PAOZZ 5306002264835 80204 B1821BH031C250N BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2.50........ 4
UOC:B15
* 24 PAOZZ 5365012805875 19207 12341005 SPACER,PLATE. .. ... i ittt tteeneennnnn 1
UOC:B15

338a-1



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

* 25

* 26

* 27

* 28

* 29

* 30

(2)
SMR
CODE
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

II
(3)

NSN
5310011191024
5310008140673
5340009226300
5340008091494
5305002253839

5305002253840

TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(4) (3)

PART
CAGEC NUMBER
24617 2436162
96906 MsS51943-33
96906 MS21333-77
96906 Ms21333-105
80205 MS90725-8

80205 MS90725-7

338A-2

(6) (7)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

WASHER,FLAT 5/16...........000u.v... 4
UOC:B15
NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18........ 4
UOC:B15
CLAMP,LOOP. . o v oo et ettt e e 3
UOC:B15
CLAMP,LOOP. . . .t ittt ittt et e eneeennn 2
UOC:B15
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H................. 2
UOC:B15
SCREW. . . it ittt ittt ittt teeee et 2
UOC:B15

END OF FIGURE



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

Figure 339. Antenna and Intercom Cables and Mounting Hardware, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 339 ANTENNA AND INTERCOM CABLES
AND MOUNTING HARDWARE,M996 AND
M996A1 AMBULANCE
1 PAOZZ 5305012729042 34623 5593409 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1.25.. 6
UOC:B16,H16
2 PAOZZ 5340000572904 96906 MS21333-71 CLAMP,LOOP. . o s ot e e e eeeeee e e eeee 8
UOC:B16,H16
3 PAOZZ 5310012708189 24617 271168 NUT PLAIN,ASSEMBLED #10-32......... 2
UOC:B16,H16
* 4 PAOZZ 5305000593659 80205 MS51958-63 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X .50......... 3
UOC:B16,H16
5 PAOZZ 5325012055378 19207 12338084 GROMMET . . . e o et et e e e e e e e e e 1
UOC:B16,H16
* 6 PFOZZ 2590004543620 19207 12338092 RETAINER,ASSEMBLY. .. ......couuuunn.. 2
UOC:B15,H15
7 PAOZZ 6150012691848 19207 12338089-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC.........ouuuu... 1
UOC:B16,H16
8 PAOZZ 5310000809786 96906 MS45904-60 WASHER,LOCK #10.......ouuuuuennon.. 2
UOC:B16,H16
9 PAOZZ 5999012720018 34623 5598121 STRIP,ELECTRICAL GR. .......ououvuu... 1
UOC:B16,H15,H16
10 PRAOZZ 5305012596322 34623 12342499-1 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 3/4......... 6
UOC:B16,H16
* 11 PAOZZ 5995012699525 19207 12338086-2 CABLE ASSEMBLY,RADI................. 1
UOC:B16,H16
12 PRAOZZ 5340000502740 96906 MS21333-75 CLAMP,LOOP. . . s o vt e e eeeeee e eeeaeen 3
UOC:B16,H16
* 13 PAOZZ 5975010345871 81343 MS3367-7-0 STRAP, TIEDOWN,ELECT. . . . e oo eeeeenn. 2
UOC:B16,H16
14 PAOZZ 5305007195021 96906 MS51959-81 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X .75......... 2
UOC:B16,H16
15 PAOZZ 5310012510748 34623 5593691 WASHER,FLAT 1/4.......uuuuununnon.. 8
UOC:B16,H16
* 16 PAOZZ 5305000712237 80205 MS90725-14 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 2.00.. 2
UOC:B16,H16
17 PRAOZZ 5310000614650 96906 MS51943-31 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-20......... 4
UOC:B16,H16
18 PFOZZ 5340012708489 19207 12340879 BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . .« v v o eeeeeenn.. 1
UOC:B16,H16
19 PAOZZ 5310011191024 24617 2436162 WASHER,FLAT 5/16......ccuuuuuunnon.. 4
UOC:B16,H16
* 20 PAOZZ 5306002258499 80205 MS90725-34 BOLT ,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1.00........ 2
UOC:B16,H16
21 PAOZZ 6150012691839 19207 12338100-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC..........coun... 1
UOC:B16,H16
22 PAOZZ 5310008140673 96906 MS51943-33 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18........ 2
UOC:B16,H16
23 PAOZZ 5305012729034 34623 G0045696 SCREW,ASSEMBLED WAS 1/4-20 X 1.25.. 2
UOC:B16,H16
* 24 PAOZZ 5340009848540 80205 MS21333-102 CLAMP,LOOP. . . s ot e et e eeeee e eeeeeen 1

339-1



SECTION |1 TMD- 2320- 280- 24P C01
(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
UCC: B16, H16
25 PAQZZ 5340008091494 96906 Ms521333- 105 CLAMP, LOCP. . ... 2
UCC: B16, H16
26 PACQZZ 5365012743573 19207 12341231-3 BUSHI NG NONMVETALLIC. ................ 1
UCC: B16, H16
27 PACZZ 5310000145850 96906 M527183-42 WASHER, FLAT #10.................... 2
UCC: B16, H16
* 28 PAQZZ 5305000680502 96906 Ms90725-6 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 0.75.. 2
UCC: B16, H16
* 29 PACQZZ 5310011520598 24617 271172 NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG AS 1/4-20......... 2
UCC: B16, H16

END COF FI GURE

339-2






Section II.

T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

I
|
i :
1l \
o “‘ |
I
- ; |
- - e / S i ’/
T 1 ’ it A A i /)
- 1 | s ey 1! 7/
- \ | / /
- =TT i [ 7o 7S | ! M
- \ | ! =| B | s 1! !
1 I L //// il
\ | [ | ,\\ | s i I
1 ' i Cl 11 | < !
s | [t M | i
Ky | : || / 1! |
N T VTN
/ H 1 !
. ol N
o [
\ ! ! N i
\ [ [N
Lo [T
i [ i
T b
vl \\ \
I \

Figure 340. Antenna Mount and Mounting Hardware, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 340 ANTENNA MOUNT AND MOUNTI NG
HARDWARE, MB96 AND MB96A1 ANMBULANCE

1 PAOZZ 5306002264828 80204 B1821BH031C113N BOCLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1.125....... 6
UCC: B16, H16

2 PAOZZ 5310010882490 96906 MsS35425-74 NUT, PLAINWNG. .. ....... ... .. 4
UQCC: B16, H16

3 PAOZZ 5310006379541 96906 MsS35338-46 WASHER, LOCK. . . .. ..o 4
UCC: B16, H16

4 PAOZZ 5330012708315 19207 12341876 GASKET. ..o 1
UQOC: B16, H16

5 PAQZZ 5340011940887 99017 BPF-3-1/2 PLUG PROTECTIVE,DUS. . ............... 1
UQCC: B16, H16

6 PAOZZ 5985012698272 19207 12341466 BASE, ANTENNA SUPPOR. .. .............. 1
UCC: B16, H16

7 PAOZZ 5330012988127 34623 5597985 GASKET. . .. 1
UQCC: B16, H16

8 PAOZZ 5310011016046 96906 MsS27130- AS0 NUT, PLAIN,BLIND RIV................. 4
UCC: B16, H16

9 PAOZZ 5310010465382 96906 Ms27130- A43 NUT, PLAIN,BLIND RIV................. 2
UQCC: B16, H16

10 PAQGZZ 5310004079566 96906 MsS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16................... 6
UQOC: B16, H16

END COF FI GURE

340-1



Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 C02

—

I 4

\
‘\
‘\

Figure 341. Antenna Mount and Mounting Hardware, M997 and M997A1 Ambulance.



SECTION
(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE
* 1 PAOZZ
* 2 PAOZZ
* 3 PAOZZ
* 4 PAOZZ
* 5 PAOZZ
* 6 XBOZZ
* 7 PAOZZ

* 8 PAOZZ

* 9 PAOZZ

II TM9-23
(3) (4)

NSN CAGEC
5305005432419 80204

5985012698271 34623

5330012708315 19207

5985012698274 19207

5330012820913 34623

34623

5310014124013 24617

5310002617340 96906

5305006388920 80204

20-280-24P C02
(3) (6) (7)
PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS

FIG. 341 ANTENNA MOUNT AND MOUNTING
HARDWARE ,M997 AND M997A1 AMBULANCE

B1821BH038C113N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1.125. 4
UOC:Al15,H15

5598650 SUPPORT ,ANTENNA. .............coccvu.. 1
UOC:Al15,H15

12341876 GASKET . . ... ittt ittt i i 1
UOC:Al15,H15

12341108 BASE ,ANTENNA SUPPOR................. 1
UOC:Al15,H15

5589970 GASKET . .. ...ttt ittt 1
UOC:Al5,H15

5934310 SPACER,FRAME. . .. ... ..., 3
UOC:Al15,H15

2436163 WASHER,FLAT 3/8...........c0cuuun... 3
UOC:Al15,H15

MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 3/8..........cccuuun... 3

UOC:Al15,H15
B1821BH038C225N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 2.250. 3
UOC:Al15,H15

END OF FIGURE

341-1



Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-1 C02

~—— e

Figure 341A. Antenna Mount and Mounting Hardware, M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS

FIG. 341A ANTENNA MOUNT AND MOUNTING
HARDWARE M997A2 AMBULANCE

1 PAOZZz 5305005434372 80204 B1821BH038C075N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1.125. 7

UOC:B15

2 PAOZZ 5985012698271 34623 5598650 SUPPORT ,ANTENNA. . ... ...ttt eennnnn 1
UOC:B15

3 PAOZZ 5330012708315 19207 12341876 GASKET . . ..ttt ittt ettt ite et 1
UOC:B15

4 PAOZZ 5985012698274 19207 12341108 BASE ,ANTENNA SUPPOR. ........0.000... 1
UOC:B15

5 PAOZZ 5330012820913 34623 5589970 GASKET . . ...ttt ittt it iie et enneennn 1
UOC:B15

6 PAOZZ 5310014124013 24617 2436163 WASHER,FLAT 3/8...... .0t iiiinnnunn. 3
UOC:B15

7 PAOZZ 5310006379541 80205 MS35338-46 WASHER,LOCK 3/8.........cciiiuueun.. 3
UOC:B15

END OF FIGURE

341A-1



Secti

on Il.

and

* a PARTOFITEM 1

T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 342. Heater Blower Assembly, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 342 HEATER BLOWER ASSEMBLY,M996
AND M996A1 AMBULANCE
1 PAOZZ 4140012653151 19207 12341610 FAN,CENTRIFUGAL. . . . oo oo eeeeeeannnn 1
UOC:B16,H16
2 PAOZZ 5305012705419 24234 200335 .SCREW, TAPPING, THREA. . . ............. 2
UOC:B16,H16
* 3 PAOZZ 5905012700966 34623 5597925-8 .RESISTOR,FIXED,FIIM........cou..... 1
UOC:B16,H16
4 PAOZZ 5305000680502 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X .75... 3
UOC:B16,H16
5 PAOZZ 5310005825965 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER,LOCK 1/4.......cuuuuuununon.. 3
UOC:B16,H16
6 PAOZZ 5310011981722 34623 5982526 NUT, PLAIN,BLIND RIVET............... 3
UOC:B16,H16
7 PFOZZ 5340012893244 19207 12341661 BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . .. ..o voveeennnnn.. 1
UOC:B16,H16
8 PAOZZ 5320012645978 19207 12339355-2 RIVET,BLIND 3/16.....cuuuuueunenn.. 8

UOC:B16,H16

END OF FIGURE

342-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

* a SEE FIGURE 345 AND 348
FOR MODELS AND BREAKDOWN

Figure 343. Heater, Filter, and Attaching Hardware, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 343 HEATER, FI LTER, AND ATTACHI NG
HARDWARE, VMB97, MB97A1, AND MB97A2
AVBULANCE
1 PAOZZ 5320012716357 9K475 MAE.P-B6-4 RIVET,BLIND. ........... ... .. ... ..... 10
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
2 PFQOZZ 2540012911043 15434 410912 VENTI LATOR, AIRCIRC. . ............... 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
3 PAOZZ 4730009086294 76599 96HSS CLAMP,HOSE. . . ... ... 2
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
4 XBOzZ 34623 5597900 BRACKET, MOUNTING . .................. 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
5 PAOGZZ 5310002748710 24234 202751 WASHER, LOCK  #10.................... 2
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
6 PAOZZ 5305012967762 24234 201686 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X .75... 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
7 PFQOZZ 5330012708317 34623 5741471 GASKET. . .. 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
8 PFOZZ 2510012730572 34623 5741525 COLLAR, FRAME. . . . .. 1
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
9 PAQZZ 4520011926073 99688 586230 ADAPTER, AIR CONDI Tl . . ... ..o 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
10 PAQZZ 5305009846195 96906 MsS35206- 247 SCREWMACHINE. . .. ... ... ... . 3
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
11 PAQZZ 4730012737660 77588 63060 CLAMP,HOSE. . ... ... . 2
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
12 PFQZZ 4720012653238 24234 319032 HOSE, NONMVETALLIC. . .......... ... . ... 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
13 PFQOZZ 2540012969358 24234 410922 VENTI LATOR AIRCIRC. . ............... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, H15
14 PAOZZ 5305000680502 96906 MsS90725-6 SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4... 4
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
15 PAGZZ 5310005825965 96906 MsS35338- 44 WASHER, LOCK  1/4....... ... ... ...... 7
UCC: Al5, B15, H15
16 PAOZZ 5310008094058 96906 Ms27183-10 WASHER, FLAT 1/4....... ... . ... ..... 11
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
17 PAOZZ 5310000614650 96906 M551943-31 NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 1/4-20......... 4
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
18 PAOZZ 5305002253843 80204 B1821BH025C100N SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1.00.. 3
UCC: Al15, B15, H15
19 PAQZZ 5305012645874 19207 12340792 SCREW TAPPING #10 X 1/2............ 4
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
20 PFQZZ 2940012852942 24234 513447 FILTER BODY, FLUD................... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, H15
21 PAQZZ 2540012653266 24234 407234 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI . .. .............. 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15
22 PAOZZ 5310012705394 34623 5741475 NUT, EXPANSION. . . ........ .. 4

UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

END OF FI GURE

343-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

1

N\

\) e
><><><> O<><><><><<§O 0& %%Q Qg% ol
' oo% H,
OOOOOO% O 0,.;.059,1 -

Figure 344. Air Intake Filter, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTI ON | | TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(1) (2 (3) (4) (5)
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER

1 PAOZZ 4130012658691 19207 12341286

344-1

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSCRY | TEMS

FIG 344 AR INTAKE FILTER, MB96 AND
MBO96A1 ANMBULANCE

FILTER ELEMENT, AIR. ... ... ... ... .... 1
UCC: B16, H16

END OF FI GURE



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section I1.
2

11— thru
43

19

* a FOR BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 350
* b FOR BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 349

Figure 345. Heater Assembly, Multifuel, B=Model, M996, M996A1,
M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM

(2)
SMR

(3)

NO CODE  NSN

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

PACFF

XBFFF

PFFZZ

PFFZZ

PAFZZ

PFFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PFFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XAFZZ

PFQzZ

PAFZZ

PFFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PFFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

2540011943323

5340012906331

7690012837938

5305012906290

5940012926907

5975011280390

5305004562582

6150012879918

5930003455455

5975012886594

4730011937390

5310012878726

5305004035130

5930006795925

9905012837937

5305005762335

2540011650465

5330000890978

5331000890998

4520012847099

5306013517742

5310003337341

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

CAGEC

81349

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

06383

57733

78385

19207

78385

10988

78385

24617

19207

78385

78385

57733

78385

19207

78385

78385

78385

78385

(5)
PART
NUVBER

(6)

(7)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS

FIG 345 HEATER ASSEMBLY, MULTI FUEL,
B- MCDEL, MB96, MD96AL, MB97, MD97AL, AND
MBO7A2 ANMBULANCE

M L- PRF- 62550/ 3 HEATER, VEHI CULAR, CO. . ...............

Gr06064

Gr06033

706025

706074

706070

PLT2S

170677

Gr06052- 25

11663057

705267

222-652

705930

423531

10948233

Gr06034

706015

487357

Gr04232

10948235

718768- 23

Gr06055

703547

487283

345-1

UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
. BRACKET, COMPONENT H. . ..............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
.COVER ACCESS. .. ... i
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H #8-32 X 3/8...
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. TERM NAL, STATIONARY. . .. ............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. STRAP, TIEDOMWN, ELECT. . .. ............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS #6-32 X 1/4..
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPEC. ...............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

.SW TCH, THERMOSTATIC. . ..............
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. NUT, COUPLI NG, ELECTR 1/4...........
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. SLEEVE, COWPRESSION, . ...............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

CWASHER, FLAT. ..o
UCC: Al15, B15, B16, H15, H16

. SCREW MACHI NE  #8-32 X 1/4.........
UQOC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

.SW TCH, THERMOSTATIC. . ..............
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. HOUSI NG ASSEMBLY. . .................
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO . ..............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS #8-32 X 3/8..
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

.HEAT EXCHANGER. . . .......... ... . ...
UQOC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. GASKET PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052.....
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

.O-RING PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052. . ...
UQOC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. BURNER ASSEMBLY, SPA. ... ............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. BOLT, HOOK PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052.
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

. NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON #8- 32 PART COF



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
KIT P/N 5704052...........c0uuuvun..
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
* 25 PAFZZ 5310000610004 96906 Ms45904-57 .WASHER,LOCK #8.................... 1
UoCc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
26 PFFZZ 6150011654667 78385 G704373 .LEAD,ELECTRICAL. .........cottteeee.. 1
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
27 PAFZZ 5310012876543 78385 706131 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE #8-32 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 5704052.....................
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
28 PAFZZ 2540012898328 78385 G706014 .BLOWER ASSEMBLY ,HEA................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
29 PFFZZ 2540011658176 78385 G704288-1 .IGNITER TUBE AND BR................ 1
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
30 PAOZZ 4520002175782 16236 CS-4520-SV-0705 .IGNITER,SPARK,FUEL................. 1
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
31 PFFZZ 2540011658175 78385 G704177 .HOUSING,BAFFLE ,HEAT................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
32 PFFZZ 5340012365101 78385 703546 .CLAMP ,RIM CLENCHING PART OF KIT P/N 4
5704052. . ... ... i
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
33 PFFZZ 4710011632805 78385 704363 .TUBE ASSEMBLY ,METAL................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
34 PFFZZ 4730000433750 21450 120487 .NUT,TUBE COUPLING..........o00vcn.. 1
UoCc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
35 PFFZZ 4730007017737 78385 476624 .SLEEVE,COMPRESSION, ................ 2
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
36 PFFZZ 2540012900715 78385 706041 .RECEPTACLE ,HEATER H................ 2
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
37 PAFZZ 5305000188370 78385 489142 .SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/8......... 4
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
38 PAFZZ 5325005432902 78385 488993 .GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
39 PFOZZ 2540012898329 78385 G706035 .HATCH COVER,HEATER................. 1
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
40 PFFZZ 4730011531871 79470 1611X3 .LOCKNUT,TUBE FITTIN................ 1
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
41 PFFZZ 6150012914809 78385 G706052-9 .CABLE ASSEMBLY ,SPEC................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
* 42 PAFZZ 5310000637360 56232 876105-012 .NUT, PLAIN,ASSEMBLED #6-32......... 2
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
43 PFFZZ 6150012879917 78385 G706052-21 .CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC................ 1

UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

END OF FIGURE

345-2






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

* a PART OF ITEM 3

Figure 346. Heater Grille, Exhaust Pipe, and Mounting Hardware, M996 and M996A1 Ambulance.



SECTI ON

(1) (2
I TEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAQZZ
2 PFQzZz
3 PAQZZ
4 PFOQZZ
5 PAQZZ
6 PAQZZ
7 PFQZZ

8 PAQZZ

Il
(3)

NSN

5306002264828
2990012653297
5340013330162
5340012663843
5305013615353
5310000809786
5340012704415

5320012711834

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

(5)

(6) (7)

PART
CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 346 HEATER GRI LLE, EXHAUST PI PE,
AND MOUNTI NG HARDWARE, MB96 AND
MPO96A1 ANMBULANCE
80204 B1821BHO31C113N BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1.125....... 2
UQCC: B16, H16
19207 12341271 PIPE EXHAUST. . . ........ ... ... 1
UQOC: B16, H16
58536 A- A-52406-4SA CLAMP, LOCP. . ... 1
UCC: B16, H16
19207 12341229 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL. . . .............. 1
UQOC: B16, H16
24617 9414241 SCREW TAPPI NG #10-32 X .50......... 4
UCC: B16, H16
96906 Ms545904- 60 WASHER, LOCK  5/16................... 2
UQCC: B16, H16
19207 12341552 GRILLE, METAL. . . ... 1
UQOC: B16, H16
34623 5575940 RIVET,SCLID 3/16................... 12
UCC: B16, H16

346-1

END OF FI GURE



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 347. Heater Grille, Exhaust Pipe, and Mounting Hardware,
M997, M997A1, and M997A2, Ambulance.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 347 HEATER GRILLE,EXHAUST PIPE,
AND MOUNTING HARDWARE,M997,M997A1,
AND M997A2 AMBULANCE

1 PAOZZ 2990012653298 24234 513462 PIPE,EXHAUST . . ... .oviieeenennnnnn 1
UOC:Al5,B15,H15

* 2 PAOZZ 5305000509229 96906 MS51957-63 SCREW,MACHINE #10-24 X 1/2......... 14
UoC:Al5,B15,H15

3 PAOZZ 5310000809786 96906 MS45904-60 WASHER,LOCK #10..........couuuuun... 14
UOC:Al5,B15,H15

4 PAOZZ 5310000145850 96906 MS27183-42 WASHER,FLAT #10...........0cuuon... 10
UOC:Al5,B15,H15

5 PAOZZ 2510012707919 19207 12341533 GRILLE,RADIATOR,VEH................. 1
UoC:Al5,B15,H15

6 PAOZZ 5330012727472 19207 12341514 [e7.N=) 24 1
UOC:Al5,B15,H15

* 7 PAOZZ 5310012155356 19207 12339694 NUT,SHEET SPRING #10-24............ 14
UOoC:Al5,B15,H15

8 PAOZZ 5330012727471 19207 12341487 [e7.N=) 24 % 1
UOC:Al5,B15,H15

9 PAOZZ 2540012712839 19207 12341088 VENTILATOR,AIR CIRC..........oo.on... 1
UOC:Al5,B15,H15

10 PAOZZ 5320012716357 9K475 MGLP-B6-4 RIVET,BLIND 3/16.........cuuuuun... 2

UoC:Al15,B15,H15

END OF FIGURE

347-1



Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 CO1

— thru 14—
40

* a PART OF ITEM 14
* b SEE FIGURE 351 FOR BREAKDOWN

Figure 348. Heater Assembly, Multifuel, A-Model,
M996, M996A 1, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMD- 2320- 280- 24P C01
(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEM5
FI G 348 HEATER ASSEMBLY, MULTI FUEL,
A- MODEL, MB96, MB96AL, MB97, MB97AL, AND
MB97A2 AMBULANCE
* 1 PAOFF 2540011943323 81349 M L-PRF-62550/3 HEATER, VEHI CULAR CO................. 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 2 PFFZZ 5935011638981 78385 Gr04183 .COVER ELECTRICAL CO. .. ............. 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 3 KFFZZ 78385 487283 . NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON PART OF KIT P/ N 4
5704052 PART OF KIT P/ N Gr04424. . ...
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 4 PFFZZ 5905002517145 19207 11663061 . RESI STOR ASSEMBLY. .. ............... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 5 PAFZZ 5305004035130 24617 423531 . SCREW VMACHI NE  #8-32 X 1/4......... 3
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 6 PAFZZ 5305004562582 57733 170677 . SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS. . .. ............ 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 7 PAFZZ 5305001353032 78385 488558 . SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS #6-32 X 3/8. .. 4
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 8 PAFZZ 5935011638987 78385 Gr04234 . CONNECTOR, RECEPTACL. . . ............. 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 9 XAFZZ 78385 Gr04213 . HOUSI NG ASSEMBLY, HE. . . ............. 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 10 PFQZZ 9905010174748 78385 704501 . PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... ... ... . ... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 11 PACQZZ 5320008011548 57733 488755 CRIVET,BLIND. ... 4
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 12 PAFZZ 5305005762335 57733 487357 . SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS #8-32 X 3/8... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 13 PAFZZ 5305004035130 24617 423531 . SCREW VACHI NE #8-32 X 1/4......... 9
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 14 PAFZZ 5930003455455 19207 11663057 .SWTCH, THERMOSTATIC. .. ... ... ... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 15 PAFZZ 5305004562582 57733 170677 .. SCREW ASSEMBLED WAS. . . ............ 5
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 16 PAFZZ 4730000114627 81343 4-060110B .. NUT, TUBE COUPLING 1/4............ 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 17 PFFZZ 4730011937390 10988 222-652 .. SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, . . . ............ 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 18 PFFZZ 2540002165722 78385 704225 .. ROD, NONEXPANSI VE. . ... .......... ... 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 19 PFFZZ 2540011650465 78385 Gr04232 HEAT EXCHANGER. .. .. ..ot 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 20 KFFzZZ 78385 702903 . GASKET PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052 PART 1
OF KIT P/ N G704424 PART OF KIT P/ N
Gr06055. . ... ...
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
* 21 KFFZZ 78385 718768-23 .O-RING PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052 PART 1
OF KIT P/ N G704424 PART OF KIT P/ N
Gr06055. . ... ...

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

348-1



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
22 KFFZZ 78385 703547 .BOLT,HOOK PART OF KIT P/N 5704052 2

PART OF KIT P/N G704424 PART OF KIT
P/N G706055....... ... iiiiinnnn...
UoCc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

23 KFFZ2Z 78385 703546 .CLAMP ,RIM CLENCHING PART OF KIT P/N 4
5704052 PART OF KIT P/N G704424 PART
OF KIT P/N G706055..................

24 PFFZZ 6150011654667 78385 G704373 .LEAD ,ELECTRICAL.........ccivvueenn. 4
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

25 PFFZZ 2540011658175 78385 G704177 .HOUSING,BAFFLE ,HEAT................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

* 26 PAFZZ 2540012898328 78385 G704554 .BLOWER ASSEMBLY...........covutenn. 1
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

27 PAFZZ 5305000188370 78385 489142 .SCREW,MACHINE #8-3/8 X 1.00....... 4
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

28 PFFZZ 4710011632805 78385 704363 .TUBE ASSEMBLY ,METAL................ 4
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

29 PAOZZ 4520002175782 16236 CS-4520-Sv-0705 .IGNITER,SPARK,FUEL................. 1
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

30 PFFZZ 5340011650745 78385 G704293 .COVER,ACCESS. .. ... iiiiiiiiiiien 1
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

31 PFFZZ 2540011658176 78385 G704288-1 .IGNITER TUBE AND BR................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

32 PAFZZ 4730011531871 79470 1611X3 .LOCKNUT,TUBE FITTIN................ 1
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

33 PFFZZ 4730007017737 78385 476624 .SLEEVE,COMPRESSION, ................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

* 34 PAFZZ 4730000433750 24617 120487 .NUT,TUBE COUPLING..........o00ccn.. 1
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

35 KFFF2Z 78385 G706037 .BURNER ASSEMBLY PART OF KIT P/N 1

G704424 PART OF KIT P/N G706055.....
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

* 36 PAFZZ 5310000610004 24617 178362 WASHER,LOCK. .........iiitiiiieenn. 3
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

37 PAFZZ 5325005432902 78385 488993 .GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC................ 1
UoC:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16

38 PAFZZ 5930006795925 19207 10948233 .SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC................ 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

* 39 PAFZZ 5310000637360 56232 876105-012 .NUT, PLAIN,ASSEMBLED #6-32......... 2
UOC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

40 PAFHH 4810002481635 19207 11663058 .VALVE ASSEMBLY,FUEL................ 1

UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

END OF FIGURE

348-2






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 349. Heater Component Bracket Assembly, B-Model,
M996, M996A1, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 349 HEATER COMPONENT BRACKET
ASSEMBLY , B-MODEL,M996 ,M996A1 ,M997,
M997A1,AND M997A2 AMBULANCE

1 PFFZZ 6150012879925 78385 G706052-13 LEAD,ELECTRICAL. . ..o o vt eeeeeeeeannn 1
UoCc:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

2 PFFZZ 6150012879924 78385 G706052-15 LEAD,ELECTRICAL. . ..o ot v eeeeeeeeanenn 1
UOC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

3 PAFZZ 5905012874255 78385 706053 RESISTOR,FIXED,WIRE. .. .......ooo.... 1
UoCc:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

* 4 PAFZZ 5310005765752 80205 MS35333-39 WASHER,LOCK #10.........0ouuuuun... 2
UoC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

5 PAFZZ 5305012881130 78385 703611 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 2-1/2....... 2
UOC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

6 PAFZZ 6150012934074 78385 G706026 LEAD ASSEMBLY,ELECT. .. ....coouenn.n. 1
UoCc:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

7 PAFZZ 5305012881129 78385 705211 SCREW,MACHINE #5-40 X 5/16......... 4
UOC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

8 PAFZZ 5305001159406 96906 MS51849-53 SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/8.......... 7
Uoc:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

9 PAFZZ 6110012853902 78385 G706057 VOLTAGE REGULATOR G.........oonou.... 1
UoC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

10 PFFZZ 6150012879923 78385 G706052-19 LEAD,ELECTRICAL. . . oo o vt e eeeeeeeenenn 1
UOC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

11 PAFZZ 5905012874256 78385 706045 RESISTOR,FIXED,WIRE. ................ 1
Uoc:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

12 PAFZZ 5310012876557 78385 706050GV WASHER,FLAT 5/16......ccuuuueuno... 4
UOC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

13 PFFZZ 6150012879926 78385 G706052-17 LEAD,ELECTRICAL. . . v oo v veeeeeeeeeen 1
Uoc:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

14 XAFZZ 78385 G706024 COMPONENT BRACKET. . .......couuunu.n. 1
UoC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

15 PAFZZ 5310007890398 78385 487370 NUT, PLAIN,ASSEMBLED #10-32......... 2
UOC:Al5,B15,B16,H15,H16

16 PAFZZ 2540012536112 78385 G706016 FUEL VALVE. . .. tittt i eeeeeeanenn 1

UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

END OF FIGURE

349-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

-~

Figure 350. Burner Assembly, B-Model, M996, M996A1, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

10

11

12

(2)
SMR
CODE

KFFZZ

PFFZZ

KFFZZ
KFFZZ
KFFZZ
KFFZZ
KFFZZ
KFFZZ

PFFZZ

PFFZZ

XAFZZ

KFFZZ

(3)
NSN

2540011650814

2540011689482

5305010978178

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

(5)
PART

CAGEC NUVBER

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

78385

705587

Gr04284

705944

706062

706049

706063

704678

704190

704181

704206

Gr06039

705032

350-1

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS

FIG 350 BURNER ASSEMBLY, B- MODEL,
MP96, MD96AL, MB97, MD97AL, AND VMBOT7A2
AVBULANCE

NUT, HEXAGON #8-32 PART OF KIT P/ N 3
5704052. ... .. ... .

UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

HEADER PLATE ASSEMB PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5704052, .. .. ...

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

WCK PART OF KIT P/N 5704052........ 1
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

WASHER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052...... 2
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

WASHER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052...... 1
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

VAPORI ZER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052. .. 1
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052. 1
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

WASHER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052...... 1
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

SHI ELD, FUEL VAPOR PART OF KIT P/'N 1
5704052, .. .. ...

UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

SCREW MACHI NE  #8-32 X 1/4 PART OF 1

KIT PN 5704052, ....................
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

CUP. .. 1
UCC: Al15, B15, B16, H15, H16

SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 PART OF KIT P/ N 3
5704052. . .. .. ... .

UQOC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16

END OF FI GURE



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 351. Burner Assembly, A-Model, M997, M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 351 BURNER ASSEMBLY, A- MODEL,
MBO7, MB97AL, AND MB97A2 ANMBULANCE

1 PFFZZ 2540011650814 78385 Gr04284 HEADER PLATE ASSEMB PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5704052, .. .. ...
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

2 PFFZZ 5310010638522 78385 705237 WASHER, LOCK  #8..................... 3
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

3 PFFZZ 5310010573098 78385 705068 NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON #8-32............ 3
UCC: Al15, B15, H15

4 KFFzZzZ 78385 705944 WCK PART OF KIT P/N 5704052........ 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

5 KFFZzZ 78385 704191 WASHER, FI BER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052 1
UCC: Al15, B15, H15

6 KFFZz 78385 704192 VAPORI ZER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052. .. 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

7 KFFZzZ 78385 704678 WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052. 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

8 KFFZz 78385 704190 WASHER PART OF KIT P/ N 5704052...... 1
UCC: Al15, B15, H15

9 PFFZZ 2540011689482 78385 704181 SHI ELD, FUEL VAPOR PART OF KIT P/'N 1
5704052. ... .. ... .
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

10 PFFZZ 5305010978178 78385 704206 SCREW MACHI NE  #8-32 X 1/4 PART OF 1

KIT PFN5704052. . ...................
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

11 PFFZZ 2540011689481 78385 6706133 BURNER CUP AND STUD. . ............... 1
UQCC: Al15, B15, H15

END OF FI GURE

351-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 352. Sun Visor Assembly and Mounting Hardware.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY | TEMS
FIG 352 SUN VI SOR ASSEMBLY AND
MOUNTI NG HARDWARE
1 PAOZZ 5310014113422 78276 ALS4-420-165 NUT, PLAIN,BLIND RIV................. 8
UCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, NNN
2 PAOZZ 5310006379541 96906 MsS35338-46 WASHER, LOCK  3/8.................... 8
UQCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, N\N
3 PAQZZ 5305002253843 80204 B1821BH025C100N SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1.00.. 8
UCC: Al15, BVY, B20, B24, B25, C17, NNN
4 PAOZZ 2540014108793 34623 12446819 VISOR, SUN, VEHICLE. . . ................ 2

UQCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, N\NN

END OF FI GURE

352-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

11— thru
10

Figure 353. Ambulance Spreader Assembly.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG. 353 AMBULANCE SPREADER ASSEMBLY
1 PAOZZ 4910013138839 19207 12342102 SPREADER,SLING...................... 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
2 XAOZZ 19207 12342097 .EXTENSION BAR ASSY................. 1
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
3 XAO0ZZ 19207 12342099 .EXTENSION BAR ASSY................. 1
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
4 MOOZZ 19207 12342102-3 .CABLE MAKE FROM ROPE,WIRE P/N 2
8930T31, 10 INCHES IONG.............
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
* 5 PAOZZ 4030011248201 39428 3543T41l .SWAGING SLEEVE,WIRE................ 6
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
6 PAOZZ 5315014065019 19207 12342121 .PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADED................ 3
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
7 PAOZZ 5340011251682 39428 3933T22 .SNAP HOOK. . ...... ..ttt 2
Uoc:A15,B15,B16,H15,H16
8 PAOZZ 4010014066963 19207 12342141 .WIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY, ................ 2
UoC:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
9 PAOZZ 4010014109099 19207 12342102-4 .LINK,CHAIN,LAP...........utuuue.. 2
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16
10 MOOZZ 19207 12342102-2 .CABLE MAKE FROM ROPE,WIRE P/N 1

8930T31, 20 INCHES IONG.............
UoCc:Al15,B15,B16,H15,H16

END OF FIGURE

353-1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

i

J0 L

0

_-—-5—7

“--m7

AN

—

7 \‘ N\
N\

oINS =———
’
l

e D

\ n"\
a
anvips
$3e

em—————
LRI Y

o

On
\\:° )

X

g

N
)|
!
|
|
,'
\

\,

1
\
N
AN
RS
AN,
[N
RS
O~
\ N T = = =
N,  — . ————— — - —— — e e —_———
o 7
S~ 1 _

Figure 354. Data Plates, Dash Panel.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

10

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

PFQzZ

PFQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PFQOZZ

PAQGZZ

PAGZZ

PFQzZ

PFQzZ

PFQzZ

PAGZZ

PFQZZ

(3)
NSN

7690012040077

9905001982728

7690013158539

7690014766089

9905012039994

9905011934065

7690012912974

9905014338554

9905012487657

7690014766101

9905012245860

9905013933794

7690014766507

9905012047776

7690014766510

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

34623

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

(5)
PART
NUVBER

12339053

11643398

12342165

12447011

12339100

12339106

5597689

12460205

12339111

12460157

12339080

12343058

12460156
12340910

12447003

354-1

(6)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES( UCC)

GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS

FI G 354 DATA PLATES, DASH PANEL

UCC: Al1l, A15, A24, A25, A26, A27, B15, B16,
B17, B18, B24, B25, C17, H11, H15, H16, H17,
H18, H24, H25, H26, H27, MW
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  CAUTI ON, HI GH
INTENSITY NOSE. ....................
MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  VEHI CLE BREAK-
INSERVICE. . ....... ... .. .. ...
DECAL HEATER AIR CONTRCL. ..........
UQCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, N\N
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON HEATER Al R

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON SEAT BELT
RETRACTCR, USBL EFF 1 THRU 99, 999. ...
UOC: H11, H13, H14, H15, H16, H17, H18, H20,
H21, H24, H25, H26, H27, H28, MW

DECAL TIEDOWN DATA. . ...............
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  TlI EDOWN DATA. .. ..
UCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, NNN
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON SERVI CE DATA. . ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

DECAL SERVICE DATA. ................
UQOC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, N\NN
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  OPERATI NG
INSTRUCTION. . . ...
UCC: HVY, H11, H13, H14, H15, H16, H17, H18,
H20, H21, H24, H25, H26, H27, H28, MW
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  OPERATI NG
INSTRUCTIONS. . ......... ... ..
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18,

DECAL OPERATI NG I NSTRUCTION. . ......
UQCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, N\NN
PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O FI RE
EXTINGUSHER . ....... ... ... ... ...

UQCC: BVY, B15, B20, B24, B25, C17, N\NN

(7)
Qry



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) Qry

10 PFOZZ 9905012039992 19207 12338470 PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . .. ............... 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

11 PAOZZ 5305009846191 96906 MS35206-243 SCREW MACHINE #8-32 X 3/8.......... 2

12 PFOZZ 9905013647342 19207 12342652 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLOO7. . . o
UCC: HVY

12 PAQZZ 9905011853129 19207 12340868 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE MD98 1
UCC: H13

12 PAOZZ 9905011853131 19207 12339085 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE MD96 1
UCC: H16

12 PFQZZ 9905011853132 19207 12339077 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE MB97 1
UQCC: H15

12 PFOZZ 9905011853134 19207 12339082 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE MD66 1
UCC: H11

12 PAQZZ 9905011863253 19207 12339110 PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ............... 1
UCC: H17

12 PFQZZ 9905011863255 19207 12339090 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO26. . . . o
UCC: H18

12 PFQZZ 9905011857972 19207 12339095 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO35. . . .o
UQC: H20

12 PFOZZ 9905011863259 19207 12339104 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO37. . . oo
UCC: H21

12 PFQZZ 9905011908425 19207 12340867 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO38. . . . o
UCC: H14

12 PFOZZ 9905011908427 19207 12341812 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO42. . . .
UCC: H28

12 PFQZZ 9905011853138 19207 12339076 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE, 1
MLOA45. . . .
UCC: H24

12 PFQZZ 9905011853139 19207 12339099 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO43. . . .
UCC: H25

12 PFOZZ 9905011857973 19207 12339091 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO4A. . . . . e
UCC: H26

12 PFQZZ 9905011857975 19207 12339096 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLO46. . ...
UCC: H27

12 PFOZZ 9905013852639 19207 12343020 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MLOO7AL. . ...
UCC: AVY

12 PFQZZ 9905013872761 19207 12342986 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
MBBBAL. . . ..
UCC: A11

12 PFQZZ 9905013845311 19207 12342981 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

354-2



SECTION || TMB-2320- 280- 24P C01

(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

UCC: A13

12 PFQZZ 9905013872762 19207 12343044 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
UCC: A14

12 PFQZZ 9905013871145 19207 12343010 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905013935622 19207 12343002 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905013872752 19207 12342995 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905013939357 19207 12342997 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
12 PFQZZ 9905013935623 19207 12343050 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905013871146 19207 12343046 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

UCC: A27
12 PFQZZ 9905013872746 19207 12343023 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

UCC: B16
12 PFQZZ 9905013976974 19207 12342992 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905013852633 19207 12343041 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 7690014588254 19207 12446780 DECAL NAME PLATE MLO97A2........... 1
UCC: BVY

12 PFQZZ 7690014505481 19207 12446798 DECAL NAME PLATE MOOT7A2............ 1
UCC: B15

12 PFQZZ 9905014465770 19207 12446792 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905014489786 19207 12446789 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1
12 PFQZZ 9905014477799 19207 12446786 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

12 PFQZZ 9905014465769 19207 12446783 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O NAME PLATE 1

UCC: C17

12 PFQZZ 7690014762855 34623 EX5061 DECAL NAME PLATE ML123............. 1
UCC: NNN

12 PFQZZ 7690014814908 19207 12469101 DECAL. . ... 1

13 PAQZZ 5320000835009 81349 M4243/ 1- A403 RIVET,BLIND 1/8 DIA.,.126-.187 GRIP 4
14 PFQZZ 7690013828471 19207 12343054 DECAL DRI VER SEAT ADJUSTMENT. ...... 1

354-3



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,

A26,A27,BVY,B15,B16,B17,B18,B20,B24,
B25,C17,NNN

14 PAOZZ 9905012039995 19207 12339101 PLATE, INSTRUCTION DRIVER SEAT 1
ADJUSTMENT . . . .o eveee e eeeeeeeenn
UOC:HVY,H11,H13,H14,H15,H16,H17,H18,
H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26 ,H27 ,H28 , MMM

15 PFOZZ 9905012058635 19207 12339109 PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO DEEP WATER 1
FORDING. . . e evee et e e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,BVY,B15,B16,B17,B18,B20,B24,
B25,C17,HVY,H11,H13,H14,H15,H16,H17,
H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,H27,H28 ,MMM,
NNN

* 16 PAOZZ 7690014762842 34623 12469322 DECAL BARCODE M1123................ 1

UOC : NNN

17 PAOZZ 9905012039996 19207 12338475 PLATE, INSTRUCTION IGNITION......... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A20,A24,BVY,B15,B20,
B24,B25,C17,HVY,H11,H13,H14,H15,H16,
H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,H27 ,H28,
MMM, NNN

18 PAOZZ 7690012040076 19207 12339063 DECAL RIFLE,M16.........0ccuuuuun... 2
UOC:All,A24,A25,A26,A27,H11,H24,H25,
H26,H27,MMM

19 PFOZZ 9905012491612 19207 12340027 PLATE, INSTRUCTION NEUTRAL START.... 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
HVY,H11,H13,H14,H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,
H21,H24,H25,H26,H27 ,H28 ,MMM

20 PAOZZ 9905011857977 19207 12339105 PLATE, INSTRUCTION STEERING WHEEL 1
LOCKING DEVICE. . . v ovoeeeeeeaennnn.

21 PAOZZ 7690012564908 19207 12340652 DECAL SPEEDOMETER. . ..........cu....

22 PAOZZ 7690012564909 19207 12340917 DECAL HAND THROTTLE CONTROL........ 1

[}

END OF FIGURE

354-4






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 355. Data Plates, Battery Cable and Slave Receptacle.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS
FI G 355 DATA PLATES, BATTERY CABLE
AND SLAVE RECEPTACLE
1 PAQZZ 9905011853143 19207 12339107 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON CONNECTI NG 1
BATTERY CABLES. .....................
2 PFOZZ 9905011879468 19207 12339087 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON SLAVE RECEPTACLE. 1
3 PAOZZ 5320000835009 81349 Wr4243/ 1- A403 RIVET,BLIND 1/8 DA ,.126-.187 4
GRI P, USBL EFF 100, 000 AND ABOVE. .. ..
3 PAOZZ 5320010195694 81349 M24243/ 1A402 RIVET,BLIND 1/8 DI A.,.063-.125 4
GRIP,USBL EFF 1 THRU 99,999.........
UCC: H11, H13, H14, H15, H16, H17, H18, H20,
H21, H24, H25, H26, H27, H28, MVM
4 PAOZZ 9905013622014 19207 12342653 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UCC: HVY
4 PFQOZZ 9905012489544 19207 12339900 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... .. i
UQCC: H13
4 PFOZZ 9905012481111 19207 12340653 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. ... ... i
UQC: H16
4 PFOZZ 9905012481112 19207 12340322 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UCC: H11
4 PFOZZ 9905012489543 19207 12340321 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. ... ... i
UQC: H17
4 PFOZZ 9905011857970 19207 12340323 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UQC: H15
4 PFOZZ 9905012481113 19207 12340318 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UQCC: H18
4 PFOZZ 9905012481114 19207 12340320 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... .. i
UQC: H20
4 PFOZZ 9905012489545 19207 12339987 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UcC: H21
4 PFQOZZ 9905012489546 19207 12339901 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UQC: H14
4 PFOZZ 9905012489547 19207 12341836 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . .. .. e
UQC: H28
4 PFQOZZ 9905012489548 19207 12340324 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UQC: H25
4 PFOZZ 9905012489549 19207 12340325 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1

DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... ... ..

355-1



SECTI ON

(1) (2
I TEM SMR
NO  CODE

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

4 PFQZZ

(3)

NSN

9905012489552

9905012481115

9905013933795

9905013925795

9905013925794

9905013925797

9905013925798

9905013925796

9905013931830

9905013925796

9905013931833

9905013937128

9905013925799

9905013931834

9905013925800

9905014489783

9905014490476

9905014465771

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4) (5) (6) (7)
PART

CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

UCC: H26

19207 12340326 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . e
UQC: H24

19207 12340327 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UcC: H27

19207 12342987 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. ... ... i
UCC: A11

19207 12342980 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UCC: A13

19207 12343043 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON \\EI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UCC: A14

19207 12343011 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UQC: A15

19207 12343001 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UQC: A20

19207 12342993 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UQC: A24

19207 12342999 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O | DENTI FI CATI ON, 1
VEI GHT AND DI MENSI ONAL DATA. ........
UQC: A25

19207 12343049 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UCC: A26

19207 12343048 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSIONAL DATA. . ... . i
UQC: A27

19207 12343018 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... e
UCC: AVY

19207 12343025 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSIONAL DATA. . ... . i
UCC: B16

19207 12342991 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . . ... e
UCC: B17

19207 12343040 PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND 1
DI MENSIONAL DATA. . ... . i
UCC: B18

19207 12446782 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON \\EI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... . i
UCC: BVY

19207 12446801 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON \\EI GHT AND 1
DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . . ... e
UCC: B15

19207 12446794 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON \\EI GHT AND 1

355-2



SECTION ||

(1 (2 (3)
I TEM SMR
NO CODE  NSN

4 PFQZZ 9905014465768

4 PFQZZ 9905014489784

4 PFQZZ 9905014466187

* 4 PFQZZ 7690014814906

* 4 PFQZZ 9905014860051

TMB-2320- 280- 24P C01

(4) (5)
PART
CAGEC NUVBER

19207 12446791

19207 12446788

19207 12446785

19207 12469100

19207 12469323

355-3

(6)

(7

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... ... .

UCC: B20
PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O WEI GHT AND

DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... ... ..

UCC: B24
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  WEI GHT AND

DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... ..

UCC: B25
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  WEI GHT AND

DI MENSI ONAL DATA. . ... ... . ..

UCC: C17

UCC: NNN

END COF FI GURE



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Saen 4 ’: 3 / /’ / Ve
~~~~~~ kel
AN RN
)), / E / == 5?.'5:—'t) /D,'::i’még
l gk L -5"7‘" _ ‘ ~F"~ N

Figure 356. Data Plates, Surge Tank, Fan Shroud, and Cook Stove.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
FIG. 356 DATA PLATES,SURGE TANK, FAN
SHROUD,AND COOK STOVE
1 PAOZZ 7690012090864 19207 12339065 MARKER, IDENTIFICATI SURGE TANK..... 1
2 PAOZZ 9905012489550 19207 12339055 PLATE , INSTRUCTION NO STEP.......... 4
3 PAOZZ 7690014734550 34623 EX4319 DECAL SERPENTINE BELT.............. 1
UOC:BVY,B15,B20,B24,B25,C17,NNN
4 PROZZ 7690011975500 19207 12339064 DECAL FAN SHROUD...........ouunn... 2
5 PAOZZ 7690011885144 19207 12340909 MARKER, IDENTIFICATI GASOLINE 1
BURNER STOVE STOWAGE. ...............
UOC:All,A24,A27,H11,H24,H27 ,MMM
* 6 PAOZZ 9905012489551 19207 12339056-2 PLATE, INSTRUCTION NO STEP.......... 1

END OF FIGURE

356-1



IO
>

=TT

N

-
¢—l

2wy

T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

Figure 357. Data Plates, Generator, Transfer Case, and Engine Container.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

~No o, WNPE

(o]

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ
PAQGZZ
PFQzZ
PFQzZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAGZZ

PAGZZ

(3)
NSN

7690011975500
5320009572500
9905011819456
9905011587981
5305012117415
7690012818341
9905009012942

5305002535627

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

19207
96906
19207
34623
34623
19207
19207

80205

(5)
PART
NUVBER

12339064
M520604B4W
11630585
5741083
5741084
12338072
7973326

M521318- 48

357-1

(6)

(7)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS

FI G 357 DATA PLATES, GENERATOR
TRANSFER CASE, AND ENGI NE CONTAI NER

DECAL FAN SHROUD...................
RI VET,BLIND 1/8 DI A.,.015-.062 CGRIP
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . .. ...............
PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O TRANSFER CASE.
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H #10-32 X 1/4...
DECAL ENG NE CONTAINER. ............
PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI O ENG NE
CONTAINER. . . ...
SCREW DRI VE #10-8 X 5/8............

END OF FI GURE

RPRRPRRPRRERNBR



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Jy
(ZINS -
2 [\ M\ T -
D Ny Sy oS DTN,
/ PSS

- S—
4 ol g N
\ - N
- ———
NP s S IS KRN
“ 7 - %, W,
"\ r AN
\) R
\ ‘ NN,
] O\
\

M\
7)

mme————————

o

]
53 i’
N, 1
“ i
\ i
0y if
A Y u
\, i
\, Iy
AY II -
.Y ik
S, e
. q “
. I' A
N
b
q;;a

Figure 358. Data Plates, Winch.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS

FI G 358 DATA PLATES, W NCH

1 PAOZZ 7690011853208 27647 15657 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI ... .............. 1
UCC: Al4, A26, A27, B18, H14, H18, H26, H27,
H28

2 PFQOZZ 9905011853127 27647 15873 PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . .. ............... 1
UCC: Al4, A26, A27, B18, H14, H18, H26, H27,
H28

3 PAOZZ 9905011853207 27647 13698 PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . ................. 1
UCC: Al4, A26, A27, B18, H14, H18, H26, H27,
H28

4 PAQZZ 7690012646536 19207 12340923 DECAL W NCH OPERATI ON, USBL EFF 1 1
THRU 99,999, ....... ... ... ... ... ...,
UCC: H14, H18, H26, H27, H28

4 PACZZ 7690013502094 19207 12342439 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI ~ WARNI NG, W NCH
OPERATI ON USBL EFF 100, 000 AND ABOVE
UCC: Al4, A26, A27, B18, H14, H18, H26, H27,
H28

[

END OF FI GURE

358-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 359. Data Plates, TOW Carrier.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS

FI G 359 DATA PLATES, TOW CARRI ER
1 PAOZZ 7690011911313 19207 12340898 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  TELEPHONE 1

UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW
2 PAOZZ 7690011893740 19207 12340899 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  COVBAT RATI ONS 2

UCC: Al1l, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

3 PAOZZ 7690011926371 19207 12340901 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI M 16 2
AMVMUNI TION STOMCE. . . ...............
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

4 PACQZZ 7690011918793 19207 12340890 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI MGS BATTERY 1

UCC: Al1l, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

5 PAOZZ 7690011908501 19207 12340904 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  CBR 1
OVERGARVMENTS STOMAGE. . . .............
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

6 PAOZZ 7690011911312 19207 12340908 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI CHEM CAL MASK 1

UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

7 PAOZZ 7690011916467 19207 12339764 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  NOSE END 1
MSSILE RACK. . ... .. e
UCC: Al1l, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

8 PAOZZ 7690011911316 19207 12340903 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI WATER CAN 1

UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

9 PAOZZ 7690011911315 19207 12340902 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  FUEL CAN....... 1
UCC: Al1l, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

10 PAQZZ 7690011911314 19207 12340900 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  CABLE REEL 1
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

END OF FI GURE

359-1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

Figure 360. Data Plates, TOW Carrier.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS

FIG 360 DATA PLATES, TOW CARRI ER

1 PAOZZ 7690012047785 19207 12340814 DECAL NO HAND HOLD. ................ 2
UCC: Al1, A24, A25, A26, A27, B17, B18, B24,
B25, C17, H11, H17, H18, H24, H25, H26, H27,
MW

2 PAQZZ 7690012047847 19207 12340852 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI . . . .............. 1
UCC: Al1, A24, A27, B24, H11, H13, H14, H15,
H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26, H27,
MW

3 PAOZZ 7690011908501 19207 12340904 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI CBR OVER 2

UCC: Al1, A24, A25, A26, A27, B17, B18, B24,
B25, C17, H11, H17, H18, H24, H25, H26, H27,
MW

END OF FI GURE

360-1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

Figure 361. Data Plates, Sights, Traversing Unit, Night Vision Goggles, and Radiac Meter.



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS

FIG 361 DATA PLATES, Sl GHTS, TRAVER-
SING UNI T, Nl GAT VI SI ON GOGGLES, AND
RADI AC METER

1 PAOZZ 7690011893738 19207 12340894 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI NI GHT SI GHT 1

UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

2 PAOZZ 7690011893737 19207 12340891 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  BORESI GHT 1
COLLI MATOR STOMGE. . ... ...
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

3 PAOGZZ 7690011893740 19207 12340899 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  COVBAT RATI ONS. 1
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

4 PAOZZ 7690012030161 19207 12340896 DECAL NI GHT SI GHT BATTERY STOMNAGE. . 1
UCC: Al1l, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

5 PAOGZZ 7690011893739 19207 12340897 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI NI GHT SI GHAT 1
COOLANT STOMCGE. . ........ .o
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

6 PAOZZ 7690011893736 19207 12340893 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  DAYSI GHT 1

UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

7 PAOQZZ 7690012047849 19207 12340895 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI TRAVERSING UNIT 1
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

8 PAOZZ 7690012047850 19207 12340892 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI M SSI LE 1
GUI DANCE SYSTEM (MGS) .. .............
UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

9 PAOZZ 7690011926370 19207 12340906 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI NI GHT VI SI ON 2
GOGELES STOMCGE. . . ... .. e
UCC: Al1l, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

10 PAQZZ 7690011926369 19207 12340905 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI  RADI AC METER 1

UCC: All, A24, A27, B24, H11, H24, H27, MW

11 PFOZZ 7690013589391 19207 12342625 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI Tl RE PRESSURE, 2
42 PSI ...
UCC: HVY

11 PAOZZ 7690014450456 19207 12446734 MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI Tl RE PRESSURE, 1
40 PSI ...
UQCC: AVY, BVY

END OF FI GURE

361-1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

A

-
W
V.t

%

A
G

X
|
|

Bz

\fi
%

-u
————_

3,

=ty !]75

2
§

pommmmee-
"
I
[ |
I N
I i
[ ﬂnun
I |
o=t
S|
s

uuuuuuuu RS
| -/
I == !
roon !
lrm— -
1 J_ K
1__ __il
17 [
I oy
| - I
[ )

3 i
i ¥

Y,

m=4~4;’|f
i

Figure 362. Data Plates and Identification Tags

SR p———
A

_

, MO96AL,

M996

M997A1, and M997A2 Ambulance.

M997



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
I NSTRUCTI ON HOLDERS
FIG 362 DATA PLATES AND | DENTI FI -
CATI ON TAGS, 396, MB96AL, MB97, MBO7AL,
AND MB97A2 AMBULANCE
1 PAOZZ 7690001385788 19207 11644801 DECAL ARWY MEDI CAL SERVICE INSIGNTA 1
UQOC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
2 PAOZZ 9905012663913 19207 12341757 PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  HEATER AND VENT 1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. . ............
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
3 PAOQZZ 7690012651133 19207 12339057 DECAL SLING ........... ... ... . .... 2
UQCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
4 PAOZZ 7690012651134 19207 12339059 DECAL TIEDOMWN. ..................... 2
UCC: Al5, B15, B16, H15, H16
5 PAOZZ 7690012651135 19207 12339060 DECAL 24 VOLTS. . ....... ... 1

UQCC: Al15, B15, B16, H15, H16

END OF FI GURE

362-1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

Figure 363. Engine Shipping Container Assembly.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 33 SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
3301 REUSABLE SHIPPING CONTAINER
FIG. 363 ENGINE SHIPPING CONTAINER
ASSEMBLY
1 PFFFF 8145012313747 19207 12338064 SHIPPING AND STORAG CONTAINER, 1
ENGINE. . ......0itittiiiiinnnneennnnn
2 PAFZZ 2520012681051 19207 12338078 LBREATHER. . . . ... ittt ittt iiinneennn 1
* 3 PAFZZ 4820012048364 08992 TA330-10-10R .VALVE,PRESSURE EQUA................ 1
4 XAFZZ 19207 12338066 .CONTAINER,UPPER...........cocuuon.. 1
5 PAFZZ 5330012646537 19207 12338073 .RUBBER ROUND SECTIO CONTAINER 1
ASSEMBLY. ... ...ttt ittt
6 PFFZZ 5340012646544 19207 12338068 .BRACKET ,DOUBLE ANGL ENGINE SUPPORT 2
7 PFFZZ 5340012713059 19207 12338067 .BRACKET ,MOUNTING ENGINE SUPPORT... 1
8 PFFZZ 5340012646540 19207 12338074 .BRACKET ,ANGLE LEFT................ 1
9 XAFZZ 19207 12338065 .CONTAINER,LOWER.......... ... 1
10 PAFZZ 5305002693233 80204 B1821BH038F063N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 5/8.. 8
11 PAFZZ 5310006379541 96906 MS35338-46 .WASHER,LOCK 3/8................... 8
12 PAFZZ 4730002212140 96906 MS20913-6S .PLUG,PIPE 3/4-14.................. 1
13 PAFZZ 5310008807744 96906 MS51967-5 .NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/16-18......... 8
14 PAFZZ 5310004079566 96906 MS35338-45 .WASHER,LOCK 5/16.................. 8
15 PAFZZ 5310000814219 96906 MsS27183-12 .WASHER,FLAT 11/32................. 8
16 PAFZZ 5305000712083 80204 B1821BHO50C500N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 5.00. 8
17 PAFZZ 5310008095998 96906 MS27183-18 .WASHER,FLAT 17/32................. 42
18 PAFZZ 5340012653676 19207 12338071 .RUNNER,METAL. ........0tiutuiuennnnnn 4
19 PAFZZ 5310005845272 96906 MS35338-48 .WASHER,LOCK 1/2..............c..... 16
20 PAFZZ 5310007680318 21439 01857-007 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-13.......... 42
21 PAFZZ 5305007320511 80204 B1821BH050C113N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-1/8 26
22 PFFZZ 5342012646543 19207 12338070 .MOUNT ,RESILIENT..........ccovuvueeun. 4
23 PAFZZ 5306002264828 80204 B1821BH031C113N .BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1-1/8...... 8
24 PAFZZ 5310008093079 96906 Ms27183-19 .WASHER,FLAT 9/16.................. 8
25 PFFZZ 5340012646541 19207 12338075 .BRACKET ,ANGLE. . .. ... ..ot iiuueennn 1
26 PFFZZ 5340012653674 19207 12338076 .BRACKET ,ANGLE. . . ... ..ottt tvnueennn 1
27 PAFZZ 5305000712069 80204 B1821BHO50C150N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 8
28 PAFZZ 6685006181822 00334 SK2155 .INDICATOR,HUMIDITY................. 1

END OF FIGURE

363-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Figure 364. Arctic Kit, Fuel Injection Pump, Engine Gaskets, and CDR Tube.



SECTI ON

(1) (2
I TEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAQZZ

2 PAQZZ

3 PAQZZ

4 PACZZ

5 PFOZZ

6 PAQZZ

7 PAQZZ

8 PAQzzZ

9 PFQZZ

Il
(3)

NSN

5310011857214

5330012461822

4730009083193

4720012111998

4710012572649

5310012067306

5310008140673

4710011880028

4720012572655

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

19207

19207

66295

19207

19207

X677

96906

34623

19207

(5)
PART
NUVBER

12339052

12338382

WAD48- 58H

12340492

12340498

11500207

MS51943- 33

5578604

12340493

364-1

(6)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 364 ARCTIC KIT, FUEL | NJECTI ON
PUMP, ENG NE GASKETS, AND CDR TUBE

WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698.
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
GASKET PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. .. ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
CLAWP, HOSE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. .
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
HOSE, NONMETALLI C PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. .. ... ... .. ...
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
TUBE ASSEMBLY, VETAL PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
WASHER, LOCK PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698.
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE 5/16-18 PART OF
KIT PFN 5705698....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
TUBE, BENT, METALLI C PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
HOSE, PREFORVED PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. .. ... .. .. ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,



SECTION

(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAOZZ

2 PAOZZ

PAOZZ

4 PAOZZ

5 PFOZZ

6 PAOZZ

7 PAOZZ

8 PAOZZ

9 PFOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(3) (4)

NSN CAGEC

5310011857214 19207

5330012461822 19207

4730009083193 81343

4720012111998 19207

4710012572649 19207

5310012067306 7X677

5310008140673 96906

4710011880028 34623

4720012572655 19207

(3)
PART

NUMBER

12339052

12338382

JAE J1508

12340492

12340498

11500207

MS51943-33

5578604

12340493

364-1

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 364 ARCTIC KIT,FUEL INJECTION
PUMP, ENGINE GASKETS,AND CDR TUBE

WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5705698...... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
HOSE ,NONMETALLIC PART OF KIT P/N 2
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
TUBE ASSEMBLY,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ttt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
WASHER,LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18 PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705698 ... .....couuuuuunn..
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
TUBE, BENT ,METALLIC PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . v v ot e e e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
HOSE , PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . v v ot
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

END OF FI GURE

364-2






T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

thru

26

23—

* a PART OF ITEM 23

Figure 365. Arctic Kit, Pan Cover and Heater Tube.



SECTI ON

(1) (2
I TEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAQZZ

2 KFFZz

3 KFFZz

4 PACZZ

5 PAQZZ

6 PAQZZ

7 PFQZZ

8 PAQzzZ

9 PAQZZ

Il
(3)

NSN

5320011357319

5305000680508

5310005825965

2540011975449

2990013232562

5315002857161

2990013949670

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

(5)
PART

CAGEC NUVBER

11815

19207

19207

80204

96906

19207

19207

80205

34623

CR-213-6-3

12340722

12342103

B1821BH025C075N

M535338- 44

12342082

12342094

M524665- 377

12340587-3

365-1

(6)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES( UCC)

GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 365 ARCTIC KI T, PAN COVER AND
HEATER TUBE

RI VET, BLI ND PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698.
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4
PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.............
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

WASHER, LOCK 1/4 PART OF KIT P/'N
5705698. ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

Dl VERTER ASSEMBLY, E PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

Pl PE, EXHAUST PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

PI'N, COTTER PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. .
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

Pl PE, EXHAUST PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

(7)
Qry



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

* 10 PAOZZ 4730009083193 81343 JAE J1508 CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
11 PAOZZ 2990013229880 19207 12342087-2 CONNECTOR , EXHAUST P PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ttt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
12 PAOZZ 2990013943751 19207 12342089 PIPE,EXHAUST PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
13 PAOZZ 5305000712506 80204 B1821BH025CO050N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2 1
PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.............
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
14 PAOZZ 5320012716357 19207 12339355-1 RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 4
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
15 KFFZZ 19207 12340695 TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
16 PAOZZ 5310008094058 96906 MS27183-10 WASHER,FLAT 1/4 PART OF KIT P/N 10
5705698 . v v ottt
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
17 PAOZZ 5307011505992 7X677 14066307 STUD, SHOULDERED PART OF KIT P/N 7
5705698 . . o v ot e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
18 PAOZZ 5310012065479 7X677 11516075 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE M6-1.0MM PART 10
OF KIT P/N 5705698........00cuuun...
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
19 PAOZZ 5342013262583 19207 12342085 ANCHOR STRAP PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,

365-2



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

(2) (3)

SMR
CODE  NSN
PAQZZ 5305001804966

PAQZZ 5340009883186

PAOZZ 5310000617326

PFOOO 2540011975460

PAOQZZ 5340013951244

PAQZZ 5310008094058

PAOQZZ 5305000712506

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(4) (5)

PART
CAGEC NUVBER

96906 Ms551849- 64

96906 Ms521333-19

96906 Ms521045-3

19207 12342088

19207 12340474

96906

M527183- 10

80204

365-3

B1821BH025C050N

(6)

(7)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

SCREW MACHI NE  #10-32 X 1/2 PART OF
KIT PFN 5705698.....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

CLAMP, LOOP PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. .
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 3/ 8-32 PART OF
KIT PFN 5705698.....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

SHRUOD, ARCTI C PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. .. ... ... . ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

.BRACKET, ANGLE. . . ......... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

.WASHER, FLAT 1/4....... ... ... .....
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

. SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4/-20 X 1/ 2.
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

END OF FI GURE

1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

* a FOR PARTS BREAKDOWI
SEE FIGURE 367

*b FOR USE ON M966 ONLY
* ¢ PART OF ITEM 10

Figure 366. Arctic Kit, Control Box, Gas Cap, Fuel Pump, and Fuel Lines.



SECTION

(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAOZZ

2 PFOOO

3 PAOZZ

4 PAOZZ

5 PAOZZ

6 PAOZZ

7 PAOZZ

8 KFFZZ

* O PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(3) (4)

NSN CAGEC

5342012541498 19207

2540011992396 19207

5305010846067 96906

5310005501130 96906

5340000913790 96906

5305014339248 24617

5340000572904 96906

19207

4730014565446 7X677

(3)
PART

NUMBER

12338558-2

12340436

MS51871-1

MS35333-40

MS21333-72

9414295

MS21333-71

12340702

15957413

366-1

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 366 ARCTIC KIT,CONTROL BOX,GAS
CAP,FUEL PUMP,AND FUEL LINES

CAP,FILLER OPENING PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CONTROL BOX PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SCREW, TAPPING 1/4-20 X 1/2 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705698, . .....couuuuueenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

WASHER,LOCK 1/4 PART OF KIT P/N 2
5705698 . . o v ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,LOOP PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/2 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705698 . .. ....covuueunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,LOOP PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.... 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

ELBOW,PIPE TO TUBE PART OF KIT P/N 2
5705698 . . v v ot e e e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

10

11

13

15

15

16

17

18

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAFZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

II
(3)

NSN

4730008975497

4710013953982

4730002660536

4730004713102

4730002660538

4710013946169

4730002608285

5310008094058

5305002253842

4710013592956

TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(4)

(3)
PART

CAGEC NUMBER

79470

19207

24617

81343

06178

19207

81343

96906

80204

19207

W21204

12342605

110200

4-4-4 130438B

1295

12342606

5 010112B(N5)

MS27183-10

B1821BH025C100N

12338548-2

366-2

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

COUPLING,PIPE PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . o v ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

TUBE ASSEMBLY,METAL ARCTIC FUEL
LINE, PART OF KIT P/N 5705698......
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT,PI ARCTIC FUEL
PUMP PART OF KIT P/N 5705698........
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

TEE,PIPE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698....
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28, MMM

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT,PI PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

TUBE ASSEMBLY,METAL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . oottt
UOC:Al5,B16,H15,H16

CAP,TUBE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698....
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A20,A24,A25,A26,
A27,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,H17,H18,
H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,H27 ,H28 , MMM
WASHER,FLAT 1/4.......couuueunnno...
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1.00
PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.............
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . v v ot e e e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM

(7)

QTY



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

MOOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAFZZ

PFFZZ

II
(3)

NSN

4710012030607

5340009936207

4730000243971

4710012030608

4730002776347

2910009309367

5320011357319

5340012043903

TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(4)

CAGEC

34623

96906

72588

19207

34623

20969

53711

80205

19207

(3)
PART
NUMBER

5588694

MS21333-99

6706

12338553-1

5588696

246X5X4

2590174

NAS9301BNS-6-03

12338559

366-3

(6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

TUBE ASSEMBLY,METAL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,LOOP PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. .
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. .
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOSE , NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM HOSE,P/N
9438315,2.80 INCHES LONG PART OF KIT
P/N 5705698 . . .o ooveeeeeeeeaann..
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

TUBE ASSEMBLY,METAL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . o v ot et e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT,PI PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . o v ot
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

PUMP, FUEL,ELECTRICA PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

BRACKET , DOUBLE ANGL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,

(7)
QTY

1



SECTI ON

(1)
| TEM
NO

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAGZZ

PFQzZ

PAGZZ

PAQGZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

KFFZZ

KFFZZ

Il
(3)

NSN

5340002827537

6150012608000

5310000614650

5935008074109

5935009006281

5935008338561

5935002140904

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

96906

19207

96906

19207

96906

19207

19207

19207

19207

(5)
PART
NUVBER

M521333-41

12340489

M551943- 31

8741492

M527147-1

8338561

7982907

12340703

12340704

366-4

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

CLAMP, LOOP PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. . 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

LEAD, ELECTRI CAL PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705698. ... ... .. . ...

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 1/4-20......... 2
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

ADAPTER, CONNECTOR PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705698. .. ... ... . ...

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

ADAPTER, CONNECTCOR PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705698. .. ... ... . ...

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

SHELL, ELECTRI CAL CO PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705698. ... ... ... ...

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

DUMWY CONNECTOR, PLU PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705698. ... ... ... ...

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. . .. 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. . .. 1
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5)
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER

37 KFFzz 34623 12340696

366-5

(6)

(7)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

TEMPLATE, FUEL PUMP PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. .. ... ... . ... .
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

END OF FI GURE

1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

12

14

™
-

N

SIS

NN

wn

-
-
-

777

.

\ /,b
w7
\4\\‘,_..

<
-

-
-

* a PART OF ITEM 5
* b PART OF ITEM 6

Figure 367. Arctic Kit, Control Box Assembly.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

10

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

PFQZZ

XAQzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PACQZA

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)
NSN

5305011389540

9905011992371

6210012032101

5930006551514

5930006157897

5940001139821

5935001677775

5935010355139

5325002811557

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

96906

19207

34623

19207

96906

96906

96906

96906

96906

79497

(5)
PART
NUVBER

M551863- 33

12340442

5590544

12340466

M535058- 22

M535059- 31

M520659- 166

M527144- 1

M53456WL8- 11S

G1895

367-1

(6)

(7)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 367 ARCTIC KIT, CONTROL BOX

ASSEMBLY

SCREW TAPPI NG #8-32 X 3/8..........

UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ...............

UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

LI GHT, | NDI CATOR
UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

SW TCH, TOGGLE. .
UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

TERM NAL, LUG. . .
UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

CONNECTOR, PLUG,
UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

CONNECTOR, PLUG,
UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17
H15, H16, H17, H18
H27, H28, MW

GROMVET, NONVETAI
UCC: AVY, All, A13
A26, A27, B16, B17

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

ELEC. ................
, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

ELEC. ................
, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

LLIC .. o
, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
11 PAOGZZ 5940002835280 96906 Ms525036- 106 TERMNAL, LUG . ....... ... ... ... ... 5
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
12 PAOGZZ 5925013731034 82647 PSA-25 CIRCU T BREAKER. . .. ...... ... ........ 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
13 PAQGZZ 5940002048990 96906 Ms525036-111 TERMNAL, LUG . ...... ... ... ... 2
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
14 PAQZZ 5940001434775 96906 Ms525036- 156 TERMNAL, LUG . ...... ... ... . 2
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
15 PAQZZ 5940001434774 96906 Ms525036- 153 TERMNAL, LUG . ...... ... ... ... 1
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
16 PAQGZZ 5305009844988 96906 Ms35206-228 SCREW MACHI NE #6-32 X 3/8.......... 2
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

END OF FI GURE

367-2






Section Il. TM 9-2320-280-24P-2 C02

** a PART OF ITEM 9

Figure 368. Arctic Kit, Heater Assembly, Plenum Assembly, and Related Components.



SECTION

(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAOZZ

2 PFOZZ

* 3 PAOZZ

4 PFOZZ

5 PFOZZ

6 PFOZZ

7 PAOZZ

8 PAOZZ

9 PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(3) (4)

(3)
PART

NSN CAGEC NUMBER

5330012039187 34623

2540012936926 19207

4730009086292 81646

2540011975450 19207

5320011357319 80205

4140012592175 19207

5305012596322 34623

5315008291480 80205

5305007246783 96906

5582936

12340432

MS35842-14

12340434

NAS9301BNS-6-03

12340477

12342499-1

MS24665-208

MS51965-29

368-1

(6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 368 ARCTIC KIT,HEATER ASSEMBLY,
PLENUM ASSEMBLY ,AND RELATED
COMPONENTS

SEAL,NONMETALLIC PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

REGULATOR,AIR DUCT PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . v v ottt
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. .
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

COVER ASSEMBLY,COWL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . o v ot et e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOUSING,CENTRIFUGAL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698 . . v v o e et
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/2 PART OF
KIT P/N 5705698, . ... ..couuuuneenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

PIN,COTTER PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. .
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SETSCREW #8-32 X 1/4 PART OF KIT
P/N 5705698 . . ... oveeeeeeeenannn..

(7)

QTY



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
10 PAOZZ 5325001849846 81349 C3030 GROMMET , NONMETALLIC PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .« o et et e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
11 PAOZZ 2540013946167 19207 12342087-1 SHIELD,HEATER DUCT PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:Al1l,A13,A14,A20,A24,A25,A26,A27,
B17,B18,B20,B24,B25,C17,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
12 PAOZZ 5315002857161 80205 MS24665-377 PIN,COTTER PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 3
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
13 PAOZZ 2990013229881 19207 12342091 CONNECTOR , EXHAUST P PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 14 PAOZZ 4730009083193 81343 JAE J1508 CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
15 PAOZZ 4730013229871 19207 12342083 FLANGE,PIPE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
16 PAOZZ 2540011231218 19207 12275161 THERMASEAL, HEATER PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
17 PAOZZ 2990013229879 19207 12342093 CONNECTOR , EXHAUST P PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . o v ot et e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 18 PAOZZ 5310009359022 81349 M45913/3-4FG8C NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 1/4-20 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 5705698 . .. ...oouuenennanennn..
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,

368-2



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
* 19 PAOFF 2540011943323 34623 M46792/2-1 HEATER, VEHICULAR,CO. . .........o..... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
20 PAOZZ 4730009086294 17576 A-A-52506 CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
21 PAOZZ 5340012043904 19207 12340448 BRACKET ,MOUNTING PART OF KIT P/N 2
5705698 . . .ttt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
22 PAOZZ 5310008094058 96906 MS27183-10 WASHER,FLAT 1/4 PART OF KIT P/N 22
5705698 . . o ittt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
23 PAOZZ 5310005825965 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER,LOCK 1/4 PART OF KIT P/N 4
5705698 . . oot
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
24 PAOZZ 5305000712506 80204 B1821BH025CO050N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2 4
PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.............
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
25 PAOZZ 5365013261153 19207 12342092 SPACER, PLATE PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
26 PAOZZ 5310000145850 96906 MS27183-42 WASHER,FLAT 7/32 PART OF KIT P/N 2
5705698 . .\ttt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
* 27 PAOZZ 5305009956311 80205 MS35207-271 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 2.00 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705698. .. .....ouuuunuennen..
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM

368-3



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

28 PAOZZ 4710012031304 34623 5583352 TUBE ASSEMBLY,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 29 PAOZZ 4730012045457 81343 5-2 010203CA(ZIN ELBOW,PIPE TO TUBE PART OF KIT P/N 1
c) 5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 30 PAOZZ 2910014458097 58536 A52472-1 FILTER,ELEMENT,FLU PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . o v ottt
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
31 PAOZZ 2510013761092 34623 12339909 INSULATION PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.. 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
32 PAOZZ 5310000614650 96906 MS51943-31 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-20 PART OF 9
KIT P/N 5705698 . .. ...ccuvuuennenn...
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
33 PAOZZ 2590012633254 19207 12338838-2 BEZEL,AUTOMOTIVE TR PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . v v ot et
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
34 PAOZZ 5305002253843 80204 B1821BH025C100N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1.00 8
PART OF KIT P/N 5705698.............
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
35 PAOZZ 2910013230123 19207 12342086 GUARD, FUEL FILTER PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .o ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18 ,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
36 PAOZZ 5310008775797 80205 MS21044N3 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 3/16-32 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705698 . .. .....covuuunenn...
UOC:AVY,Al1,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
37 PAOZZ 4730013948345 34623 12340331 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT,PI PART OF KIT P/N 2

368-4



SECTION || TMB- 23

(1)

| TEM

NO

38

39

40

41

42

43

* 44

* 45

* 45

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

KFFZzZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3) (4)
NSN CAGEC

4730000243971 19207

4720013162538 9C234

5305000680508 80204

3040011975510 34623

5340009936207 96906

19207

5320008503282 81349

5340014989619 19207

5340014989625 19207

20- 280- 24P 01

(5)
PART
NUVBER

12339884-1

12338553-1

B1821BHO025C075N

12340829-1

M521333- 99

12340706

M24243/ 1- A408

12340589-1

12340589- 2

368-5

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QrY

5705698. . ... ... ...

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

CLAWP, HOSE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. . 2
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

HOSE, NONIVETALLI C PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705698. . ... ... ... .

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X .75 1
PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. ............

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

CABLE, CONTROL PART OF KIT P/'N 1
5705698. . ... ... ...

UCC: AVY, Al1l, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

CLAMP, LOOP PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. . 1
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

TEMPLATE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698. . .. 1
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

RIVET,BLIND. . ........ ... ... .. ..., 6
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

RETAINER R H ........... .. ... ... ... 1
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

RETAINER L. H ........... .. ... ...... 1
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW



SECTION |1 TMD- 2320- 280- 24P C01
(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
* 46 PAQZZ 4720013946170 19207 12339265-10 HOSE, AR DUCT PART OF KIT P/ N 1

5705698. . ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

END OF FI GURE

368-6






T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

N

T

s

amal
L

R S

~~

!
!
1
N,
S
[N
N
FNY
HEN
LA
N
) ary
N
w0
\
,W_ A
[
i f i
1 H 1
1 H i
NI ! 1
h] g

10

Figure 369. Arctic Kit, Battery Box Components, Insulation, and Control Box Connector.



SECTI ON

(1) (2
I TEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAQZZ

2 PAQZzZ

3 PAQZZ

4 PAQZZ

5 PAQZZ

6 PAQZZ

7 PAQZZ

8 PAQZZ

9 PAQZZ

Il
(3)

NSN

5310005845272

5975010345871

5340013950812

5325002766091

2540014073296

5365013942394

5320012716357

5320011357319

5340013947853

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

(5)
PART

CAGEC NUVBER

96906

96906

19207

96906

34623

19207

19207

80205

19207

M535338- 48

MS3367-7-0

12340791

MS35489- 19

12342572

12342752

12339355-1

NAS9301BNS- 6- 03

12342571

369-1

(6)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES( UCC)
GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 369 ARCTIC KI T, BATTERY BOX
COVPONENTS, | NSULATI ON, AND CONTROL
BOX CONNECTCR

WASHER, LOCK 1/2, PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

STRAP, TI EDOWN, ELECT PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. ... ... .. . ...
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

PLUG, EXPANSI ON PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

GROMMVET, NONMETALLI C PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... .. ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

DOOR ASSEMBLY, ARCTI PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. .. ... .. . . ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

SPACER, PLATE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

RI VET, BLI ND PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698.
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

RI VET, BLI ND PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698.
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

PLATE, MOUNTI NG PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. ... ... ... ...

(7)
Qry



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

10

11

12

13

13

14

15

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZA

PAOZA

PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(3) (4)

NSN CAGEC

5310009359021 96906

5340013939371 19207

2590012616851 19207

2590012578787 19207

2540014525034 19207

2540014611134 34623

2540014611134 34623

5320011435079 80205

(3)
PART
NUMBER

MS51943-35

12342573

12339014-2

12340591

12340591-1

12340593-1

12340593-1

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 3/8-16 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 5705698 . ... ..oououuuennennn..
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

BRACKET ,DOUBLE ANGL RIGHT BODY 1
SIDE RAIL PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. ..
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

BEZEL,AUTOMOTIVE TR. .........oouu... 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

RETAINER, INTERIOR PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . ..ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A20,A24,A25,A26,
A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,H16,
H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,H27 ,H28,

MMM

RETAINER, INTERIOR PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . o v ottt e
UOC:Al15,H15

INSULATION, THERMAL, PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A20,A24,A25,A26,
A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,H16,
H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26 ,H27 ,H28,

MMM

INSULATION, THERMAL, PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:A15,H15

NAS9301BNS-4-04 RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 2

369-2

UOC:Al1,A13,A14,A20,A24,A25,A26,A27,
B17,B18,B20,B24,B25,C17,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 , MMM

END OF FIGURE






T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

7

21

* a PART OF ITEM 6

Figure 370. Arctic Kit, Diverter Box, Defroster, Heater Ducting, and Radio Rack Bracket.



SECTION

(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PFOZZ

2 PAOZZ

3 PAOZZ

4 PAOZZ

5 PAOZZ

* 6 PFOZZ

7 PAOZZ

8 PAOZZ

II

(3)

NSN

TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(4) (3)
PART
CAGEC NUMBER

2540012573742 34623 12339289-2

4720013946166 19207 12339265-6

2540013905711 34623 5591935

4720013256985 19207 12339265-7

5340013327599 19207 12340258

2540013954202 9C234 12342570

4720014510894 19207 12339265-16

4720013946170 19207 12339265-10

370-1

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 370 ARCTIC KIT,DIVERTER BOX,
DEFROSTER, HEATER DUCTING,AND RADIO
RACK BRACKET

VENTILATOR,AIR CIRC L.H.,PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705698 ... .....covuvuuenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOSE,AIR DUCT PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . o v ot
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

VENTILATOR,AIR CIRC R.H.,PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705698 . .. ...ccuoueuennnennn..
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOSE,AIR DUCT PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . v v ot et
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

BUTTON,PLUG PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

VENTILATOR,AIR CIRC PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOSE,AIR DUCT PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18 ,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOSE,AIR DUCT PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,Al1,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
9 PAOZZ 2540012546511 19207 12340470 ARCTIC COVER,DIVERT PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
10 PAOZZ 2540012546511 24617 11500362 WASHER,FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 1

UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
11 PAOZZ 5320010232529 81349 M24243/1-A404 RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 4
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
12 PAOZZ 9905013973196 19207 12342648 PLATE, INSTRUCTION PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
13 PAOZZ 9905012487656 19207 12339108 PLATE, INSTRUCTION PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . o v ottt
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
14 PAOZZ 5365013940440 19207 12342751 SPACER,SLEEVE PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . o v ot et
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
15 PAOZZ 7690014078248 19207 12342806 MARKER, IDENTIFICATI PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . - o v ot et
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
16 PAOZZ 5305013943543 24617 9415778 SCREW, CAP,HEXAGON H PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 17 PAOZZ 5310000453296 24617 118873 WASHER,LOCK #10,PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . .\ ottt
UOC:Al1l,A13,A14,A20,A24,A25,A26,A27,
B17,B18,B20,B24,B25,C17,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18 ,H20,H21 ,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
18 PAOZZ 5340001934111 96906 MS21333-86 CLAMP,LOOP PART OF KIT P/N 5705698. 1

370-2



SECTI ON

(1)
| TEM
NO

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQGZZ

PAGZZ

PAGZZ

PAGZZ

Il
(3)

NSN

9905012039994

9905011934065

5320010195694

5340013947288

5340011744894

5310000120367

5310000446188

5305005434372

5310000446212

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

19207

19207

81349

19207

81349

24617

24617

80204

24617

(5)
PART
NUVBER

12339100

12339106

M24243/ 1A402

12342754

Mp501/ 11- F1

120367

446188

B1821BHO38C0O75N

446212

370-3

(6)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES( UCC)

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON  PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. .. ... ... . . ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... .. ..
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

RI VET, BLIND PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

COVER, ACCESS PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

CAP, PROTECTI VE DUST PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV

NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: Al1l, A13, Al4, A20, A24, A25, A26, A27,
B17, B18, B20, B24, B25, C17, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698. . ... ... ... ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/ N 5705698
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

(7)
Qry



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5)
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER

28 PAQZZ 2590014398268 34623 12446763

370-4

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

H27, H28, MV

BRACKET, ANGLE PART OF KIT P/ N 2
5705698. ... ... ... ...

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

END OF FI GURE






T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

e
¢

o N

1
T \N
1 Ty /
(F
\ LY 7

\ U &P’/ !
XN

;

Figure 371. Arctic Kit, Heater Duct Assembly.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 371 ARCTIC KIT,HEATER DUCT
ASSEMBLY

* 1 PAOZZ 2540014886429 19207 12447054 DUCT ASSEMBLY,AIR C PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705698 . . oottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
2 PAOZZ 5320010195694 81349 M24243/1A402 RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705698 2
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24 ,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM
3 PAOZZ 5975010345871 96906 MS3367-7-0 STRAP, TIEDOWN,ELECT PART OF KIT P/N 3
5705698 . . oottt
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM

END OF FIGURE

371-1



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Y

AN

\
AN
'J% .‘\\ |
R

N
\

WS
W
\
\

Vs
,
\

/
\

-

’

S= eyl
\ 7%

M= =4

DNRK %

Figure 372. Arctic Kit, Diverter Box, Ducting, Insulation, and Radio Mounting Brackets.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

KIT

(2)
SMR
CODE

PFQOzZ

PAQZZ

PAQGZZ

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PDFZZ

(3)
NSN

5340014764374

5310014326727

2540013953979

5325012097843

5310006379541

5310009359021

2540013952230

2540013170728

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)

(5)
PART

CAGEC NUVBER

19207

24617

9C234

19207

96906

96906

9C234

34623

12446765

9419471

12342755-2

12339402

MS35338- 46

M551943- 35

12342756

5705698

372-1

(6)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES( UCC)

GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 372 ARCTIC KI T, DI VERTER BOX,
DUCTI NG, | NSULATI ON, AND RADI O
MOUNTI NG BRACKETS

BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL. . ..\ oveee ..
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE PART OF KIT P/N
5705698, . .o oo
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

| NSULATI ON, THERMAL PART OF KIT P/N
5705698, . . oo o
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

GROWVET, NONMVETALLI C PART OF KI T P/ N
5705698, . . o oo
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

WASHER, LOCK  3/8 PART OF KIT P/N
5705698, . .o oo
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE PART OF KIT P/N
5705698, . o oo oo
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

| NSULATI ON, THERMAL PART OF KIT P/ N
5705698, . .o oo
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

PARTS KI T, VEHI CULAR. . .. ..o,
UOC: AVY, Al1l, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
HL5, H16, HL7, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MVM

ADAPTER, CONNECTOR (1) 366-31

(7)
Qry



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
ADAPTER, CONNECTCR (1) 366-32
ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI (1) 366-12
ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI (1) 366-14
ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI (1) 366-24
ADAPTER, STRAI GHT, PI (1) 368-37

ANCHOR, STRAP ( 1) 365-19
ARCTI C COVER, DI VERT( 1) 370-9
BEZEL, AUTOVOTI VE TR( 1) 368-33
BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL( 1) 366-27
BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL( 1) 369-11
BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL( 2) 370-28
BRACKET, MOUNTING  ( 2) 368-21

BUTTON, PLUG ( 1) 370-5
CABLE, CONTROL ( 1) 368-41
CAP, FI LLER, OPENING ( 1) 366-1
CAP, PROTECTI VE ( 2) 370-23
CAP, TUBE ( 1) 366-15
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2) 364-3
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2) 365-10
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2) 366-21
CLAMP, HOSE ( 3) 368-3
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2) 368-14
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2) 368-20
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2) 368-38
CLAWP, LOOP ( 1) 365-21
CLAWP, LOOP ( 1) 366-5
CLAMP, LOOP ( 1) 366-7
CLAWP, LOOP ( 1) 366-20
CLAWP, LOOP ( 1) 366-28
CLAWP, LOOP ( 1) 368-42
CLAMP, LOOP ( 1) 370-18

CONNECTOR, EXHAUST P( 1) 365-11
CONNECTOR, EXHAUST P( 1) 368-13
CONNECTOR, EXHAUST P( 1) 368-17
CONTROL BOX, ELECTRI (1) 366-2
COUPLI NG, PI PE ( 1) 366-10
COVER ACCESS ( 1) 370-22
COVER, ASSEMBLY, CONL( 1) 368-4
DOOR ASSEMBLY, BATTE( 1) 369-5
DI VERTER ASSEMBLY ( 1) 365-6
DUCT ASSEMBLY ( 1) 371-1
DUMW CONNECTOR, PLU( 1) 366- 34
ELBOW Pl PE TO TUBE ( 2) 366-9
ELBOW PI PE TO TUBE ( 1) 368-29
FI LTER FLUI D ( 1) 368-30
FLANGE, Pl PE ( 1) 368-15
GASKET, AIR HORN (1) 364-2
GROWVET, NONMVETALLI C( 1) 368- 10
GROWVET, NONMVETALLI C( 2) 369-4
GROWVET, NONMVETALLI ¢( 1) 372-4
GUARD, FUEL FILTER ( 1) 368-35
HEATER VEHI CULAR, CO( 1) 368-19
HOSE, Al R DUCT ( 1) 368-44

372-2



SECTION |1 TMD- 2320- 280- 24P C01
(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
HOSE, Al R DUCT ( 1) 368-46
HOSE, Al R DUCT ( 1) 370-2
HOSE, Al R DUCT ( 1) 370-4
HOSE, Al R DUCT ( 1) 370-7
HOSE, Al R DUCT ( 1) 370-8
HOSE, NONMETALLIC  ( 2) 364-4
HOSE, NONVETALLIC (1) 366-22
HOSE, NONVETALLIC (1) 368-39
HOSE, PREFORVED ( 1) 364-9

HOUSI NG, CENTRI FUGAL( 1) 368-6

I NSULATI ON ( 1) 372 3

| NSULATI ON, BLANKET ( 1) 368-31
| NSULATI ON, THERMAL (1) 372-7

| NSULATI ON, TUNNEL (1) 369-14
| NSULATI ON, TUNNEL (1) 369-14
LEAD, ELECTRI CAL ( 1) 366-29
MARKER, | DENTI FI CATI (1) 370-15
NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON ( 2) 370-24
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 2) 368-36
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE( 1) 364-7

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 10) 365-18
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 1) 365-22
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  2) 366-30
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 4) 368-18
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 9) 368-32
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 2) 368-36
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 4) 369-10
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE( 4) 372-2

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE( 1) 372-6

PI' N, COTTER ( 4) 365-8
PI N, COTTER ( 3) 368-12
PI' N, COTTER ( 1) 368-8
Pl PE, EXHAUST ( 1) 365-7
Pl PE, EXHAUST ( 1) 365-9
Pl PE, EXHAUST ( 1) 365-12
PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI ( 1) 370-20
PLATE, | NSTRUCTION (1) 370-12
PLATE, | NSTRUCTION ( 1) 370-13
PLATE, | NSTRUCTION (1) 370-19
PLATE, MOUNTI NG ( 1) 369-9
PLUG, EXPANSI ON ( 3) 369-3
PUWP, FUEL, ELECTRI CA( 1) 366-25
REGULATOR, AIR DUCT ( 1) 368-2
RETAI NER, INTERICR I (1) 369-13
RETAI NER, INTERICR I (1) 369-13
RI VET, BLI ND ( 2) 365-1
RI VET, BLI ND ( 4) 365-14
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 4) 365-26
RI VET, BLI ND ( 8) 368-5
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 2) 369-7
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 4) 369-8
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 2) 369-15
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 4) 370-11

372-3



SECTION |1 TMD- 2320- 280- 24P C01
(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7

| TEM  SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 4) 370-21
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 2) 371-3

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 2) 365-4

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 1) 365-13
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 2) 366-17
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 4) 368-24
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 8) 368-34
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 1) 368-40
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 1) 370-16
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 2) 370-26

SCREW MACHI NE ( 1) 365-20
SCREW MACH! NE ( 1) 368-7
SCREW MACH! NE ( 2) 368-27
SCREW TAPPI NG ( 2) 366-3
SCREW TAPPI NG ( 2) 366-6
SEAL, NONVETALLIC (1) 368-1
SETSCREW ( 1) 368-9

SHELL, ELECTRI CAL CQO( 1) 366-33
SHI ELD, HEATER DUCT ( 1) 368-11
SHROUD, ARTI C ( 1) 365-23
SPACER, PLATE ( 1) 368-25
SPACER, PLATE ( 1) 369-6
SPACER, SLEEVE ( 1) 370-14
STRAP, TI EDOWN, ELECT( 1) 369-2
STRAP, TI EDOWN, ELECT( 3) 371-3

STUD, SHOULDERED  ( 7) 365-17
TEE, Pl PE ( 1) 366-13
TEMPLATE ( 1) 365-2
TEMPLATE ( 2) 365-3
TEMPLATE ( 1) 365-15
TEMPLATE ( 1) 366-8
TEMPLATE ( 1) 366-35
TEMPLATE ( 1) 366-36
TEMPLATE ( 1) 368-43

TEMPLATE, FUEL PUMP (1) 366-37
THERVASEAL, HEATER ( 1) 368-16
TUBE ASSEMBLY ( 1) 366-11
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL( 1) 364-5
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL( 1) 366-15
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL( 1) 366-18
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL( 1) 366-19
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL( 1) 366-23
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL( 1) 368-28
TUBE, BENT, METALLIC ( 1) 364-8
VENTI LATOR, AIR CIRC( 1) 370-1
VENTI LATOR, AIR CIRC( 1) 370-3
VENTI LATOR, AIR CIRC( 1) 370-6

WASHER, FLAT ( 2) 364-1

WASHER, FLAT ( 10) 365-16
WASHER, FLAT ( 4) 366-16
WASHER, FLAT ( 22) 368-22
WASHER, FLAT ( 2) 368-26
WASHER, FLAT ( 1) 370-10

372-4



SECTION || TMB-2320- 280- 24P C01

(1 (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7
I TEM SMR PART
NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY
WASHER, FLAT ( 2) 370-25
WASHER, FLAT ( 2) 370-27
WASHER, LOCK ( 1) 364-6
WASHER, LOCK ( 2) 365-5
WASHER, LOCK ( 2) 366-4
WASHER, LOCK ( 4) 368-23
WASHER, LOCK ( 2) 369-1
WASHER, LOCK ( 1) 370-17
WASHER, LOCK ( 1) 372-5

END COF FI GURE

372-5



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

5— and

\

* a PART OF ITEM5
* b SEE FIGURE 225

Figure 373. Arctic Kit, Two Man Crew, Bow, and Mounting Components.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 373 ARCTIC KIT,TWO MAN CREW,BOW,
AND MOUNTING COMPONENTS

1 PAOZZ 2540012064115 19207 12340713 BOW,VEHICULAR TOP PART OF KIT P/N 1
L (0 Ky 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
2 PAOZZ 5340012043862 19207 12340239 STRAP,RETAINING PART OF KIT P/N 4
Y (i Iy A
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
* 3 PAOZZ 5305000593659 80205 MS51958-63 SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/2 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 57KO137. .. ...,
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
4 PAOZZ 5305000711313 96906 MS51957-77 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/8 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 57KO137. ..o veeeeeeeanenn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
5 PAOZZ 2590011982895 19207 12340603-1 RAIL ASSEMBLY,HAND L.H. PART OF KIT 1
P/N 57KOL137 . . oo eeeeeeeeeanenn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,6H21,
H28 ,NNN
5 PAOZZ 2590011974898 19207 12340603-2 RAIL ASSEMBLY,HAND R.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 57KO137. ..o ioteeeaennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
6 PAOZZ 5325008235999 13940 XB78323-05001 .STUD, TURNBUTTON FAS PART OF KIT P/N 3
L 0 K 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
7 PAOZZ 5320000835009 81349 M24243/1-A403 .RIVET,BLIND 1/8 DIA.,.126-.187 6
GRIP PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137........
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
* 8 PAOZZ 5310002416658 81349 M45913/3-5FG8C  NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-24 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 57KO137 .. .o voeeeeennnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN
9 PAOZZ 5310004079566 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK 5/16 PART OF KIT P/N 4
L2 0 5 B
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28,NNN
10 PAOZZ 5340012070717 19207 12339187 BUCKLE PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137..... 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
11 PRAOZZ 5306001822027 19207 7346712 BOLT ,MACHINE 5/16-24 PART OF KIT 4

P/N 5TKOL37 . o oot e e et e e eeeee
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28,NNN

END OF FIGURE

373-1



T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

21

20

and

4—]

* a PART OF ITEM 20

Figure 374. Arctic Kit, Two Man Crew Curtain Fasteners.



SECTION II

(1)
ITEM
NO

10

11

(2)
SMR
CODE

MOOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZA

MOOZZ

XAO0ZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

(3)

NSN

5305000888332

5340004895684

5340014665243

5306012077487

5310011191024

TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(4)

CAGEC

19207

80205

19220

19207

19207

19207

7X677

24617

19207

19207

19207

(3)
PART

NUMBER

12340698

MS35190-272

6411-B

12340708

12340700-12

12340708-1

9422042

2436162

12340700-7

12340700-10

12340700-11

374-1

(6)

(7)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 374 ARCTIC KIT,TWO MAN CREW
CURTAIN FASTENERS

INSULATION,FOAM MAKE FROM PLASTIC
STRIP,P/N 5741221,12 INCHES LONG
PART OF KIT P/N 57KO137.............
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,6H21,
H28 ,NNN

SCREW,MACHINE #10-24 X 5/8 PART OF
KIT P/N 57KO137. .. oo oiieeiennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

LOOP, STRAP FASTENER RART OF KIT P/N
Y (R Iy A
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

BRACKET ,DOUBLE ANGL PART OF KIT P/N
Y ) Ry A
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

.FASTENER, TAPE HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE ,HOOK P/N 20197272,
31.75 INCHES . . ..t ooieeaeeeennnnnn
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,6H21,
H28 ,NNN

BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2.00 PART OF

KIT P/N 57K0137.............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

WASHER,FLAT 5/16 PART OF KIT P/N
301 3y
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK P/N 20197272,
6.50 INCHES PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

FASTENER, TAPE , HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK P/N 20197272,24
INCHES PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137......
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK P/N 20197272,
19.5 INCHES PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN

10



SECTION II

(1)
ITEM
NO

12

14

15

16

16

17

18

18

19

20

21

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

PFOZZ

MOOZZ

(3)

NSN

5310009523567

9330011975458

5310000145850

5310011870678

2540011975463

TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(4)

CAGEC

03481

34623

96906

7X677

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

34623

19207

(3)
PART
NUMBER

A31-125

5589086

MS27183-42

116000

12340700-6

12340700-4

12340700-1

12340700-2

12340700-3

12340700-9

5590630

12340700-8

374-2

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

NUT, PLAIN,BLIND RIV 5/16-18 PART OF

KIT P/N 57KO137. ..o uoteeeaennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
PLASTIC MATERIAL,CE PART OF KIT P/N
L3 0 K 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
WASHER,FLAT #10 PART OF KIT P/N
Y (0 Ry A
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON #10-24 PART OF
KIT P/N 57KO137. ..o veeeeeeanenn..
UOC:AVY,Al13,A14,A25,A26,A27,BVY,B15,
B16,B17,B18,B20,NNN
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK R.H.,MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE , HOOK,P/N 20197272,
6.38 IN PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK L.H.,MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK P/N 20197272,
5.31 IN PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
FASTENER, TAPE ,HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE ,HOOK P/N 20197272,
1.88 INCHES PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK R.H.,MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK P/N 20197272,3.12
PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,6H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK L.H.,MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE ,HOOK P/N 20197272,
3.19 IN PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
FASTENER, TAPE ,HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE,HOOK P/N 20197272,8.5
INCHES LONG PART OF KIT P/N 57K0137.
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
BRACE,ARTIC CURTAI PART OF KIT P/N
L (0 Ky 2
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
.FASTENER, TAPE HOOK MAKE FROM
FASTENER, TAPE ,HOOK P/N 20197272,19
INCHES LONG. . . oo it eeeeeeannnn

(7)

QTY



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
22 PAQZZ 5306002264828 80204 B1821BHO31Cl113N BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1.125 PART 3
OF KIT PN 57KO137..................
UCC: AVY, Al13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
23 PAOZZ 5310012085252 34623 5590556 NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 5/16-18 PART OF 3
KIT PPN 57KO137. . ....... ... ...
UCC: AVY, Al13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
24 MOOzZZ 19207 12340700-11 TAPE, FASTENER HOOK MAKE FROM 2
FASTENER, TAPE, HOOK P/ N 20197272 PART
OF KIT PPN 57KO137.................
UCC: AVY, Al13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN

END OF FI GURE

374-3



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

2 5 13
3 n 27

17 * a PART OF ITEM 1
* b PART OF ITEM 4
* ¢ PART OF ITEM 12

Figure 375. Arctic Kit, Two Man Crew, Top Curtain, Rear Curtain, and Door Assemblies.



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS
FIG. 375 ARCTIC KIT,TWO MAN CREW,
TOP CURTAIN,REAR CURTAIN,AND DOOR
ASSEMBLIES
1 PAOFF 2540013958785 34623 12342441 COVER, FITTED,VEHICU PART OF KIT P/N 1
L (0 Ky 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
* 2 PAFZZ 5325003718108 13940 BS78505 .CLINCH PLATE,TURNBU................ 8
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
* 3 PAFZZ 5325002818643 13940 91-BS-78403-1E .SOCKET,TURNBUTTON F................ 8
UOC : AVY , NNN
4 PAOFF 2540011975528 19207 12342442 CURTAIN,VEHICULAR PART OF KIT P/N 1
L (0 Ky 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
* 5 PAFZZ 5325003718108 13940 BS78505 .CLINCH PLATE,TURNBU................ 12
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
* 6 PAFZZ 5325002818643 13940 91-BS-78403-1E .SOCKET,TURNBUTTON F................ 12
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
7 PAFZZ 5340012036542 31272 44702-10 I 216703 24 1 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
8 PAOZZ 2510013258741 19207 12340608 .WINDOW,VEHICULAR. . .........0.o...... 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
9 PFOZZ 5340011980686 19207 12340710 .PLATE,RETAINING,WIN................ 4
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
10 PAOZZ 5305008132785 80205 NAS601-12P .SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/4......... 36
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
11 PAOZZ 5310010389579 24617 454748 .NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE #8-32......... 36
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
12 PAOOO 2510011975546 34623 SF5581723 DOOR,VEHICULAR FRONT,L.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 57KO137. ..o voeieiaennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
12 PAOOO 2510011975547 34623 SF5581724 DOOR,VEHICULAR FRONT,R.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 57KO137.....couuiennnnnn...
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
13 PFOZZ 5340011980686 19207 12340710 .PLATE,RETAINING,WIN................ 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY, HVY,H13,6H14,H21,
H28 ,NNN
14 PAOZZ 5310010389579 24617 454748 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE #8-32......... 18

UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,6H21,

375-1



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

15

16

17

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

24

25

(2)
SMR
CODE

PFOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

II

(3)

NSN

2510013258741

5310000711327

2540012037721

2540012001994

5360013157212

5360013157211

5310009971888

5305012067217

5310012059056

2540012001995

5305000711315

5340012059021

5340012059022

5305008132785

5340011993510

TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(4)

CAGEC

19207

96906

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

16941

34623

19207

96906

19207

19207

80205

31272

(3)
PART
NUMBER

12340608

MS51960-70

12301363-2

12301363-1

12356764-1

12356764-2

MS35649-2252

PL25D040P8

5581321

12301365

MS51957-79

12340193-1

12340193-2

NAS601-12P

44877-10

375-2

(6) (7)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

H28 ,NNN

.WINDOW,VEHICULAR. .. ......ooouuun... 1
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/4........ 1
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.HANDLE ,DOOR,VEHICUL INSIDE,R.H. 1

PART OF KIT P/N 5705619.............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.HANDLE ,DOOR,VEHICUL INSIDE,L.H. 1
PART OF KIT P/N 5705618.............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,6H21,

H28 ,NNN

.SPRING,HELICAL,TORS L.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705619.........cuuuuunn...
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.SPRING,HELICAL,TORS R.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705618 PART OF KIT P/N

5705619, .ottt
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,

H28,NNN

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4-20.......... 3
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY, HVY,H13,H14,H21,
H28,NNN

.SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 1/4-20 X 3/4.. 1
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY, HVY,H13,6H14,6H21,
H28,NNN

.WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 5705618 1
PART OF KIT P/N 5705619....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.HANDLE ,DOOR,VEHICUL OUTSIDE,L.H., 1
R.H. PART OF KIT P/N 5705618 PART OF
KIT P/N 5705619. ... ...cuuuuuunnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 1/2........ 3
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.LEAF,BUTT HINGE L.H............... 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.LEAF,BUTT HINGE R.H............... 2
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/4......... 18

UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,

H28 ,NNN

.STRAP,WEBBING. ........00ovuueunenn.. 1
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,6H14,H21,



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY
H28, NNN
27 PACZZ 5310009971888 96906 MS35649- 2252 . NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON  1/4-20.......... 1
UOC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
28 PACZZ 5310000614650 96906 MS51943- 31 NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE 1/ 4-20 PART OF 2
KIT PIN 57KOL37. oo oo
UOC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
29 PACZZ 5310008094058 96906 MS27183- 10 WASHER, FLAT 1/ 4. ... 2
UOC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
30 PACZZ 5305000712506 80204 B1821BH025C050N SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2... 2
UOC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
31 PACZZ 5310008140673 96906 MS51943- 33 NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE 5/ 16-18 PART OF 4
KIT PIN 57KOL37. oo oo
UOC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, H21,
H28, NNN
KI T PDFZZ 2540013944454 19207 57K0137 WNTERI ZATION KIT, V. o ooeeeee e 1
UOC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H18, H21,
H28, NNN
BOLT, MACHI NE ( 4) 373-11
BOLT, MACHI NE ( 4) 374-7
BOLT, MACHI NE ( 3) 374-22
BOW VEHI CULAR TOP ( 1) 373-1

BRACE, ARCTI C CURTAI (1) 374-20
BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL( 1) 374-4
BUCKLE ( 2) 373-10
COVER, FI TTED, VEHI CU( 1) 375-1
CURTAI N, VEHI CULAR (1) 375-4
DOOR, VEHI CULAR ( 1) 375-12
DOOR, VEHI CULAR ( 1) 375-12
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 2) 374-9
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 2) 374-10
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 4) 374-11
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 1) 374-16
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 1) 374-16
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 2) 374-17
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 1) 374-18
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 1) 374-18
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 2) 374-19
FASTENER, TAPE HOOK ( 2) 374-24
| NSULATI ON, FOAM  (  2) 374-1
LOOP, STRAP FASTENER( 2) 374-3
NUT, PLAI N, BLIND RIV( 4) 374-12
NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON (  4) 374-15
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  4) 373-8
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  3) 374-23
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  2) 375-28
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  4) 375-31
PLASTI C, MATERI AL, CE( 1) 374-13
RAI L ASSEMBLY, HAND ( 1) 373-5
RAI L ASSEMBLY, HAND ( 1) 373-5

375-3



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY
RI VET, BLI ND ( 6) 373-7
SCREW MACHI NE ( 4) 373-3
SCREW MACHI NE ( 2) 373-4
SCREW MACHI NE ( 4) 374-2
STRAP, RETAINING  ( 4) 373-2
STUD, TURNBUTTON FAS( 3) 373-6
WASHER, FLAT ( 10) 374-8
WASHER, FLAT ( 4) 374-14
WASHER, LOCK ( 8) 373-9

END OF FI GURE

375-4






T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

Section II.

/ x\\\:\\\\\\ Ny
Lodgl et i

/1
/) iy, .
/), & AN

’

/)
Y, 7 \w\

n
and
12

10—
!
I
1
i
i
|
1
|
|
|
i
|
|
1
|
Y
|

7
and
8

66—

- R et

* a PART OF ITEM 6
* b PART OF ITEM 10

Figure 376. Arctic Kit, Four Man Crew, Top Enclosure, Bows, and Mounting Components.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

16

(2)
SMR
CODE

PFQOzZ

XAQZZ
PFQOZZ
PAQGZZ

PAQZZ

PFQzZ

PFQZZ

PAQGZZ
PAQZZ

PAQGZZ

PFQOZZ

PAGZZ
PAQZZ

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

(3)
NSN

2540011996759

5340012043862
5305000711313

5305000593659

2590011961290

2590011965314

5325008235999
5320000835009

5305011173396

2540011961291

5325008235999
5320000835009

5310000614650

5310004838791

5310000814219

5340012087670

5342012049610

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

96906

96906

19207

19207

13940

81349

80205

19207

13940

81349

96906

96906

96906

19207

34623

(5)
PART
NUVBER

12340682

12340713
12340239
MS51957- 77

M551958- 63

12340222-1

12340222-2

XB78323- 05001
M24243/ 1- A403

NAS- 1635- 3LE12

12340679

XB78323- 05001
M24243/ 1- A403

M551943- 31

M517829- 4F

M527183-12

12340182-1

5581364

376-1

(6)

(7)

DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QrY

GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 376 ARCTIC KI T, FOUR MAN CREW
TOP ENCLOSURE, BOAS, AND MOUNTI NG
COVPONENTS

BOW VEH CULAR TOP PART OF KIT P/ N
5705692. . ... .. .. ...
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
.BOWVEH CULAR TOP. .. ...............
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
. STRAP, RETAI NI NG,
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
. SCREW MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/8........
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
SCREW MACHI NE  #10-32 X 1/2 PART CF
KIT PPN 5705692, . ...................
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N
HANDRAI L, VEHI CULAR L.H PART OF KIT
P/N 5705692. . ......... .. ... . .....
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
HANDRAI L, VEHI CULAR R H PART OF KIT
P/N 5705692. . ......... .. ... ......
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N
. STUD, TURNBUTTON FAS. . ..............
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
.RIVET,BLIND 1/8 DI A .126-.187 GRIP
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
SCREW CAP, SOCKET HE #10-32 X 1/2
PART OF KIT P/ N 5705692.............
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
BOW VEHI CULAR TOP PART OF KIT P/ N
5705692. . ... ... . .. ...
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
. STUD, TURNBUTTON FAS. . ..............
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
.RIVET,BLIND 1/8 DI A .126-.187 GRIP
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 1/4-20 PART OF
KIT PPN 5705692, ....................
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE #10- 32 PART OF
KIT PPN 5705692, ....................
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
WASHER, FLAT 5/16 PART OF KIT P/ N
5705692. . ... ... . . ..
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
STRI KE, CATCH REAR DOCR, L. H. PART OF
KIT PPN 5705692, ...................
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
STRI KER, LATCH, DOOR REAR DOOR, R H.
PART OF KIT P/N 5705692.............
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N

12

17

34

4

12



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
17 PAOZZ 5305009881727 96906 MS35206-283 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/4 PART OF 4

KIT P/N 5705692. . ... ..ouuiinennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

* 18 PAOZZ 5310002416658 81349 M45913/3-5FGS8C  NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-24 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 5705692. . ... cuuueunennnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

19 PAOZZ 5306001822027 88044 ANSH10A BOLT ,MACHINE PART OF KIT P/N 5705692 4
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
20 PAOZZ 5305009932457 96906 MS35207-284 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-28 X 1-1/4 PART 2

OF KIT P/N 5705692..........000u....
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

21 PAOZA 5340014309239 19207 12447124-1 BRACKET ,MOUNTING C-PILLAR,RH PART 1
OF KIT P/N 5705692..................
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY, H13,H14,NNN

21 PAOZA 5340014309240 19207 12447123-1 BRACKET ,MOUNTING C-PILLAR,LH PART 1
OF KIT P/N 5705692.........00uun....
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

22 PAOZZ 5320010341884 11815 CR3243-6-5 RIVET,BLIND PART OF KIT P/N 5705692. 8
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

END OF FIGURE

376-2






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

* a FOR REPAIR PARTS SEE FIGURE 198
* b PART OF ITEM 3
* ¢ PART OF ITEM 11

Figure 377. Arctic Kit, Door Hinges, and Curtain Channels.



SECTI ON | |

(1)
| TEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

MOOZZ

PAQZZ

PAQGZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

MOOZZ

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

PAQZZ

MoOzZZ

PAGZZ

PAGZZ

(3)
NSN

5305000680502

5310011992293

5340013968322

5340013850057

5305009847341

5340011978673

5310001641790

5310014326727

5342012032822

5310010851208

2590013332999

5310000814219

5306002264833

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P

(4)
CAGEC

96906

X677

19207

19207

19207

96906

19207

72582

24617

19207

19207

96906

80212

19207

96906

80204

(5)
PART
NUVBER

M590725- 6

9421394

12342496

12342495

12340700- 14

M535191- 273

12338839-4

454749

9419471

12340700- 16

12338650

M527130- S71

12342152

12340700- 15

M527183-12

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

GROUP 3303 W NTERI ZATI ON KI TS

FIG 377 ARCTIC KI T, DOOR HI NGES, AND
CURTAI N CHANNELS

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4 10
PART OF KIT P/ N 5705692.............
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N

WASHER, FLAT 1/4 PART OF KIT P/ N 20
5705692. ... ... .. ...
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
BRACKET, MOUNTING R H PART OF KIT 1

P/IN 5705692, ......... .. ... . ...,

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N
BRACKET, MOUNTING L.H PART OF KIT 1
P/IN 5705692, . ........ ... ... ... ....

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN

. TAPE, FASTENER MAKE FROM FASTENER, 2
TAPE, HOOK P/ N 20197272, 14 | NCHES

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
SCREW MACHI NE  #10-32 X 5/8 PART CF 12
KIT PN 5705692, ....................

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N
HANDLE, BOW PART OF KIT P/ N 5705692. . 6
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE #10- 32 PART OF 12
KIT PPN 5705692, ....................

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N

NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 1/4-20 PART OF 10
KIT PPN 5705692, . ...................

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
TAPE, FASTENER HOOK NMAKE FROM 2
FASTENER, TAPE, HOOK P/ N 20197272, 16

| NCHES LONG PART OF KIT P/ N 5705692.

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
MOUNT, RESI LI ENT PART OF KIT P/ N 4
5705692. ... .. ... . ...

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N

NUT, PLAI N, BLIND RIV . 030-.125 PART 6
OF KIT PPN 5705692. .................

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN
BEZEL, AUTOMOTI VE TR PART OF KIT P/ N 1

5705692. . ... .. .. ...

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\N

. TAPE, FASTENER MAKE FROM FASTENER, 1
TAPE, HOOK P/ N 20197272, 15 | NCHES

LONG . ...

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, N\NN
WASHER, FLAT 11/32 PART OF KIT P/ N 6
5705692. . ... .. .. ...

UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN

B1821BHO31C200N BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2.00 PART OF 6

377-1



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

KIT PPN 5705692, . ..................
UCC: AVY, A13, Al4, BVY, HVY, H13, H14, NNN

END OF FI GURE

377-2






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

2 5 12

3 10 27
~— < ~
. <

* aPART OF ITEM 1
* bPART OF ITEM 4
* ¢cPART OF ITEM 11

Figure 378. Arctic Kit, Four Man Crew, Top Curtain, Rear Curtain, and Door Assemblies.



SECTION II
(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(4) (3)
PART
NUMBER

(3) (6) (7)

NSN CAGEC DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

10

11

11

11

11

12

13

14

16

17

PAOFF

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAOFF

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

2540013298649 19207

5325003718108 13940

5325002818643 13940

2540013360791 19207

5325003718108 13940

5325002818643 13940

2510013258741 19207

5340011980686 19207

5305009846195 80205

5310009416019 96906

2510011975547 34623

2510011975546 34623

2510013302249 19207

2510013302250 19207

5340010263250 81349

5310009416019 96906

5340011980686 19207

2510013258741 19207

5305000711327 96906

2540012037721 19207

12342153-1

BS78505

91-BS-78403-1E

12342153-2

BS78505

91-BS-78403-1E

12340608
12340710
MS35206-247
MS21083N08

SF5581724

SF5581723

12342157

12342155

M5501/7-F2
MS21083N08
12340710
12340608

MS51960-70

12301363-2

378-1

GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 378 ARCTIC KIT,FOUR MAN CREW,
TOP CURTAIN,REAR CURTAIN,AND DOOR
ASSEMBLIES

COVER, FITTED,VEHICU PART OF KIT P/N
5705692, . oottt
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.CLINCH PLATE,TURNBU................
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.SOCKET , TURNBUTTON F........cou.....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
CURTAIN,VEHICULAR PART OF KIT P/N
5705692 . . ottt e
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.CLINCH PLATE,TURNBU................
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.SOCKET , TURNBUTTON F........couu....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,6H13,H14,NNN
.WINDOW,VEHICULAR. .. ......cuoouvnn...
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.PLATE,RETAINING,WIN................
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/4.........
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE #8-32.........
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
DOOR,VEHICULAR FRONT,R.H. PART OF
KIT P/N 5705692. .. ....ccuuuuenenn...
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
DOOR,VEHICULAR FRONT,L.H. PART OF
KIT P/N 5705692. ... ...couuiuuennenn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
DOOR,VEHICULAR REAR,L.H. PART OF
KIT P/N 5705692. ... ...ccuuuuennnn...
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
DOOR,VEHICULAR REAR,R.H. PART OF
KIT P/N 5705692. . ... couuiunennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al13,A14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.CAP-PLUG,PROTECTIVE. . ..............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE #8-32.........
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.PLATE,RETAINING,WIN. .. .............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.WINDOW,VEHICULAR. . .......oouuunn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 1/4 PART OF
KIT P/N 5705618 PART OF KIT P/N
5705619 . .ot o e ettt
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
.HANDLE ,DOOR,VEHICUL L.H. PART OF

1



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

KIT P/N 5705619 . ..o oueeennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,6H13,H14,NNN

17 PAOZZ 2540012001994 19207 12301363-1 .HANDLE ,DOOR,VEHICUL R.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705618. .. ..cuuuienennnenn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

18 PAOZZ 5360013157212 19207 12356764-1 .SPRING,HELICAL,TORS L.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705619. ... ...ouuiuuennnenn..
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

18 PRAOZZ 5360013157211 19207 12356764-2 .SPRING,HELICAL,TORS R.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705618. .. .. ouueenennnnn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

19 PAOZZ 5310011520598 24617 271172 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,AS . .......oou..... 13
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

20 PAOZZ 5305009881725 96906 MS35206-281 .SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/4........ 1
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

21 PAOZZ 5310012059056 34623 5581321 .WASHER,FLAT 5/8 PART OF KIT P/N 1

5705618 PART OF KIT P/N 5705619.....
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

22 PAOZZ 2540012001995 19207 12301365 .HANDLE ,DOOR,VEHICUL L.H.,R.H. PART 1
OF KIT P/N 5705618 PART OF KIT P/N
5705619 . . vt e et e
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

23 PAOZZ 5305000711315 96906 MS51957-79 .SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 1/2........ 3
UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,6H13,H14,NNN

24 PAOZZ 5340012059022 19207 12340193-2 .LEAF,BUTT HINGE FRONT AND REAR, 2

UOC:AVY,Al13,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN
24 PAOZZ 5340012059021 19207 12340193-1 .LEAF,BUTT HINGE FRONT AND REAR, 2

UOC:AVY,Al13,A14,BVY,HVY,6H13,H14,NNN

* 25 PAOZZ 5305009846195 80205 MS35206-247 .SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/4......... 18
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

26 PAOZZ 5340012547189 19207 12340201 .LOOP,STRAP FASTENER. ............... 1
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

27 PAOZZ 5310009971888 96906 MS35649-2252 .NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4-20.......... 1
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

* 28 PAOZZ 5310002416658 81349 M45913/3-5FG8C  NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-24 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705692.........cuuueuunn..
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

29 PAOZZ 5310000814219 96906 MS27183-12 WASHER,FLAT 11/32 PART OF KIT P/N 2
5705692 . . ottt e
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al14,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

30 PRAOZZ 5305000514076 80204 B1821BHO31F100N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16-24 X 1.00 2
PART OF KIT P/N 5705692.............
UOC:AVY,Al3,Al4,BVY,HVY,H13,H14,NNN

KIT PDFZZ 2540011992390 19207 5705692 WINTERIZATION KIT,V.......ouuuunn... 1
UOC:A13,Al14,HVY,H13,H14

BEZEL,AUTO ( 1) 377-12
BOLT ,MACHINE ( 4) 376-19
BOLT ,MACHINE ( 6) 377-15
BOW,VEHICULAR TOP ( 2) 376-1

BOW,VEHICULAR TOP ( 1) 376-10
BRACKET ,MOUNTING ( 1) 376-21

378-2



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

BRACKET, MOUNTI NG
BRACKET, MOUNTI NG
BRACKET, MOUNTI NG 1) 377-3
COVER, FI TTED, VEHI CU( 1) 378-1

( 1) 376-21

(

%
CURTAI N, VEHI CULAR (1) 378-4

(

(

(

(

1) 377-3

DOOR, VEHI CULAR 1) 378-11
DOOR, VEHI CULAR 1) 378-11
DOOR, VEHI CULAR 1) 378-11
DOOR, VEHI CULAR 1) 378-11
FASTENER, TAPE, HOOK ( 2) 377-9
HANDL E, BOW ( 6) 377-6
HANDRAI L, VEHI CULAR ( 1) 376-6
HANDRAI L, VEHI CULAR ( 1) 376-6
MOUNT ( 4) 377-10
NUT, PLAIN, BLIND R V( 6) 377-11
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  4) 376- 13
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 2) 376- 14
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE(  4) 376- 18
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 12) 377-7
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG, HE( 10) 377-8
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE( 2) 378-28
Rl VET, BLI ND ( 8) 376-22
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 10) 377-1
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H( 2) 378-30
SCREW CAP, SOCKET HE( 2) 376-9

SCREW MACHI NE ( 8) 376-5

SCREW MACHI NE ( 4) 376-17
SCREW MACHI NE ( 2) 376-20
SCREW MACHI NE ( 12) 377-5

STRI KE, CATCH ( 1) 376-16
STRI KE, CATCH ( 1) 376-16
WASHER, FLAT ( 12) 376-15
WASHER, FLAT ( 20) 377-2

WASHER, FLAT ( 6) 377-14
WASHER, FLAT ( 2) 378-29

END OF FI GURE

378-3



Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

* a PART OF ITEM 15
= b PART OF ITEM 18

Figure 379. Swingdfire Heater Kit and Related Parts.



SECTION

(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

* 1 PAOZZ

2 PAOZZ

* 3 PAOZZ

4 PAOZZ

5 PAOZZ

6 PAOZZ

7 PAOZZ

8 MOOZZ

* 9 PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(3) (4)

NSN

5305009846194 80205

5340009226300 96906

5310008113494 80205

5365013145544 19207

5305007578287 96906

5365013145544 19207

5975005709598 96906

96906

4730009083194 81646

CAGEC

(3)
PART

NUMBER

MS35206-246

MS21333-77

MS21044N08

12368397-2

MS51851-43

12368397-2

MS3367-7-9

MS5213012203R 74

MS35842-11

379-1

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 379 SWINGFIRE HEATER KIT AND
RELATED PARTS

SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 5/8 PART OF 3
KIT P/N 5705615........c0vnvvunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,LOOP PART OF KIT P/N 5705615.. 4
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE #8-32 PART OF 3
KIT P/N 5705615........00vuvunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SPACER,PLATE PART OF KIT P/N 5705615 1
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SCREW, TAPPING #8-12 X 3/8 PART OF 3
KIT P/N 5705615. .. ...0cuuvuuunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

SPACER,PLATE PART OF KIT P/N 5705615 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT PART OF KIT P/N 9
5705615, e v e e e e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

HOSE ,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM HOSE,P/N 1
MS521301A203R,74 INCHES LONG PART OF
KIT P/N 5705615........c0vuvunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 5705615.. 8
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
10 MoOzz 96906 MsS521301A203R 58 HOSE, NONMVETALLI C MAKE FROM HOSE, P/ N 1
M5521301A203R, 58 | NCHES LONG PART OF
KIT PPN 5705615.....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
11 PAQZZ 5340013145567 19207 12368392 BRACKET, MULTI PLE AN PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. . ... .. .
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
12 PAQZZ 5310005590070 96906 MS35333-38 WASHER, LOCK PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615. 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
13 PAOZZ 5306000680514 80204 B1821BHO025F088N BOLT, MACHI NE 1/4-28 X 7/8 PART OF 2
KIT PPN 5705615.....................
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
14 PAQZZ 5310008094058 96906 Ms27183-10 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 PART OF KIT P/ N 16
5705615. ... ... .. ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
15 PAOZZ 5340013154955 19207 12368375 CLAMP, LOOP PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615. . 2
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
16 PAQZZ 5325013097164 96906 MsS35489- 149 GROWMVET, NONVETALLIC . 875 PART OF 1
KIT PPN 5705615.....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
17 PAOQZZ 2540014456029 19207 12342880 | NSULATI ON, THERVAL, L. H PART COF 1
KIT PPN 5705615.....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
18 PFQZZ 2540013509380 19207 12342038 WATER JACKET, VEH CU PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. . ... ... . .
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

379-2



SECTION II TM9-2320-280-24P C02
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6) (7)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE NSN CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

H27,H28,MMM
* 19 PAOZZ 2510014657620 19207 12342881 INSULATION,COWL LEF L.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705615. . ... .couueennnennnn..
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 20 PAOZZ 2540014491718 34623 12342878 ARMOR, SUPPLEMENTAL, R.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705615. .. ..o uuneenannnnn..
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
20 PAOZZ 2540014519345 19207 12342878-2 ARMOR, SUPPLEMENTAL, L.H. PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705615. .. ...00uuenennnennn..
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
21 PAOZZ 5320011357319 80205 NAS9301BNS-6-03 RIVET,BLIND 3/16 X 3/16 PART OF KIT 2
P/N 5705615, . oo voeeeeeeeaennn.
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
* 22 PAOZZ 5310009359022 81349 M45913/3-4FG8C  NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-28 PART OF 14
KIT P/N 5705615. . ... .uouueennnennn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
23 PAOZZ 5310006379541 96906 MS35338-46 WASHER,LOCK 1/4 PART OF KIT P/N 4
5705615, .o ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
24 PAOZZ 5306000680513 60285 6893-2 BOLT,MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/4 PART OF 4
KIT P/N 5705615. . ... couuneenannnnn..
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
25 PAOZZ 5310012805796 96906 MS27183-57 WASHER,FLAT 3/8 PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705615, v v et e e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
26 PAOZZ 2540013141130 19207 12368398 HOUSING, HEATER COMP PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705615, e v et e e e
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,

379-3



SECTION |1 TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
I TEM SMR PART

NO CODE  NSN CAGEC NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

H27, H28, MV
27 PAOQZZ 5320012751998 11815 BAPKTR- 64 RI VET,BLIND 1/8 PART OF KIT P/ N 11
5705615. ... ... . . . ..
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
28 PFOZZ 2540013173309 34623 12368400 GUARD ASSEMBLY, BRUS PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. ... ... . . . ...
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
29 PACOZZ 5306000680513 60285 6893-2 BOLT, MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/4 PART OF 12
KIT PPN 5705615.....................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
30 PACZZ 2990013140151 19207 12368443 Pl PE, EXHAUST PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
31 PFOZZ 4710013139340 19207 12342095 TUBE, BENT, METALLI C PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. . ... ... . .
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
32 MOOzZ 96906 MS521301A203R 7 HOSE, NONVETALLI C MAKE FROM HOSE, P/ N 1
M5521301A203R, 7. 50 | NCHES LONG PART
OF KIT PN 5705615..................
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MV
33 PACZZ 2930013140145 19207 12342294 PUMP, COCLI NG SYSTEM PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. ... ... . . . ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
34 PACZZ 4730009098627 01276 FF9311-36 CLAMP, HOSE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615. . 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW
35 PAOZZ 5340013142445 19207 12368374 BRACKET, MOUNTI NG PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. ... ... . . . ...
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,
A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,
H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,
H27, H28, MW

379-4



SECTI ON

(1)
| TEM
NO

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAQGZZ

PAGZZ

MOOZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

PAGZZ

PFQzZ

Il
(3)

NSN

5365012550965

5310012067306

5310013151535

4730009083193

4720012111998

4710012572649

4720012572655

4730001003918

5340013201079

TMB- 2320- 280- 24P
(4) (5)

PART
CAGEC NUVBER

19207 12338521-14

7X677 11500207

24617 11505922

77588 30024H

19207 12340492

96906

19207 12340498

19207 12340493

96906 Ms524521-7

19207 12368387

379-5

521301A203R 5. 50

(6) (7)
DESCRI PTI ON AND USABLE ON CODES(UCC) QTY

SPACER, SLEEVE PART OF KIT P/ N 2
5705615. . ... ... . .

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

WASHER, LOCK PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615. 2
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON MLO- O, 35 PART OF 2
KIT PPN 5705615.....................

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

CLAMP, HOSE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615. . 2
UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

HOSE, NONMETALLI C PART OF KIT P/ N 2
5705615. ... ... . .. ..

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

HOSE, NONMETALLI C MAKE FROM HOSE, P/ N 1
M5521301A203R, 5. 50 | NCHES LONG PART

OF KIT PPN 5705615. .................

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MW

TUBE ASSEMBLY, VETAL PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. . ... ... . . .

UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

HOSE, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. ... ... .. ...

UCC: AVY, All, Al13, Al4, A15, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

TEE, HOSE PART OF KIT P/ N 5705615. . .. 1
UCC: AVY, All, A13, Al4, Al5, A20, A24, A25,

A26, A27, B16, B17, B18, HVY, H11, H13, H14,

H15, H16, H17, H18, H20, H21, H24, H25, H26,

H27, H28, MV

BRACKET, ANGLE PART OF KIT P/ N 1
5705615. ... ... .. . ..



SECTION

(1)

ITEM

NO

46

47

48

50

51

52

53

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(3) (4)

(3)
PART

NSN CAGEC NUMBER

5340009936207 96906

5340013154120 19207

5975012113142 28520

5310008775797 80205

5310013335245 24617

5340013146838 19207

5305000680515 80204

5305009897435 96906

MS21333-99

12368391

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

CLAMP,LOOP PART OF KIT P/N 5705615.. 1
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

PLATE ,MOUNTING PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705615 . o e v e e et
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28, MMM

SB-750-625-2840 BUSHING,ELECTRICAL PART OF KIT P/N 1

MS21044N3

271175

12368390

5705615, .o ottt
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE #10-32 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705615........covuvunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/4-20 PART OF 1
KIT P/N 5705615. .. ...0cuvuueunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

PLATE ,MENDING PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705615, e ve e e e e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM

B1821BHO25F100N SCREW,CAP HEXAGON H 1/4-28 X 1.00 2

MS35207-264

379-6

PART OF KIT P/N 5705615.............
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM

SCREW,MACHINE #10-32 X 5/8 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705615. . ... .ccuueennnennn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28 ,MMM

END OF FIGURE






Section II. T™ 9-2320-280-24P-2

PUSSAIN DT
" ,s—w\\‘\
Ny

~

Figure 380. Swingfire Heater Kit, Circuit Breaker and Related Parts.



SECTION

(1) (2)
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE

1 PAOZZ

2 PAOZZ

* 3 PAOZZ

4 PAOZZ

5 PAOZZ

6 PAOZZ

7 PAOZZ

8 PAOZZ

9 PAOZZ

II TM9-2320-280-24P C02

(3) (4)

(3)
PART

NSN CAGEC NUMBER

5310009349754 96906

5310000453299 96906

5305009846195 80205

5925014302318 58536

5325002708891 96906

9905013177987 19207

5325002919366 96906

5930013182809 19207

5935013142084 19207

MS35650-382

MS35338-42

MS35206-247

AA5557/01-001

MS35489-21

12342026

MS35489-11

12356766

11669531

380-1

(6) (7)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 3303 WINTERIZATION KITS

FIG. 380 SWINGFIRE HEATER KIT,
CIRCUIT BREAKER AND RELATED PARTS

NUT, PLAIN,HEXAGON #8-32 PART OF KIT 2
P/N 5705615, . ... uuueeenennnnnnn..
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
WASHER,LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 5705615. 2
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
SCREW,MACHINE #8-32 X 3/4 PART OF 2
KIT P/N 5705615........covuvunenn...
UOC:AVY,All,Al13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
CIRCUIT BREAKER PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705615, v v et e e e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28,MMM
GROMMET , NONMETALLIC PART OF KIT P/N 1
5705615, e vee e e e
UOC:AVY,All,A13,A14,A15,A20,A24,A25,
A26,A27,B16,B17,B18,HVY,H11,H13,H14,
H15,H16,H17,H18,H20,H21,H24,H25,H26,
H27,H28<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>